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TOWN O F U P T O N 

Incorporated, June 14, 1735 

Populat ion : 1960 Federal Census 3,127 
1955 State Census 2,921 
1950 Federal Census 2,656 

L a n d — 13,853.3 acres; Water — 107.7 acres 
21.81 Square Miles 

P r a t t H i l l — 595 f t . above sea level 

1964 

U . S. S E N A T O R S 
Leverett Saltonstall o f Dover 

E d w a r d M . Kennedy of Boston 

C O N G R E S S M A N , T h i r d D i s t r i c t 
P h i l i p J . P h i l b i n o f C l inton 

C O U N C I L L O R , Seventh D i s t r i c t 
W a l t e r F . Ke l ly of Worcester 

S E N A T O R , F o u r t h Worcester D i s t r i c t 
Joseph F. Gibney of Webster 

R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S , N i n t h Worcester D i s t r i c t 
John F . X . Davoren of M i l f o r d 
N a t h a n Rosenfeld of M i l f o r d 

C O U N T Y C O M M I S S I O N E R S 
Joseph A . Aspero of Worcester 

E d w a r d P. B i r d of F i t c h b u r g 
Francis E . Cassidy of Webster 
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3In dtbtnurumi 
J O S E P H A L O Y S I U S C A R R O L L 

C A T T L E INSPECTOR 

1914 — 1920 

M E A S U R E R OF W O O D A N D B A R K 

1911 — 1920 
1953 _ 1963 

B o r n : M a y 4, 1881 
D i e d : December 22, 1963 



j din Mnnntmm 
GEORGE O R L A N D O T A F T 

Vj | > 

OVERSEER OF POOR 

1 9 1 6 — 1 9 1 9 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T O F T O W N I N F I R M A R Y 

1 9 3 2 — 1 9 3 9 

F E N C E V I E W E R 

J 1 9 4 6 — 1 9 6 3 

B o r n : A p r i l 2 6 , 1 8 8 5 
D i e d : January 5 , 1 9 6 4 



3ln Uttrmnrtam 
W I L L I A M B U R T O N W A L K E R 

ASSESSOR 

1919 — 1945 

F I R E E N G I N E E R 

1906 — 1907 

Also served as 
F i r e Warden 

Fence V iewer 

B o r n : Ju ly 18, 1876 
D i e d : December 8, 1963 

/ 
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L E O F R A N C I S M U R P H Y 

COLLECTOR O F T A X E S 

1916 — 1919 

REGISTRAR O F VOTERS 

1922 — 1934 

TREASURER 

1935 — 1956 

Also member of U p t o n F i r e Company f o r several years 
B o r n : December 29, 1887 
D i e d : December 11 , 1963 

/ 



S H E R I F F OF W O R C E S T E R C O U N T Y 
Joseph A . S m i t h of Leominster 

C O U N T Y T R E A S U R E R 
Alexander G. Lajo ie of Worcester 

C L E R K OF COURTS, W O R C E S T E R C O U N T Y 
James J . Joyce of Worcester 

R E G I S T E R OF P R O B A T E A N D I N S O L V E N C Y 
F. Joseph Donohue of Worcester 

R E G I S T E R OF D E E D S , W O R C E S T E R D I S T R I C T 
Robert R. Gallagher of Worcester 

D I S T R I C T A T T O R N E Y 
W i l l i a m T. Buckley of Worcester 
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TOWN O F F I C E R S F O R 1963 
M O D E R A T O R 

H e n r y C. Walker t e r m expires 1964 
(Resigned, M a y 1, 1963) 

T O W N C L E R K 
George G. Newton t e r m expires 1965 

S E L E C T M E N 
Ernest B. Porter , Chairman t e r m expires 1966 
M r s . Gladys G. Crockett t e r m expires 1964 
H o w a r d A . Cederlund t e r m expires 1965 

T O W N T R E A S U R E R 
Olof Olson t e r m expires 1964 

C O L L E C T O R OF T A X E S 
Clement J . L a m b e r t t e r m expires 1966 

ASSESSORS O F T A X E S 
Wal ter J . K i r b y , Chairman t e r m expires 1965 
Douglas J . Gi lchr ist , Clerk t e r m expires 1964 
Alexander Kennedy t e r m expires 1966 

B O A R D OF P U B L I C W E L F A R E 
Charles F. Caton, Chairman t e r m expires 1966 
George J . V ic tor , Clerk t e r m expires 1965 
LeRoy G. Newton t e r m expires 1964 

SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 
D r . Lee C. B i r d , Chairman t e r m expires 1965 
Stanton T. Baker (Resigned) t e r m expires 1964 
Donald A . Wel lman, Clerk t e r m expires 1964 

(Appointed to f i l l vacancy) 
Herber t H . Cutler t e r m expires 1965 
M r s . Helen L . Wheeler t e r m expires 1966 
E d w a r d S. Henderson t e r m expires 1964 

C E M E T E R Y C O M M I S S I O N 
E d w a r d J . G u r r y , Chairman t e r m expires 1964 
Raymond K. S m i t h , Treasurer t e r m expires 1965 
W i l l i a m H . Sadler, Clerk t e r m expires 1966 
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C O N S T A B L E S 
(Terms expire i n 1965) 

A l f r e d H . A l d r i c h Daniel F . Bates Daniel H . Bates 
( f o r two years to f i l l vacancy o w i n g to resignation 
of A l v i n P. Nichols) 
A l f r e d J . Leclaire A l f r e d H . Nichols 

R O A D C O M M I S S I O N E R 
( T e r m expires i n 1964) 

H e n r y J . Po i r i e r 

T R E E W A R D E N 
( T e r m expires i n 1964) 

Donald R. Keniston 

T R U S T E E S OF P U B L I C L I B R A R Y 
James F. Gorman t e r m expires 1964 
M r s . Alice M . H a l l , Clerk t e r m expires 1964 
M r s . El izabeth H . Wood t e r m expires 1964 
Stanton T . Baker t e r m expires 1965 
M r s . R u t h E. Crooker t e r m expires 1965 
Richard L i n d i t e r m expires 1965 
Miss Helen A . Fay, Treasurer t e r m expires 1966 
Roy R. Johnson t e r m expires 1966 
Chester W. Walker , Cha i rman t e r m expires 1966 

S E W E R - W A T E R C O M M I S S I O N 
Thomas L . Francis , Cha i rman t e r m expires 1964 
George E . N y d a m t e r m expires 1965 
George M . Carlson, Clerk t e r m expires 1966 

P A R K C O M M I S S I O N 
A r t h u r K . McCarty , Chairman t e r m expires 1966 
George H . Fisher t e r m expires 1965 
E d w a r d C. Rock t e r m expires 1964 

P L A N N I N G B O A R D 
Paul V . Swanson, Chairman t e r m expires 1964 
Ernest W. Ramsey, Clerk t e r m expires 1968 
Robert E. Mainv i l l e t e r m expires 1965 
Ernest R. T a f t , J r t e r m expires 1966 
M r s . Celestine I . Mason (Resigned) t e r m expires 1967 
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B O A R D OF H E A L T H 
D r . Bernard F. McKernan , Chairman t e r m expires 1965 
Miss Sophie K. Steele t e r m expires 1966 
M r s . M a r j o r i e K . Wilcock, Clerk .... t e r m expires 1964 

H O U S I N G A U T H O R I T Y 
A r t h u r M . B a r t l e t t , Chairman t e r m expires 1966 
Walter J . K i r b y t e r m expires 1968 
Forrest P. Salisbury t e r m expires 1967 
Douglas J . Gi lchr ist t e r m expires 1965 

M E N D O N - U P T O N R E G I O N A L D I S T R I C T 
SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 

E d w a r d L . Prentiss (Resigned) t e r m expires 1965 
Richard D . Stockwell t e r m expires 1964 
Stanton T . Baker (appointed by School Committee, 

resigned) 
M r s . Helen L . Wheeler (appointed by School Committee 

to succeed M r . Baker ) 

A P P O I N T E D B Y S E L E C T M E N 

T O W N A C C O U N T A N T 
(Term expires January 1, 1965) 

Charles H . F e r r i s 

C L E R K TO S E L E C T M E N 
Rudolph E. Nelson (Resigned i n J u l y 1963) 

M r s . Celestine I . Mason (Appointed to succeed M r . 
Nelson) 

T O W N C O U N S E L 
Jacob Oppewal 

C H I E F OF P O L I C E 
Daniel H . Bates 



P O L I C E O F F I C E R S 
Daniel H . Bates A l f r e d H . Nichols 
A l f r e d H . A l d r i c h E d w a r d L . Orff , Sr. 
Daniel F . Bates Alanson J . Varney 
A r t h u r J . Leclaire Richard D . Stockwell 
A l f r e d H . Nichols W i l l i a m S. Evans, J r . 
Fred Shackleton Ernest B . Porter 
E d w a r d C. Rock Ralph S m i t h 
George E. N y d a m Rudolph J . Scholl 
Ernest H . Bates E d w a r d J . M o r r i s o n 
H e n r y J . Po i r i e r A r t h u r L . A l d r i c h 
Joseph P. Bibeau Ormand A . Bates 
H o w a r d A . Cederlund A r t h u r F. B a r t l e t t 
George N . 0 . Po i r i e r (resigned) 

S P E C I A L P O L I C E O F F I C E R S 
M r s . Doro thy R. Bishop, G. S. B a l l School, W a r r e n 

St. and Central Sq.. school c h i l d r e n ; L l o y d R. MacKenna, 
Sr., Memoria l School, traf f i c ; Carlo Tosches, Lake Mas-
penock A r e a ; George W. B u r n h a m , Grange H a l l ; Herber t 
A . Carter, Memorial School. 

C U S T O D I A N OF T O W N H A L L 
Ormand A . Bates 

F E N C E V I E W E R S 
George 0 . T a f t H . Daniel Fay Charles R. S t u a r t 

P U B L I C W E I G H E R S 
George N . 0 . Poir ier H e n r y J . Po ir ier , J r . 
H e n r y J . Po ir ier M r s . Shirley A . Lambert 

Mrs . Shirley E. K i r b y 

DOG O F F I C E R 
E d w a r d J . Morr ison 

S E A L E R OF W E I G H T S A N D M E A S U R E S 
A r t h u r F . B a r t l e t t 

M E A S U R E R S OF W O O D A N D B A R K 
and 

M E A S U R E R S O F L U M B E R 
Frederick W. Fiske Robert A . Page 
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D I R E C T O R OF V E T E R A N S ' S E R V I C E S 
Raymond K. S m i t h 

D I R E C T O R OF V E T E R A N S ' G R A V E S 
Charles E . A l d r i c h 

B U I L D I N G I N S P E C T O R 
George N . 0 . Po i r i e r 

I N S P E C T O R OF W I R E S 
Samuel F . Mi tche l l 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T TO SUPPRESS GYPSY M O T H 
Donald R. Keniston 

F O R E S T F I R E W A R D E N 
Wal ter J . Stank 

D I R E C T O R OF C I V I L D E F E N S E 
George W . Grebenstein 

C I V I L D E F E N S E C O U N C I L 
Charles R. S t u a r t E d w a r d Kucz insk i H e n r y J . Po ir ier 

E d w a r d L . Prentiss D r . B e r n a r d F . M c K e r n a n 

R E G I S T R A R S OF V O T E R S 
M r s . Al ice G. Cooley ( D ) , Cha i rman t e r m expires 1 9 6 5 
R i chard S. Ke l ly ( D ) t e r m expires 1 9 6 6 
George P. Kennedy ( R ) t e r m expires 1 9 6 4 
George G. Newton (R) ex-officio, Clerk 

t e r m expires 1 9 6 5 

GAS I N S P E C T O R 
Thomas L . Francis 

F I R E E N G I N E E R S 
George N . O. Po ir ier , Chief 

Thomas L . Francis , Deputy Chief 
W i l l i a m A . Prentiss, Deputy Chief and Clerk 



F I N A N C E C O M M I T T E E 
James P. Gallagher t e r m expires 1964 
H o w a r d F. Heald t e r m expires 1964 
Leon N . T . K e r r t e r m expires 1964 
Jonas E. Carter , Chairman t e r m expires 1965 
Vincent A . Jonis, Clerk t e r m expires 1965 
Alexander Kennedy (resigned; elected Assessor) 

t e r m expires 1965 
Clarence L . Carlson, ( to fill vacancy) t e r m expires 1965 
John E. Craib t e r m expires 1966 
Robert E. M a y n a r d t e r m expires 1966 
Norman E . Walker t e r m expires 1966 

Z O N I N G B O A R D OF A P P E A L 
James C. Wheeler, Chairman (resigned i n October) 

t e r m expires 1964 
Kenneth W. Wood (appointed to fill vacancy) 

t e r m expires 1964 
Robert F . E a r l , Chairman t e r m expires 1965 
A r t h u r M . B a r t l e t t t e r m expires 1966 

A S S O C I A T E M E M B E R S 
Z O N I N G B O A R D OF A P P E A L S 

Donald A . Wel lman t e r m expires 1964 
Kenneth W. Wood (appointed to Zoning Board 

t e r m expires 1966 
B r u n o Ragaini (appointed to f i l l vacancy) 

t e r m expires 1966 
Forrest P. Salisbury t e r m expires 1965 

C O U N C I L FOR T H E A G I N G 
W i l l i a m R. Summers t e r m expires 1964 
M r s . Goldie I . Nydam, Clerk t e r m expires 1965 

U P T O N R E P R E S E N T A T I V E 
TO R E G I O N A L V O C A T I O N A L SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 

(appointed b y Moderator W a l k e r ) 
E d w a r d S. Henderson of the U p t o n School Committee 
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A N N U A L TOWN M E E T I N G 
W A R R A N T 

M A R C H 4, and M A R C H 9, 1963 

Worcester, ss. 
To the Constable of the T o w n of Upton , i n the County 
of Worcester, G R E E T I N G : 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to n o t i f y the inhabitants of the t o w n of 
Upton , qualified to vote i n Elections and i n Town Af fa i rs , 
to meet at the T O W N H A L L , i n said U p t o n , on M O N D A Y 
the F O U R T H (4th ) day of M A R C H 1963, punctual ly , 
at S E V E N (7) o'clock A . M . 

A r t i c l e 1. To choose necessary officers f o r the ensuing 
y e a r : Moderator, Treasurer (to fill vacancy) , School 
Committee member (to fill vacancy) , Tree Warden , and 
Road Commissioner, each f o r one year ; one Constable 
(to fill vacancy) f o r t w o years ; one Selectman, one 
Collector of Taxes, one Assessor of Taxes, one member 
of the Board of Public Wel fare , one member of the 
School Committee, one member of the Sewer-Water 
Commission, three Trustees of the Public L i b r a r y and 
one member of the Board of Heal th , each f o r three years ; 
one member of the P l a n n i n g Board and one member of 
the Hous ing A u t h o r i t y , each f o r five years ; one member 
of Park Commission and one member of Cemetery Com­
mission, each f o r three years. 

A l l of the above to be voted f o r upon one ballot. 
The polls shall be closed at E i g h t (8) o'clock P . M . on 

the day of said meeting. 
The remain ing articles i n the W a r r a n t to be acted 

upon at adjourned meeting of the voters i n T o w n H a l l , 
Saturday afternoon, M a r c h 9, 1963 at Two (2) 
o'clock P .M. 
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Ar t i c l e 2. To hear reports of a l l T o w n Officers, or 
do or act in any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

Ar t i c l e 3. To hear the reports of any Committees 
appointed by the Town , or do or act i n any manner 
per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 4. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to f ix the 
salary and compensation of al l elective officers to the 
Town as provided by Section 108, Chapter 4 1 , General 
Laws, as amended: Moderator, Selectmen, Town 
Treasurer, T o w n Clerk, Collector of Taxes, Assessors of 
Taxes, Board of Public Wel fare , School Committee, 
Cemetery Commission, Constables, Trustees of Public 
L i b r a r y , Park Commission, Tree Warden , Road Com­
missioner, Sewer-Water Commission, Hous ing A u t h o r i t y , 
P lann ing Board, and Board of Health , or do or act i n 
any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 5. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate such sums of money as may be necessary 
to defray expenses of T o w n Departments f o r the ensuing 
year, or do or act i n any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 6. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Fourteen Hundred Dol lars 
(§1,400.00), to be used by the U p t o n D i s t r i c t N u r s i n g 
Association for prenatal and pre-school n u r s i n g service; 
cr ippled children and wel l -chi ld clinic services, or do or 
act i n any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 7. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to authorize 
the Town Treasurer, w i t h the approval of the Selectmen, 
to borrow money f r o m t ime to t ime i n ant ic ipat ion of 
the revenue of the financial year beginning January 1, 
1963, and to issue a note or notes therefor , payable w i t h ­
i n one year and to renew any note or notes as may be 
given for a period of less than one year i n accordance 
w i t h Section 17, Chapter 44, General Laws, or do or act 
i n any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 8. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropr iate the sum of Two Thousand F o u r Hundred 
Sixteen Dollars and E ighty -e ight Cents, ($2,416.88), i n 
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accordance w i t h the provisions of Chapter 32, Section 
22, General Laws f o r Pension Fund , Expense F u n d , 
M i l i t a r y Service F u n d and Workman 's Compensation 
F u n d of the Worcester County Ret irement System, o r 
do or act i n any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 9. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to appropriate 
the proceeds of the 1962 Dog T a x Refund, the sum of 
Three Hundred F i f t y - S i x Dol lars and Seventy-one Cents, 
($356.71,) received f r o m the County, to the School Salary 
Account, or do or act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 

Ar t i c l e 10. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to authorize 
the Selectmen to accept a deed to l a n d ad jo in ing the 
Town's Memoria l School Premises f r o m Alice B . Fiske, 
and to appropriate a sum of money f r o m the W i l l i a m 
Knowl ton T r u s t F u n d i n payment thereof or do or act 
i n any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 11 . To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to authorize 
the Selectmen to accept a deed to land ad j o in ing the 
Town's Memor ia l School Premises f r o m Gustavus A . 1 

& Angel ina M . Anderson, and to appropriate a sum of 
money f r o m the W i l l i a m K n o w l t o n T r u s t F u n d i n pay­
ment thereof, or do or act i n any manner per ta in ing 
thereto. 

A r t i c l e 12. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to authorize 
the Selectmen to t rans fer the control of the premises to 
be acquired under a u t h o r i t y of Art i c les 10 and 11 and 
any other presently owned T o w n properties needed f o r 
school or construction purposes t h a t may abut these 
properties, to the U p t o n School Committee or do or act 
i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 

A r t i c l e 13. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of One Hundred S ix ty Thousand 
E i g h t Hundred and Seven Dol lars , ($160,807.00), f o r 
the purpose of construct ing and o r ig ina l l y equipping and 
f u r n i s h i n g an addit ion to the Memor ia l School B u i l d i n g ; 
and to meet said appropr iat ion , the sum of F o u r Thousand 
Dol lars , ($4,000.00) be raised by taxat i on i n the current 
year, the sum of Eleven Thousand Six Hundred and 
Twelve Dol lars and Twenty -s ix Cents, ($11,612.26), 



13 

be appropriated f r o m the Stabi l izat ion F u n d ; the sum 
of F i f teen Thousand One H u n d r e d and N i n e t y - f o u r 
Dol lars and Seventy-four Cents, ($15,194.74), be ap­
propr iated f r o m the Post W a r Rehabi l i tat ion F u n d , and 
t h a t the Treasurer, w i t h the approval of the Selectmen, 
and subject to the approval o f the Emergency Finance 
Board , be authorized and directed to issue as one issue 
or f r o m t i m e to t i m e as t w o or more separate issues, 
serial bonds or notes of the T o w n aggregat ing One 
H u n d r e d T h i r t y Thousand Dol lars , ($130,000.00), i n 
pr inc ipa l amount under a u t h o r i t y o f Chapter 645 o f the 
Acts of 1948, as amended, and t h a t a l l of the bonds or 
notes shall be issued and sold i n accordance w i t h the 
applicable provisions of Chapter 44, o f the General Laws , 
as amended, b u t each issue of bonds or notes shall be a 
separate loan w h i c h shall be pa id i n not more t h a n ten 
years f r o m the date thereon, said monies t o be expended 
under the direct ion of the U p t o n School B u i l d i n g Com­
mittee, or do or act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 

A r t i c l e 14. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote t o raise and 
appropr iate the sum of F o u r Thousand Six Hundred 
F i f t y Dol lars , ($4,650.00), f o r Chapter 81 H i g h w a y 
W o r k , said money to be used i n conjunct ion w i t h any 
money allotted by the State or County, or both, or do or 
act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 

A r t i c l e 15. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropr iate the sum of Two Thousand F o u r H u n d r e d 
Dol lars , ($2,400.00), f o r Chapter 90 Maintenance H i g h ­
way W o r k , said money to be used i n conjunction w i t h 
any money al lotted by the State or County, or both or 
do or act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 

A r t i c l e 16. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of F ive Thousand Dol lars , 
($5,000.00), f o r Chapter 90 H i g h w a y Construction W o r k 
on W i l l i a m s Street, said money to be used i n conjunction 
w i t h any money al lotted by the State or County, or both, 
or do or act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 

A r t i c l e 17. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of F o r t y - S i x Dol lars and Fi f ty -cents , 
($46.50), f o r a 1962 payment due i n the D o g Officer's 
Account, or do or act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 
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A r t i c l e 18. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise 
and appropriate the sum of F o u r Thousand Dol lars , 
($4,000.00), said money to be used f o r the Maintenance 

of Town Roads, or do or act i n any manner per ta in ing 
thereto. 

Ar t i c l e 19. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to t rans fer 
the sum of Three Hundred Dol lars , ($300.00), f r o m the 
Cemetery Sale of Lots Account to the Cemetery Oi l ing 
and Grading Account, or do or act i n any manner 
per ta in ing thereto. 

Ar t i c l e 20. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Seven Hundred Eighty-One 
Dollars and Seventy-five Cents, ($781.75), f o r the T o w n 
L i b r a r y , said money to be reimbursed i n f u l l f r o m the 
State Grant i n A i d F u n d for L ibrar i e s under Chapter 
760, Acts of 1960, or do or act i n any manner per ta in ing 
thereto. 

A r t i c l e 21 . To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to accept 
Chapter 749 as passed by the 1962 Legis lature and act 
on al l matters re la t ing thereto. This A c t , i f accepted by 
the Towns of M i l f o r d . Upton and H o p k i n t o n , would 
restore the boundary lines at N o r t h Pond to about where 
they were before the change of boundary i n 1907, and 
restore Spindle Is land to the T o w n of Upton , or do or 
act in any matter per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 22. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to accept 
the provisions of Section 7A through 7 D , of Chapter 58 
of the General Laws , as amended, re lat ive to being a 
member of the State Assessment System, or do or act 
in any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 23. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to authorize 
the Board of Selectmen to sell the so-called Marble 
Property located on the southerly side of M a i n Street i n 
West Upton , said property not required f o r T o w n p u r ­
poses, or do or act i n any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 24. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to authorize 
the Board of Selectmen to sell or dispose of the K n o w l t o n 
School and the land i t is situated on i n West Upton , or 
do or act i n any manner per ta in ing thereto. 
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A r t i c l e 25. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Twenty -s ix Dol lars , ($26.00), 
to the Street L i g h t Account f o r insta l la t ion of one 
Electr ic Street L i g h t on Pole 212 on West M a i n Street, 
or do or act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 

A r t i c l e 26. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Twenty - s ix Dol lars , ($26.00), 
to the Street L i g h t Account f o r insta l lat ion of one 
Electr ic Street L i g h t on Maple Avenue, West U p t o n , 
at a location j u s t south of the entrance to Maplewood 
Cemetery, or do or act i n any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 27. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Seventy-eight Dol lars , ($78.00), 
to the Street L i g h t Account f o r insta l la t ion o f three 
Electr ic Street L ights on the Westboro Road, Upton , 
said l ights to be located opposite the Dias ' p r o p e r t y ; 
opposite the dr iveway of the K e n t p r o p e r t y ; and the 
t h i r d j u s t n o r t h of the dr iveway to the Colcord Property , 
or do or act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. (Under 
pet i t ion of D a v i d A . Colcord & o thers ) . 

A r t i c l e 28. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to t rans fer 
Ten Thousand Dol lars , ($10,000.00), f r o m Reserve F u n d 
Overlay Surplus to the Reserve F u n d to provide f o r 
ex t raord inary or unforeseen expenditures i n 1963, o r 
do or act i n any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 29. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to amend 
the ex ist ing By-Laws of the T o w n by adding thereto the 
f o l l owing , or do or act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 

GAS I N S P E C T O R 
Section 1. There shall be i n the T o w n of U p t o n an 

Inspector of gas p i p i n g and gas appliances i n bui ldings 
located w i t h i n the T o w n . 

Section 2. I t shall be duty of the Gas Inspector to 
enforce the rules and regulations as adopted and f r o m 
t ime to t ime amended by the board established under 
section twelve H of Chapter twenty-f ive of the General 
Laws . 

/ 
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Section 3. The Gas Inspector shall be appointed each 
year b y the Board o f Selectmen and shall hold office 
u n t i l h is successor is chosen and qualifies. 

A n d you are directed to serve t h i s W a r r a n t , b y 
post ing attested copies thereof a t each o f the f o l l o w i n g 
places i n said Town , seven days a t least before the t i m e 
of ho ld ing said m e e t i n g : — A t each of the Post-offices and 
on the T o w n House i n said T o w n . 

Hereof f a i l not , and make due r e t u r n of th i s W a r r a n t 
w i t h your doings thereon, to the T o w n Clerk, before the 
t i m e and place of meet ing aforesaid. 

Given under our hands at U p t o n , t h i s Twenty - f i r s t 
day of F e b r u a r y i n the year of our L o r d , one thousand 
nine hundred and s ixty-three . 

E R N E S T B . P O R T E R 
H O W A R D A . C E D E R L U N D 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 

Selectmen of Upton 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
A t r u e copy. A t t e s t : Constable of Upton. 

U p t o n , Massachusetts F e b r u a r y 23, 1963 

B y v i r t u e of the w i t h i n W a r r a n t , I have th i s day 
notif ied the inhabi tants of the T o w n of U p t o n herein 
described, to assemble i n t h e i r T o w n H a l l on Monday, 
the F o u r t h ( 4 t h ) day of March , 1963, f o r the purposes 
w i t h i n mentioned b y post ing attested copies i n three 
publ ic places at least Seven (7) days before the meet ing 
aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of the Town of Upton 

I 



17 

P R O C E E D I N G S O F 

A N N U A L TOWN M E E T I N G 

M A R C H 4, 1963 

Warden Donald J . A l d r i c h ( R ) called the meeting 
to order at 7 : 00 A . M . A f t e r reading of A r t i c l e 1 and 
notice of adjourned t o w n meeting to take place Saturday, 
March 9, 1963 at 2:00 P . M . by Elect ion Clerk Samuel 
Nahra , J r . ( D ) , Harvey L . Mart inda le moved t h a t 
reading of other articles in the W a r r a n t be waived at 
th i s t ime . Mot ion was seconded and voted w i t h o u t a 
dissenting voice. Remainder of W a r r a n t and Constable's 
r e t u r n were then read by M r . N a h r a a f ter wh i ch Warden 
A l d r i c h declared the polls open for receiving of ballots. 

P r i o r to opening of the meeting, Warden A l d r i c h 
inv i ted voters i n the hal l to inspect the bal lot box which 
was open. The box indicator was set at 0000. Robert K . 
Sweet (R) was on duty at bal lot box. A f t e r inspection, 
the ballot box door was locked and keys mainta ined by 
Warden A l d r i c h . 

A sealed box p u r p o r t i n g to contain 2,051 ballots 
was turned over by the T o w n Clerk to Warden A l d r i c h 
before opening of the meeting. The latter delivered the 
box to the check-in ballot clerks. 

Checkers at in-coming table were M r s . R i t a C. 
Cutler ( D ) and M r s . R u t h A . Sweet ( R ) . A t out-going 
table at ballot box, M r s . Rose E. Davis ( R ) and M r s . 
Claire B. Praskiewicz ( D ) . 

Deputy Clerk Mrs . Shirley E. K i r b y ( D ) was on duty. 

Harvey L . Mart inda le of Mendon Street was the 
first male voter and M r s . Shirley E. K i r b y , first woman 
voter. 
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Bal lot box indicator at hour ly intervals registered 
as fo l l ows : 8 A . M . , 2 5 ; 9 A . M . , 3 7 ; 10 A . M . , 55 ; 11 A . M . , 
89 ; 12 Noon, 118; 1 P .M. , 145; 2 P .M. , 174; 3 P.M. , 
204; 4 P .M. , 272; 5 P.M. , 387; 6 P .M. , 495 ; 7 P .M. , 610; 
8 P.M. , 730. 

Samuel Nahra , J r . reported that when he cast his 
ballot at 5:43 P .M. the bell on the box r a n g twice . There 
were 729 ballots in the box when they were counted by 
E d w a r d J . F u r p h y ( D ) and Mrs . Celestine I . Mason ( R ) , 
after the polls closed. 

Approx imate ly 46 per cent of to ta l registered voters 
voted - 729 of 1588. Weather condit ions: I n t e r m i t t e n t 
r a i n and snow d u r i n g the m o r n i n g hours. 

Tellers canvassing the ballots reported at 8 p.m. 
They w e r e : M r s . Helen I . Donham ( R ) , M r s . El izabeth 
V i c to r ( D ) , Mrs . M u r i e l Mi t che l l ( R ) , M r s . Yvonne 
Bissonnette ( D ) , M r s . Helen T. Jonis ( D ) , M r s . Adelaide 
E. B a r t l e t t ( R ) , Gerard J . Matthews ( D ) , Stanley M . 
Craib ( R ) , Gi lbert A . Higg ins ( R ) , M r s . E t h e l M . 
Dias ( D ) , George H . Fisher ( R ) , Robert A . L a m b e r t ( D ) , 
M r s . Joanne H . McClure ( D ) , M r s . Grace R. A l d r i c h ( R ) , 
M r s . Theresa Y . M a r t i n ( D ) and Edgar H . E t h i e r ( R ) . 

M r s . Mason and M r . F u r p h y tabulated the vote. 
The checkers reported t h a t d u r i n g the 13-hour 

vo t ing period ballots were cast by 394 Men and 335 
Women. 

The used and unused ballots were placed i n separate 
containers, sealed, and locked i n a cabinet i n the T o w n 
H a l l vault . 

Elect ion Clerk Nahra , J r . announced the result of 
vo t ing at 10:20 p.m. 

For M O D E R A T O R , ( f o r one year) 
Vote f o r O N E 

H e n r y C. Walker , Candidate f o r Re-election, 
E l m Street 627 

1 
101 

E d w a r d F . Gorman, School Street 
Blanks 

729 
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For S E L E C T M A N , ( f o r three years) 
Vote f o r O N E 

Ernest B. Porter , Candidate f o r Rejection 
School Street 586 

John F . F i tzgera ld , Mechanic Street 2 
Paul McDonnell , Church Street 1 
Blanks 140 

729 

For C O L L E C T O R OF T A X E S , ( for three years) 
Vote f o r O N E 

Clement J . Lambert , Candidate f o r Re-election 
F a r m Street 588 

Blanks 141 

729 

For T R E A S U R E R , (one year ( to fill vacancy) 
Vote f o r O N E 

Olof Olson, Prospect Street 593 
Blanks 136 

729 

For ASSESSOR OF T A X E S , ( f o r three years) 
Vote f o r O N E 

Alexander Kennedy, P la in Street 624 
Blanks 105 

729 

For B O A R D O F P U B L I C W E L F A R E , 
( f o r three years) Vote f o r O N E 

Charles F . Caton, Candidate f o r Re-election 
M a i n Street 590 

Blanks 139 

729 
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For SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E , ( f o r three years) 
Vote f o r O N E 

Helen L . Wheeler, Candidate f o r Re-election 
N o r t h M a i n Street 569 

Blanks 160 

729 

For SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E , ( f o r one year, 
t o fill vacancy) Vote f o r O N E 

E d w a r d S. Henderson, H i g h Street 580 
Blanks 149 

729 

For S E W E R A N D W A T E R C O M M I S S I O N E R , 
( f o r three years) Vote f o r O N E 

George M . Carlson, Candidate f o r Re-election 
Mechanic Street 430 

B r u n o Ragaini , W a r r e n Street 269 
Blanks 30 

729 

F o r C E M E T E R Y C O M M I S S I O N , ( f o r three years) 
Vote f o r O N E 

W i l l i a m H . Sadler, W i l l i a m s Street 578 
Blanks 151 

729 

For P A R K C O M M I S S I O N , ( f o r three years) 
Vote f o r O N E 

A r t h u r K . McCarty , Candidate f o r Re-election 
H a r t f o r d Avenue 550 

Paul H . E ldr idge , Depot Street 138 
Blanks 41 

729 
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For T R E E W A R D E N , ( f o r one year) 
Vote f o r O N E 

Donald R. Keniston, Candidate f o r Re-election 
Pleasant Street 607 

Blanks 122 

729 

For C O N S T A B L E , ( f o r two years, to fill vacancy) 
Vote f o r O N E 

A r t h u r L . A l d r i c h , H o p k i n t o n Street 102 
Daniel F . Bates, Maple Avenue 341 
George E. Nydam, Glen Avenue 234 
Blanks 52 

729 

For R O A D C O M M I S S I O N E R , ( f o r one year ) 
Vote f o r O N E 

H e n r y J . Po ir ier , Candidate f o r Re-election 
Pleasant Street 

Ernest K n i g h t , Hopk in ton Road 
E d w a r d Fisher, E l m Street 
A r t h u r J . Southland, H i g h Street 
Blanks 

729 

554 
2 
1 
1 

171 

For T R U S T E E S OF P U B L I C L I B R A R Y 
( for three years) Vote f o r T H R E E 

Helen A . Fay, Candidate f o r Re-election 
M a i n Street 597 

Roy R. Johnson, Candidate f o r Re-election 
Chr is t ian H i l l Road 556 

Chester W. Walker , Candidate f o r Re-election 
M i l f o r d Street 561 

Blanks 473 

2187 
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For B O A R D OF H E A L T H , ( for three years) 
Vote f o r O N E 

Sophie K . Steele, South Street 608 
Blanks 121 

729 

F o r P L A N N I N G B O A R D , ( f o r five years) 
Vote f o r O N E 

Ernest W. Ramsey. R iver Street, 568 
Blanks 161 

729 

F o r U P T O N H O U S I N G A U T H O R I T Y , 
( f o r five years) Vote f o r O N E 

Walter J . K i r b y , Candidate f o r Re-election 
Pleasant Street 592 

Blanks 137 1 

729 

A t t e s t : GEORGE G. N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 
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P R O C E E D I N G S O F 
A D J O U R N E D A N N U A L 

TOWN M E E T I N G 

M A R C H 9, 1963 

Moderator H e n r y C. W a l k e r stated i t was the 
town's 228th annual t o w n meeting* i n ca l l ing the session 
to order at 2:00 p.m. 

Names of voters enter ing m a i n ha l l were checked 
by M r s . Adelaide E . B a r t l e t t ( R ) and M r s . R i t a C. 
Cutler ( D ) . 

Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B . Por ter asked 
permission be granted T o w n Counsel Jacob Oppewal, 
Superintendent of Schools Kenneth L . Sharp, and repre­
sentatives of Tekton Associates, Inc . o f N a t i c k , architects-
engineers of proposed addit ion to M e m o r i a l School to 
be seated i n m a i n ha l l . Permission granted w i t h o u t 
dissenting voice. 

1962 R E P O R T OF T O W N O F F I C E R S 
A r t i c l e 2. V o t e d : on mot i on o f Chairman of Select­

men Ernest B . Porter , duly seconded, to accept 1962 
T o w n Report as p r i n t e d . 

R E P O R T S OF C O M M I T T E E S 
P O L I C E Q U A R T E R S 

A r t i c l e 3. Paul W . Taylor , cha irman, made a repor t 
f o r special committee authorized b y a vote M a r c h 17, 
1962 " t o make a study of establishing Police Department 
quarters , said committee to repor t at a special o r annual 
meet ing not later t h a n M a r c h 1963." Other members 
of the committee: W a l t e r E . Hopkins , J r . and Leonard 
Carlson. Committee was named b y the Selectmen. 
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The report i n p a r t : "The Committee met on n u m ­
erous occasions d u r i n g the year, one of the f i rs t meetings 
being w i t h the Selectmen and another w i t h Police Chief 
Daniel H . Bates i n his home. 

" V i s i t s have been made to towns comparable to 
t h a t of U p t o n to determine how the Police Departments 
of these towns funct ion and the faci l i t ies they have a t 
the i r disposal. 

" I t being inevitable t h a t changes i n the method o f 
operat ing the Upton Police Department w i l l be required 
i n the not too distant f u t u r e , we submit the f o l l o w i n g 
proposals and estimated expense t h e r e f o r : 

" 1 . The f irst floor of the K n o w l t o n School can be 
renovated f o r an estimated cost of $10,000.00. 

" T h i s f i gure includes necessary exter ior repairs , 
p a i n t i n g , added entrance, new p lumbing and heat ing 
system. The first floor would be divided by means of 
part i t i ons in to four (4) rooms whi ch according to Chief 
Bates should meet the requirements of the Department. 

" I t m i g h t be added here t h a t the K n o w l t o n School 
offers addit ional advantages such as adequate p a r k i n g 
faci l i t ies , suitably located, and the upper floor could be 
considered i n the f u t u r e f o r other t o w n offices, f o r 
example, the T o w n Clerk and T a x Collector. 

"2 . A n addit ion to the F i r e B a r n has been considered 
at an estimated cost of $9,000.00. 

" T h i s figure would provide an area 20 f t . by 33 f t . and 
would comprise t w o (2) rooms, t w o (2) entrances, 
required to i let faci l i t ies , closet and storage space. 

" 3 . A separate b u i l d i n g has also been considered 
which f r o m estimates received would cost i n the 
neighborhood of $18,000.00 excluding the price of the 
land. 

" T h i s estimated figure includes a l l fac i l i t ies , block 
construction, and wou ld cover an area o f about 26 f t . by 
36 f t . A f ramed bu i ld ing wou ld r u n a l i t t l e less t h a n one 
constructed of blocks. 
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" 4 . A f o u r t h suggestion is t h a t of u t i l i z i n g the 
current l i b r a r y space i n the T o w n H a l l and m o v i n g said 
l i b r a r y to dif ferent quarters, such f o r example as the 
K n o w l t o n School. 

"5 . A f i f t h suggestion is t h a t of purchasing the 
recently vacated Moroney's M a r k e t here i n U p t o n Center 
w h i c h includes a garage suitable f o r housing the police 
cruiser . " 

V o t e d : on mot ion o f F r a n k Calnan, du ly seconded, 
t h a t the repor t "be placed f o r f u r t h e r s tudy . " 

V O C A T I O N A L R E G I O N A L H I G H SCHOOL 
School Committeeman E d w a r d S. Henderson 

reported t h a t a brochure of a proposal f o r the establish­
ment of a Vocational H i g h School D i s t r i c t had been 
p r i n t e d and a l i m i t e d number were i n the h a l l f o r 
d i s t r i b u t i o n . He added t h a t the proposed p lan is f o r 
towns i n the d i s t r i c t t o vote on the question of estab­
l i s h i n g such school "sometime i n A p r i l " , except M i l f o r d . 
(Because of the representative f o r m of t o w n meetings 
i n M i l f o r d the question was on M i l f o r d ' s 1963 bal lot to 
give a l l voters an oppor tun i ty to act on the proposal. 
M i l f o r d favored such a regional school.) 

Upton 's Committee on the Blackstone Val ley 
Regional Boys' Vocational H i g h School P l a n n i n g Board 
comprises M r . Henderson, Roy H a y w a r d and Ernest 
M i l l e r . 

Other t o w n s : Be l l ingham, Blackstone, Douglas, 
Gra f t on , Hopedale, Mendon, M i l l v i l l e , Nor thbr idge , 
Sutton and Uxbr idge . M i l l b u r y has been given consent to 
j o i n . 

V o t e d : on mot ion of Cha i rman o f Selectmen Ernest 
B . Porter , duly seconded, to accept repor t as one of 
progress. Unanimous. 

E S T A B L I S H S A L A R I E S A N D C O M P E N S A T I O N 
O F E L E C T I V E O F F I C E R S 

A r t i c l e 4. Moderator said t h a t i n t a k i n g up th is 
art i c le i f there was no objection he wou ld read the 
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Finance Committee's Report on establishing salaries' 
and compensation of elective officers of the t o w n f o r 
1963, I f a voter desired to speak on any i t e m to say, 
" H o l d " and i t would be considered a f t e r l i s t was called. 
There was no objection. 

The requests and Finance Committee's recommenda­
t ion were the same as printed.-

Moderator $ 50.00 

Selectmen: 
Chairman 200.00 
Member 175.00 
Member 175.00 

Treasurer 1,250.00 
T o w n Clerk 600.00 
Tax Collector 1,500.00 

Assessors: 
Member 600.00 
Member 600.00 
Member 600.00 

Board of Public Wel fare 
Chairman 100.00 
Member 100.00 
Member 100.00 

School Committee : 
Chairman 40.00 
Member 40.00 
Member 40.00 
Member 40.00 
Clerk 65.00 

Cemetery Commission 
Chairman 30.00 
Treasurer 60.00 
Member 30.00 

Tree Warden 1.50/hr. 
Road Commissioner 2 .00/hr . 
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Water & Sewer Commission 
Chairman 100.00 

75.00 
75.00 

Member 
Member 

Board of Hea l th 
Chairman 
Member 
Member 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

V o t e d : on mot ion of F r a n k Calnan, du ly seconded, 
to establish salaries and compensation as recommended 
by Finance Committee. Moderator declared vote 
unanimous. 

A r t i c l e 5. Moderator Walker stated i f there was no 
objection, each i t e m of the Finance Committee's repor t 
under th i s art ic le wou ld be considered separately. I f a 
voter desired to be heard on "requested" and "recom­
mended" appropr ia t ion of an i t em, to state " H o l d " when 
the i t e m was called. A f t e r a l l items had been called he 
said he would accept a mot ion to raise and appropriate 
said monies f o r departmental items. No objection was 
raised to th is procedure. ( A m o u n t voted herein pr inted . ) 

Selectmen 
Salar ies—Chairman $ 200.00 $ 

G E N E R A L A P P R O P R I A T I O N S 
F O R T O W N D E P A R T M E N T S 

Member 
Member 
Expenses 

175.00 
175.00 
200.00 
175.00 C lerk—Salary 

925.00 
Moderator 50.00 
Accountant 

Salary 
Expenses 

1,000.00 
300.00 

1,300.00 
Treasurer 

Salary 
Expenses 

1,250.00 
450.00 

1,700.00 
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Assessors 
Salaries—Member 600.00 

Member 600.00 
Member 600.00 

(1) Expenses 1,250.00 

Tax Collector 
Salary 1,500.00 
Expenses 800.00 

Registrars of Voters 
Salaries—Member 

Member 
Member 
Clerk 
Expenses 

T o w n Clerk 
Salary 
Expenses 

T o w n Counsel 
Salary 
Expenses 

35.00 
35.00 
35.00 
50.00 

400.00 

600.00 
600.00 

50.00 
550.00 

Elec t ions—Town Meetings 

Bond ing T o w n Officers 
T o w n H a l l 

S a l a r y — J a n i t o r 1,200.00 
Expenses 2,750.00 

P l a n n i n g Board 
(2 ) Expenses 

Finance Committee 
Sa lary—Clerk 
Expenses 

60.00 
15.00 

3,050.00 

2,300.00 

555.00 

1,200.00 

600.00 

500.00 

552.67 

3,950.00 

300.00 

75.00 
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B u i l d i n g Inspector 
Salary 100.00 
Expenses 150.00 

250.00 
Appeal Board—Expenses 10.00 

P R O T E C T I O N OF PERSONS A N D P R O P E R T Y 

Police Department 
Chie f—Salary 4,000.00 
Expenses 4,250.00 
Radio Maintenance 300.00 

8,550.00 

F i r e Department 
Chie f—Salary 150.00 
Engineer—Salary 100.00 
Engineer—Salary 100.00 
Firemen—Salaries 1,365.00 
B u r n e r Inspector 50.00 
Expenses 2,285.00 
E x t r a O r d i n a r y Expenses 215.00 
F i r e A l a r m Maintenance E x t . 

1,350.00 
Ambulance Maintenance 750.00 
F i r e Hose 450.00 
Body Repairs 150.00 

Tree Warden 
General Expenses 1,500.00 
Insect Pest Contro l 1,600.00 

6,965.00 

Forest F i r e Department 
General Expense 800.00 

W i r i n g Inspector 100.00 

Sealer of Weights and Measures 
Salary 80.00 
Expenses 20.00 

100.00 

3,100.00 



H E A L T H A N D S A N I T A T I O N 
Board of Health 

Sa lary—Chai rman 100.00 
Clerk 100.00 
Member 100.00 

Expense 300.00 
T o w n D u m p Maintenance 660.00 
M i l k Inspector 50.00 
Premature B i r t h s 360.00 

(3) Care of Patients 4,674.00 
Rental of T o w n D u m p 600.00 
Inspector of Animals 100.00 

(4) Agent , Board of Hea l th .00 

Dog Officer 

H I G H W A Y S 
(5) Chapter 90 Construction . 0 0 
(6 ) Chapter 90 Maintenance .00 
(7) H i g h w a y 81 .00 

Snow Removal 16,000.00 
Br idges—Guard Rails 500.00 
Sidewalks 600.00 
Vacations 130.00 
Signs 200.00 

(8) General H i g h w a y .00 
Street L ights 6,683.16 

7,044.00 
150.00 

24,113.16 

C H A R I T I E S A N D V E T E R A N S ' B E N E F I T S 
Public Wel fare Board 

Salary—Member 100.00 
Member 100.00 
Member 100.00 

(9) Social Worker , Clerk and 
Expenses 4,500.00 

Old Age Assistance 10,000.00 
Medical Assisance f o r 

aged 25,000.00 
A i d to Dependent Chi ldren 

15,000.00 
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Disab i l i t y Assistance 5,000.00 
General Relief 1,000.00 

Veterans ' Benefits 
Veterans' Officer—Salary 425.00 
Expense 100.00 
Veterans' Benefits 4,500.00 

SCHOOL D E P A R T M E N T 
Capital Outlay 150.00 
School Committee 
Sa lar ies—(Chairman and 3 

Members, §40.00 each; 
Clerk, $65.00) 225.00 

(10) General Control 7,476.00 
(11) Salaries 112,274,00 

(Dog - Tax, Interest ) 
(12) P lant Operation 

Maintenance 8,600.00 
(13) Transportat ion 16,505.08 

T u i t i o n 7,000.00 
General Expense 5,265.00 

60,800.00 

5,025.00 

157.495.08 

N I P M U C R E G I O N A L H I G H SCHOOL 
(14) (Tota l appropr ia t i on—not segregated budget f o r 

Regional School) 
General Control 4,742.24 
Ins t ruc t i on Expense 115,380.44 
Operation of P lant 18,786.33 
Maintenance of P lant 1,149.22 
Transportat ion 22,174.98 
A u x i l i a r y Agencies 4 , 4 1 6 . 4 0 
Outlay 1,553.00 
Special Services 621.20 

168,823.81 
Less Credit 12,451.22 

N e t — A p p r o p r i a t e d (by taxat i on ) 156.372.59 
Interest and M a t u r i n g Debt 40,806.08 



32 

P U B L I C L I B R A R Y 
Salary—Expense 1,500.00 

( I n c l u d i n g State G r a n t ) 
R E C R E A T I O N A N D U N C L A S S I F I E D 

Parks and A t h l e t i c F i e l d 400.00 
P r i n t i n g 2,000.00 
Insurance 3,290.73 
C i v i l Defense 200.00 
Damage to Persons & Proper ty 10.00 
Housing A u t h o r i t y 10.00 
Memor ia l Day 375.00 
H y d r a n t Rental 5,475.00 

11,760.73 

S E W E R - W A T E R D E P A R T M E N T 
Salar ies—Chairman $ 100.00 

Member 75.00 
Member 75.00 
Expense 100.00 

Water Mains Extension 3,000.00 
Water-Sewer Maintenance 7,285.00 
Clerk and Clerical 550.00 

11,185.00 

C E M E T E R Y D E P A R T M E N T 
Salar ies—Chairman 30.00 

Treasurer 60.00 
Clerk 30.00 

General Maintenance 4,200.00 
Machinery 225.00 

4,545.00 

M A T U R I N G D E B T 
School Loan—Elementary 8,000.00 
Water Loan No. 1 2,000.00 
Water Loan No. 2 9,000.00 
Water Loan 1955 2,000.00 
Water Loan 1956 3,000.00 
Water Loan 1958 3,000.00 

27,000.00 



33 

I N T E R E S T 

Water Loan No . 1 
Water Loan No. 2 
Water Loan 1955 
Water Loan 1956 
Water Loan 1958 

School Loan 1,050.00 
180.00 

4,240.00 
135.50 
360.00 
958.75 

$ 6,924.25 

(Total Interest and M a t u r i n g Debt. $33,924.25) 

(15) Ant i c ipated Revenue Loan $ 00.00 

V o t e d : on mot ion of T o w n Clerk Newton , duly 
seconded, to raise and appropriate monies f o r a l l items 
wh i ch were not requested to be " H e l d " f o r f u r t h e r dis­
cussion and action. 

Moderator Walker then took up the fifteen (15) 
" H o l d " items. 

(1 ) I t e m 52-Assessors, Expenses. W a l t e r J . K i r b y , 
chairman of Assessors of Taxes, moved t h a t $1,500.00 
be raised and appropriated f o r Assessors' Expenses. H e 
stated there was insufficient money i n th i s account i n 
1962 f o r clerical h i re . Chairman of Finance Committee 
James J . Gallagher said the committee favored an 
appropr iat ion of $1,250.00. M r . K i r b y ' s mot ion was lost 
on a voice vote, the Moderator declared. Chairman 
Gallagher then moved t h a t $1,250.00 be raised and 
appropriated, duly seconded. Voted. 

(2) I t e m 74-Planning Board , Expenses. Paul V . 
Swanson, chairman of P l a n n i n g Board , moved t h a t the 
Board's requested $300.00, be raised and appropriated 
f o r this account. (Finance Committee recommended 
$200.00). M r . Swanson explained i t already had con­
tracted bi l ls of about $180.00. M r . Swanson's mot ion 
was voted. 

(3) I t e m 113-Care of Patients. I t e m was held f o r 
explanation wh i ch was given b y M r s . M a r j o r i e R. 
Wilcock R. N . , Board of Hea l th member. Then moved 
to raise and appropriate recommendation of Finance 
Committee, $4,674.00, seconded. Voted. 
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(4) I t e m 116-Board 'o f Hea l th , Agent , (requested 
$500.00; Finance Committee, no sum recommended.) 
Donald A . Wel lman inquired about i tem. No money 
appropriated. 

(5) , ( 6 ) , ( 7 ) , (8) - I t e m 120, Chapter 90 Construc­
t i o n ; I t em 121, Chapter 90 Maintenance; I t e m 122, 
Highways 81 , and I t e m 128, General H i g h w a y , passed 
over as there are special articles f o r these projects. 

(9) I t e m 134-Welfare Board, Social Worker , Clerk 
and Expenses — F r a n k Calnan inquired about i tem. 
Mot ion then made to raise and appropriate $4,500.00 
as "requested" and "recommended", duly seconded. Voted. 

(10) I t e m 149-Schools, General Control . Requested, 
$7,476.00; recommended, $7,316.00. Chairman Gallagher 
of Finance Committee stated the committee now moves 
f o r an appropr iat ion of $7,476.00, seconded. Voted 

(11) I t e m 150-Schools, Salaries. Requested. 
$112,274.00; recommended, $111,624.00. Chairman 
Gallagher of Finance Committee stated committee now 
moves for appropr iat ion of $112,274.00, seconded. Voted. 
(Account to include Interest and Dog Tax, lat ter a 

separate a r t i c l e ) . 

(12) I t e m 153-Schools, P lant Operation Maintenance. 
Requested, $8,600.00; recommended, $8,500.00. Chair ­
man Gallagher of Finance Committee moved f o r appro­
p r i a t i o n of $8,600.00, seconded. Voted. 

(13) I t e m 154-Schools, Transportation—Requested, 
$20,473.11; recommended, $16,505.08. Chairman 
Gallagher of Finance Committee moved f o r appropr ia ­
t i on of $16,505.08, seconded. Voted. 

(14) I t e m 168-Nipmuc Regional H i g h School. Total 
of eight items, $168,823.81. I t was announced th is sum 
was less credit of $12,451.22, m a k i n g net to ta l , 
$156,372.59. I t was explained t h a t the Regional School 
does not have segregated budget. On mot ion of E d w a r d 
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L . Prentiss, an Upton member of Mendon-Upton Regional 
School D i s t r i c t , who had requested " H o l d " on the tota l 
appropr iat ion , he moved " t h a t the sum of $156,372.59 
be appropriated f o r operational costs of Nipmuc Regional 
Junior-Senior H i g h School." Seconded. Voted. 

(15) I t e m 214-Anticipated Revenue Loan, Requested 
$2,000.00; no recommendation. Chairman Gallagher ex­
plained request. Passed over. 

D I S T R I C T N U R S I N G A S S O C I A T I O N 
A r t i c l e 6. Voted : on mot ion of Selectman H o w a r d 

A . Cederlund, duly seconded, " t h a t the Town vote to 
raise and appropriate the sum of Fourteen Hundred 
Dol lars ($1,400.00) to be used by the U p t o n D i s t r i c t 
N u r s i n g Association f o r prenatal , and pre-school nurs ing 
service, crippled children and wel l - chi ld cl inic services." 

A U T H O R I Z A T I O N TO B O R R O W M O N E Y 
A r t i c l e 7. Vo ted : on mot i on of Chairman of Select­

men Ernest B. Porter , duly seconded, " t h a t the Town 
cote to authorize the T o w n Treasurer, w i t h approval 
of the Selectmen, to borrow money f r o m t ime to t i m e 
i n ant ic ipat ion of the revenue of the financial year 
beginning January 1, 1963, and to issue a note or notes 
therefor , payable w i t h i n one year and to renew any 
note or notes as may be given f o r a period of less than 
one year in accordance w i t h Section 17, Chapter 44, 
General Laws . " Moderator declared vote unanimous. 

C O U N T Y R E T I R E M E N T C O M M I T M E N T 
A r t i c l e 8. Vo ted : on mot ion of Selectman H o w a r d A . 

Cederlund, duly seconded, t h a t the Town vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Thousand F o u r Hundred 
Sixteen Dollars and Eighty -e ight Cents ($2,416.88) i n 
accordance w i t h the provisions of Chapter 32, Section 22, 
General Laws, f o r Pension Fund , Expense F u n d , M i l i t a r y 
Service F u n d and Workmen's Compensation F u n d of 
the Worcester County Retirement System. 
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1962 DOG T A X R E F U N D A P P R O P R I A T E D 
TO S C H O O L S - S A L A R I E S A C C O U N T 

Ar t i c l e 9. Voted; on mot ion of Selectman H o w a r d A . 
Cederlund, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n vote to appro­
priate the proceeds of the 1962 Dog Tax Refund, the 
sum of Three Hundred F i f t y - s i x Dol lars and Seventy-one 
Cents ($356.71), received f r o m the County, to the 
School-Salary Account." 

L A N D OF A L I C E B . F I S K E 
FOR M E M O R I A L SCHOOL A D D I T I O N 

Ar t i c l e 10. Voted : on motion of Chairman of Select­
men Ernest B . Porter , duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n 
vote to authorize the Selectmen to accept a deed to land 
ad jo in ing the Town's Memor ia l School premises f r o m 
Alice B. Fiske, and to appropriate the sum of F ive 
Hundred Dol lars ($500.00) f r o m the "Will iam K n o w l t o n 
T r u s t F u n d i n payment thereof ." No dissenting voice. 

L A N D O F G U S T A V U S A . A N D A N G E L I N A M . 
A N D E R S O N FOR M E M O R I A L SCHOOL 

A D D I T I O N 
Ar t i c l e 11. Vo ted : on mot ion of Chairman of Select­

men Ernest B. Porter , duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n 
vote to authorize the Selectmen to accept a deed to 
land ad jo in ing the Town's Memor ia l School premises 
f r o m Gustavus A . and Ange l ina M . Anderson, and to 
appropriate the sum of Seven H u n d r e d F i f t y Dol lars 
($750.00) f r o m the W i l l i a m K n o w l t o n T r u s t F u n d i n 
Payment thereof ." No dissenting voice. 

T R A N S F E R C O N T R O L OF 
C E R T A I N P R O P E R T I E S 

TO SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 
A r t i c l e 12. V o t e d : on mont ion of Cha i rman of Select­

men Ernest B. Porter , duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n 
authorize the Selectmen to t rans fer the control of the 
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premises to be acquired under author i ty of Art ic les 10 
and 11, and any other presently owned T o w n properties 
needed for school or school construction purposes that 
may abut these properties, to the j u r i s d i c t i o n of the 
U p t o n School Committee." 

M E M O R I A L SCHOOL A D D I T I O N 
A r t i c l e 13. Vo ted : on mot ion of Chairman of Select­

men Ernest B . Porter , duly seconded, " t h a t the Town 
vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred 
S ix ty Thousand E i g h t Hundred and Seven Dol lars 
($160,807.00), f o r the purpose^ of construct ing and 
o r ig ina l l y equipping and f u r n i s h i n g an addit ion to the 
Memoria l School B u i l d i n g ; and to meet said appropr ia ­
t i o n , the sum of Four Thousand Dol lars , ($4,000.00), 
be raised by taxat ion in the current year, the sum of 
Eleven Thousand Six Hundred and Twelve Dol lars and 
Twenty-s ix Cents ($11,612.26), be appropriated f r o m 
the Stabil ization F u n d ; the sum of F i f teen Thousand One 
Hundred Nine ty - f our Dol lars and Seventy-four Cents 
($15,194.74), be appropriated f r o m the Post W a r Reha­

b i l i t a t i o n Fund , and t h a t the Treasurer, w i t h the approval 
of the Selectmen, and subject to the approval of the 
Emergency Finance Board , be authorized and directed 
to issue as one issue or f r o m t ime to t i m e as t w o or 
more separate issues, serial bonds or notes of the T o w n 
aggregat ing One Hundred T h i r t y Thousand Dol lars , 
($130,000.00), i n pr inc ipa l amounts under a u t h o r i t y of 
Chapter 645 of the Acts of 1948, as amended, and t h a t 
a l l o f the bonds or notes shall be issued and sold i n 
accordance w i t h the applicable provisions of Chapter 44, 
of the General Laws, as amended, b u t each issue of bonds 
or notes shall be a separate loan w h i c h shall be pa id i n 
not more than ten years f r o m the date thereon, said 
money to be expended under the direct ion of the Upton 
School B u i l d i n g Committee." 

Constables A l f r e d H . A l d r i c h and A l f r e d H . Nichols 
were named by Moderator Walker to take standing count. 
They reported the f o l l o w i n g : 

Yes 178 

No 23 
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(Of voters act ing on the motion, approximately 88.5 
per cent were in favor . ) 

P r i o r to t a k i n g of the vote, Eugene I . W h i t i n g , 
chairman of the special School B u i l d i n g Committee, said 
the committee's plans f o r proposed addit ion included 
five classrooms, l i b r a r y , boys' and g i r l s ' t o i l e t s ; t h a t 
the plans had been approved by the State School B u i l d i n g 
Assistance Commission and local School Committee ; the 
State reimbursement would be approximately $79,653.50; 
cost of bu i ld ing was estimated at $14.00 per square foot, 
and State would also pay one-half of cost of l a y i n g of 
sewer l ine. 

D r . Lee C. B i r d , Chairman of the School Committee, 
spoke on need of addit ion to accommodate pupils unless 
voters wanted double sessions i n some classes, Grades 
4-5-6. 

Others speaking included Selectman Gladys G. 
Crockett, M r s . Ethe l Dias, Chairman of Selectmen Porter , 
John A . Saucier, M r s . Homer C. Sanborn, President of 
the local Parent-Teacher Association; Jonas E . Carter 
and Don E. Deuitch. 

T o w n Accountant Herber t E. F e r r i s stated t h a t 
whi le he favored the addit ion, he wanted voters to know 
the financial status of the t o w n ; t h a t i t has "no free cash" 
certified as of January 1, 1963 although the " t o w n is very 
solvent." 

"The Finance Committee recommended favorable 
action i n its p r in ted report to the voters. 

(On M a r c h 19, 1963, State Emergency Finance 
Board authorized the Tow rn of U p t o n to borrow the sum 
of $130,000 in accordance w i t h provisions of Chapter 
645 of the Acts of 1948, as amended, f o r construction of 
the elementary school addit ion. Let ter received by T o w n 
Clerk was signed by Bernard Solomon, Chairman. ) 

C H A P T E R 81 H I G H W A Y 
Art i c l e 14. V o t e d : on mot ion of Road Commissioner 

Henry J . Po ir ier , duly seconded " t h a t the T o w n vote to 
raise and appropriate the sum of F o u r Thousand Six 
Hundred F i f t y Dol lars ($4,650.00) f o r Chapter 81 H i g h -
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way W o r k , said money to be used i n conjunction w i t h any 
money allotted by the State f o r th i s purpose." N o dis­
senting voice. 

C H A P T E R 90 H I G H W A Y M A I N T E N A N C E 
Art i c l e 15. Vo ted : on mot ion of Road Commissioner 

H e n r y J . Poir ier , duly seconded, " t h a t the Town vote to 
raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand F o u r 
Hundred Dollars ($2,400.00) f o r Chapter 90 Maintenance 
H i g h w a y W o r k , said money to be used i n conjunction 
w i t h any money allotted by the State or County, or both 
f o r this purpose." No dissenting voice. 

C H A P T E R 90 H I G H W A Y C O N S T R U C T I O N 
W I L L I A M S S T R E E T 

Ar t i c l e 16. Vo ted : on mot ion of Road Commissioner 
Henry J . Poir ier , duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n vote to 
raise and appropriate the sum of F ive Thousand Dollars 
($5,000.00) for Chapter 90 H i g h w a y Construction W o r k 
on Wi l l iams Street, said money to be used i n conjunction 
w i t h any money allotted by the State or County, or both 
f o r th is purpose." 

1962 DOG O F F I C E R ' S B I L L 
Ar t i c l e 17. Voted- to raise and appropriate the sum 

of For ty - s ix Dollars and F i f t y Cents ($46.50) f o r a 
1962 payment due the Dog Officer." Moderator declared 
vote unanimous. 

G E N E R A L H I G H W A Y M A I N T E N A N C E 
A r t i c l e 18. Vo ted : on motion of Road Commissioner 

H e n r y J . Poir ier , duly seconded, to raise and appropriate 
the sum of Three Thousand Dol lars ($3,000.00), said 
money to be used for the maintenance of Town Roads." 
N o dissenting voice. 

T R A N S F E R OF M O N E Y 
FOR C E M E T E R Y PURPOSES 

Ar t i c l e 19. Vo ted : on mot ion of Cemetery Commis­
sioner Raymond K. S m i t h , duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n 
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vote to transfer the sum of Three H u n d r e d Dollars 
($300.00) f r o m the Cemetery, Sale of Lots Account to 

the Cemetery, Care and Improvement Account ." 

P U B L I C L I B R A R Y G R A N T 
A r t i c l e 20. Vo ted : on mot ion of Cha i rman of Select­

men Ernest B . Porter , duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n 
vote to raise and appropriate the sum o f Seven Hundred 
Eighty-one Dollars and Seventy-five Cents ($781.75) f o r 
the T o w n L i b r a r y , said money to be re imbursed i n f u l l 
f r o m the State Grant i n A i d F u n d f o r L ibrar ies under 
Chapter 760, Acts of 1960." 

TO E S T A B L I S H B O U N D A R Y L I N E B E T W E E N 
T O W N S OF H O P K I N T O N , U P T O N A N D M I L F O R D 

A T N O R T H P O N D A R E A 

A r t i c l e 2 1 . Selectman Gladys G. Crockett moved 
" t h a t the T o w n vote to accept Chapter 749 as passed by 
the 1962 Legislative A c t , or do or act i n any manner 
p e r t a i n i n g thereto . " Mot ion duly seconded. 

(The act per ta in ing to establish a port ion of 
boundary lines at N o r t h Pond area is to take effect 
upon i ts acceptance by the Towns of H o p k i n t o n , M i l f o r d 
and U p t o n at the i r next annual t o w n meetings, b u t no t 
otherwise.) 

Selectman Crockett explained the purpose of the 
act. 

James J . Gallagher, cha i rman of Finance Committee, 
stated the Committee d id not recommend favorable action. 

Ralph P. Montenegro spoke i n favor of the mot ion. 
Moderator Walked called f o r s tanding vote, s ta t ing 

he could not determine result of a voice vote taken on the 
mot ion . Count by Constables A l f r e d H . A l d r i c h and 
A l f r e d H . Nichols and declared by Moderator : 

Yes 48 
No 92 
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S T A T E A S S E S S M E N T S Y S T E M 
A r t i c l e 22. Vo ted : on mot ion of Cha i rman W a l t e r 

J . K i r b y of the Assessors o f Taxes, duly seconded, " t o 
accept the provisions of Sections 7A t h r o u g h 7D, of 
Chapter 58 of the General Laws, as amended, relat ive 
to being a member of the State Assessment system." 
( A r t i c l e was recommended by Finance Committee.) 

V O T E TO S E L L M A R B L E L A N D 
Ar t i c l e 23. Vo ted : on mot ion of Chairman of Select­

men Ernest B. Porter , duly seconded, " t o authorize the 
Board of Selectmen to sell the so-called Marble proper ty 
located on the southerly side of M a i n Street i n West 
U p t o n . " 

Before vote was taken i t was explained i t was a 
small t r a c t of land. 

T o w n Clerk George G. Newton said he d id not have 
a deed i n his custody f o r the land. ( A t a Special T o w n 
Meeting, A p r i l 4, 1953 i t was voted " t o accept a piece o f 
land deed to Charles H . Marble as recorded i n Worcester 
D i s t r i c t Registry of Deeds, Book 2419, Page 457.") 

K N O W L T O N SCHOOL P R O P E R T Y 
Ar t i c l e 24. Vo ted : Selectman H o w a r d A . Cederlund 

motioned, duly seconded, to table the art ic le " i n v iew o f 
report of the special committee s tudy ing quarters f o r 
the Police Department . " 

W E S T M A I N S T R E E T — S T R E E T L I G H T 
A r t i c l e 25. Vo ted : on mot ion of Eugene I . W h i t i n g , 

duly seconded, to pass over insta l lat ion of one electric 
street l i g h t on West M a i n Street. 

M A P L E A V E N U E S T R E E T L I G H T 
A r t i c l e 26. V o t e d : on mot ion of Alexander Kennedy, 

duly seconded, to pass over insta l lat ion of one electric 
street l i g h t on Maple Avenue near entrance to Maplewood 
Cemetery. 
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T H R E E S T R E E T L I G H T S O N W E S T B O R O R O A D 
A r t i c l e 27. V o t e d : on mot ion of John A . Saucier, 

duly seconded, t h a t " the T o w n vote to raise and appro­
pr ia te Seventy-eight Dol lars ($78.00) to the Street L i g h t 
Account f o r insta l lat ion of three street l i ghts on Westboro 
Road, U p t o n , said l ights to be located opposite the Dias 
p r o p e r t y ; opposite the dr iveway of the K e n t property , 
and n o r t h of dr iveway to the Colcord p r o p e r t y . " 

Before vote was taken M r . Saucier, Oscar E . Nelson 
and Samuel N a h r a , J r . were among the voters speaking 
i n f a v o r of such appropr iat ion . They re fer red to the 
chi ldren res id ing in the area where the street l ights were 
asked. 

T R A N S F E R F R O M R E S E R V E F U N D O V E R L A Y 
S U R P L U S TO R E S E R V E F U N D 

A r t i c l e 28. V o t e d : on mot ion of T o w n Accountant 
Charles H . F e r r i s , duly seconded, " t o t rans fer Ten 
Thousand Dol lars ($10,000.00) f r o m Reserve F u n d Over­
lay Surplus to the Reserve F u n d to provide f o r ex t ra ­
o r d i n a r y or unforeseen expenditures i n 1963." Moderator 
declared vote unanimous. 

U N L E S S O T H E R W I S E P R O V I D E D I N M O T I O N 
M O N E Y FOR A P P R O P R I A T I O N TO B E R A I S E D B Y 

T A X A T I O N 
T o w n Treasurer Olof Olson moved, duly seconded, 

" t h a t al l monies appropr iated d u r i n g the meeting, unless 
otherwise provided i n the mot ion , be raised b y t a x a t i o n . " 
Voted. 

A C C E P T B Y - L A W TO A P P O I N T 
GAS I N S P E C T O R 

A r t i c l e 29. V o t e d : on mot ion o f Cha i rman of Select­
men Ernest B . Porter , duly seconded, " t o amend ex is t ing 
By -Laws of the T o w n by adding a t the conclusion o f the 
present B y - L a w s a new chapter p e r t a i n i n g to the 
f o l l o w i n g : 
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C H A P T E R X 

GAS I N S P E C T O R 
"Section 1. There shall be i n the Town of U p t o n an 

Inspector of gas p i p i n g and gas appliances i n bui ldings 
located w i t h i n the Town . 

"Section 2. I t shall be the duty of the Gas Inspector 
to enforce the rules and regulations as adopted and f r o m 
t i m e to t ime amended by the board established under 
section twelve H of Chapter twenty-f ive of the General 
Laws. 

"Section 3. The Gas Inspector shall be appointed 
each year by the Board of Selectmen and shall hold 
office u n t i l his successor is chosen and qualifies." 
(Approved by A t t y . Gen. E d w a r d C. Brooke, M a r c h 26, 
1963. Advert ised i n M i l f o r d D a i l y News, A p r i l 3, 6, 9, 
1963.) 

T o w n Clerk G. G. Newton stated no provis ion was 
made f o r payment of salary of a gas inspector. 

V o t e d : A t 5:00 P .M. on mot ion of Chairman of 
Selectmen Ernest B. Porter , duly seconded, to dissolve 
the A n n u a l Town Meeting W a r r a n t . 
Budget—General A p p r o p r i a t i o n , 

(by taxat ion) $551,653.56 
Special Art i c les 23,773.13 

Transfers voted 
Memoria l School Add i t i on 

(borrowed) 

$575,426.69 
38,713.71 

130,000.00 

Grand Tota l $744,140.40 

A t t e s t : GEORGE G. N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 

I 
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W A R R A N T F O R 
S P E C I A L TOWN M E E T I N G 

M A Y 15, 1963 
Worcester, ss. 
To the Constable of the T o w n of U p t o n , i n the County of 
Worcester, G R E E T I N G : 

I n the name of the Commonwealth o f Massachusetts, 
you are directed to n o t i f y the inhabi tants of the t o w n 
of Upton , qualified to vote i n Elections and i n T o w n 
Af fa i rs , to meet at the T O W N H A L L , i n said Upton , on 
Wednesday the F i f t eenth day o f M a y , 1963, punctual ly , 
at 8 o'clock P . M . ( D . S. T . ) t o act on the f o l l owing 
articles • 

A r t i c l e 1. To see i f the T o w n w i l l accept the pro ­
visions o f Sections sixteen I , inclusive, of Chapter 
seventy-one of the General Laws , p r o v i d i n g f o r the 
establishment of a regional school d i s t r i c t , together w i t h 
the towns of and, Be l l ingham, Blackstone, Douglas, 
Gra f ton , Hopedale, Mendon, M i l f o r d , M i l l v i l l e , Sutton, 
Uxbr idge , and U p t o n , and the construction, maintenance 
and operation of a regional school b y the said d i s t r i c t i n 
accordance w i t h the provisions of a proposed Agreement 
filed w i t h the Selectmen. 

A r t i c l e 2. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to authorize 
the Board of Selectmen to take the sum of $1750.00 
(Seventeen hundred and f i f t y dollars) f r o m the W i l l i a m 
K n o w l t o n T r u s t F u n d , said monies to be used by the 
Blackstone Val ley Regional School D i s t r i c t Committee 
or take any action i n re lat ion thereto. 

A r t i c l e 3. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to accept 
the regulations made b y the Department of Publ ic 
Health under a u t h o r i t y o f General L a w s , Chapter 111 
Section 128C, or do or act i n any manner per ta in ing 
thereto. 
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A r t i c l e 4. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to abandon 
approximately 2,800 feet of South Street f r o m the 
relocated p a r t of South Street to the Nor thbr idge -Upton 
Town Line , or do or act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 

A n d you are directed to serve th i s W a r r a n t , by 
posting attested copies thereof at each of the f o l l owing 
places i n said Town , seven days at least before the t ime 
of holding said meet ing : — A t each of the Post-offices 
and on the Town House i n said T o w n . 

Hereof f a i l not, and make due r e t u r n of th is W a r r a n t 
w i t h your doings thereon, to the T o w n Clerk, before 
the t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. 

Given under our hands a t Upton , th is S ix th (6th) 
day of M a y i n the year of our L o r d , one thousand nine 
hundred and s ixty-three. 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R , Chairman 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 
H O W A R D F . C E D E R L U N D 
Selectmen of Upton 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of Upton 

A t rue copy. A t t e s t : 

Upton , Massachusetts, M a y 6th, 1963. 

B y v i r t u e of the w i t h i n W a r r a n t , I have th is day 
notified the inhabitants of the T o w n of U p t o n , qualified 
to vote, to assemble i n T o w n H a l l , Wednesday, M a y 15, 
1963, f o r the purposes w i t h i n mentioned by posting 
attested copies i n three public places at least seven days 
before the meeting aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of the Town of Upton 
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P R O C E E D I N G S O F 
S P E C I A L TOWN M E E T I N G 

M A Y 15, 1963 

Owing to the resignation of A t t y . H e n r y C. Walker 
of E l m Street, as moderator, effective A p r i l 30, 1963, 
the meeting was called to order by T o w n Clerk George 
G. Newton at 8:00 P . M . There was more than a quorum 
(20 voters) present. M r s . R i t a C. Cutler ( D ) and Chester 
W. Walker (R) checked the v o t i n g l i s t at the m a i n 
entrance to the h a l l . 

Town Clerk Newton requested any non-voter to 
take a seat i n the balcony. He then asked f o r nominations 
f o r temporary Moderator f o r th is meeting. 

Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B . Por ter nominated 
Henry C. Walker to serve as moderator of the meeting 
called f o r i n the W a r r a n t . Mot i on seconded. 

Town Clerk asked i f there were any other nomina­
tions. There was none. 

Selectmen Porter moved t h a t nominations be closed 
and the T o w n Clerk authorized to cast one ballot f o r 
H e n r y C. Walker . Mot ion seconded and so voted. 

A t t y . Walker was sworn by the T o w n Clerk to 
preside. He directed the Town Clerk to read the W a r r a n t 
for said meeting. 

Before act ing on A r t i c l e 1, Cha i rman of Selectmen 
Porter asked permission f o r T o w n Counsel Jacob 
Oppewal to be seated on m a i n floor. There was no 
objection. 

Jonas E . Carter, chairman of Finance Committee, 
stated t h a t the committee recommended favorable action 
on A r t i c l e 1. 

Moderator Walker appointed the f o l l o w i n g as ballot 
clerks and subsequently to serve as te l l ers : M r s . Helen 
1. Donham ( R ) , M r s . Claire B . Praskiewicz ( D ) , M r s . 
Adelaide E . B a r t l e t t (R ) and M r s . Shir ley E . K i r b y ( D ) . 
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R E G I O N A L V O C A T I O N A L SCHOOL 
A r t i c l e 1. Cha i rman of Selectmen Ernes t B . Por ter 

moved, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n accept the p r o ­
visions of Sections Sixteen to Sixteen I , inclusive, o f 
Chapter Seventy-one of the General Laws , providing- f o r 
the establishment of a Regional School D i s t r i c t , together 
w i t h the Towns of Be l l ingham, Blackstone, Douglas, 
Graf ton , Hopedale, Mendon, M i l f o r d , M i l l v i l l e , N o r t h -
bridge, Sutton, Uxbr idge , and the construction, m a i n ­
tenance and operation of a Regional School by the said 
D i s t r i c t i n accordance w i t h the provisions of a proposed 
Agreement filed w i t h the Selectmen." 

( A brochure per ta in ing to a proposal f o r the estab­
l ishment of a Vocational Regional H i g h School D i s t r i c t 
had been d is tr ibuted to the voters present.) 

A special ballot w i t h p r i n t e d question was used. 
Constable A l f r e d H . Nichols was a t the bal lot box. 

Result of vo t ing as announced b y Moderator W a l k e r : 
Yes 92 
No . 7 

M O N E Y TO B E U S E D B Y V O C A T I O N A L 
R E G I O N A L SCHOOL D I S T R I C T 

A r t i c l e 2. V o t e d : on mot ion of Chairman of Select­
men Ernest B. Porter , seconded b y Selectman H o w a r d 
A . Cederlund, " t h a t the T o w n vote to authorize the 
Board of Selectmen to take the sum of Seventeen H u n d r e d 
and F i f t y Dollars ($1,750.00), f r o m the W i l l i a m K n o w l ­
ton T r u s t Fund , said money to be used by the Blackstone 
Val ley Regional (Vocational) School D i s t r i c t Committee." 
Finance Committee recommended the A r t i c l e , i t was 
announced. Voice vote was taken. 

A C C E P T C E R T A I N R E G U L A T I O N S OF 
S T A T E D E P T . OF P U B L I C H E A L T H 

A r t i c l e 3. V o t e d : on mot ion of Chairman of Select­
men Porter , seconded by Selectman H o w a r d A . Ceder­
lund, " to accept the regulations made by the Department 
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of Public Hea l th under a u t h o r i t y of General Laws , 
Chapter I I I , Section 128C. Moderator declared favorable 
action on voice vote. 

TO A B A N D O N S E C T I O N 
O F S O U T H S T R E E T 

Ar t i c l e 4. V o t e d : on motion o f Road Commissioner 
H e n r y J . Po ir ier , duly seconded, to pass over. Voice vote 
taken. 

Moderator Walker appointed E d w a r d S. Henderson. 
H i g h Street, to represent the T o w n as a member of the 
Vocational Regional School D i s t r i c t Committee. 

A t 8 : 50 P . M . Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B . 
Porter moved t h a t the W a r r a n t be dissolved, seconded, 
and declared so voted by the Moderator. 
A t t e s t : GEORGE G. N E W T O N 

Town Clerk 

W A R R A N T F O R 
S P E C I A L TOWN M E E T I N G 

A U G U S T 29, 1963 

Worcester, ss 
To the Constable of the T o w n of Upton , i n the County of 
Worcester, G R E E T I N G : 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to n o t i f y the inhabitants of the t o w n o f 
Upton , qualified to vote i n Elections and i n T o w n Af fa i r s , 
to meet a t the T o w n H a l l , i n said U p t o n , on Thursday, 
the T w e n t y - n i n t h (29th) day of August , punctual ly a t 
Seven T h i r t y (7 :30 ) o'clock P . M . 

A r t i c l e 1. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to t rans fer 
the sum of T w o Thousand Dol lars ($2,000.00) f r o m the 
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Medical A i d to the Aged, T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n Account, 
to the Disab i l i ty Assistance, T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n 
Account, or do or act in any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 2. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to t rans fer the 
sum of F ive Hundred Dol lars ($500.00) f r o m the Medical 
A i d to the Aged, T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n Account, to the 
General Relief Account, or do or act i n any manner 
per ta in ing thereto. 

A n d you are directed to serve th is W a r r a n t , by 
posting attested copies thereof at each of the f o l l owing 
places i n said Town , seven days at least before the t ime 
of holding said m e e t i n g : — A t each of the Post-offices and 
on the Town House i n said T o w n . 

Hereof f a i l not , and make due r e t u r n of this 
W a r r a n t w i t h your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, 
before the t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. 

Given under our hands at Upton , th i s Twenty - f i r s t 
day of August in the year of our L o r d , one thousand 
nine hundred and s ixty-three . 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 
H O W A R D A . C E D E R L U N D 
Selectmen of Upton 

Upton , Massachusetts, August 2 1 , 1963 
B y v i r tue of the w i t h i n W a r r a n t , I have this day 

notified the inhabitants of the Town of U p t o n herein 
described, to assemble i n the i r Town H a l l on Thursday, 
the T w e n t y - n i n t h Day of August , 1963. f o r the purposes 
w i t h i n mentioned by posting attested copies i n three 
public places at least seven days before the meeting 
aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable, Town of Upton, Massachusetts 
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P R O C E E D I N G S O F 
S P E C I A L TOWN M E E T I N G 

A U G U S T 29, 1963 
T o w n Clerk George G. Newton called the meeting 

to order a t 7:30 P . M . to elect a Moderator to preside. 
O w i n g to lack of a quorum (20 voters) a t the designated 
hour, the meeting was adjourned 15 minutes. A t 7:45 
P . M . there were 22 voters i n the h a l l by count. A f ew 
more voters came into ha l l as the meet ing was conducted. 

Town Clerk Newton asked f o r nominations of a 
temporary Moderator. Ormand A . Bates nominated 
Ernest B. Porter , cha i rman of the Board of Selectmen, 
wh i ch was seconded by Selectman Gladys G. Crockett. 
No other nominat ion was made. I t was then voted to 
close nominations. Selectman Crockett cast a w r i t t e n 
ballot f o r Ernest B . Porter to preside at th i s meeting 
and so voted. M r . Porter was administered oath to serve 
as temporary Moderator f o r the meet ing by the T o w n 
Clerk. The W a r r a n t was read. 

T R A N S F E R F R O M M E D I C A L A I D A C C O U N T TO 
A G E D TO D I S A B I L I T Y A S S I S T A N C E A C C O U N T 

A r t i c l e 1. Vo ted : on mot ion of Selectman Gladys G. 
Crockett, seconded by H e n r y J . Po i r i er , t o t rans fer the 
sum of T w o Thousand Dol lars ($2,000.00) f r o m the 
Medical A i d to the Aged Account to the D isab i l i t y 
Assistance Account. Jonas E. Carter , chairman, stated 
the Finance Committee recommended favorable action. 
No opposition to the mot ion . 

T R A N S F E R F R O M M E D I C A L A I D A C C O U N T 
TO G E N E R A L R E L I E F A C C O U N T 

A r t i c l e 2. V o t e d : on mot ion of H e n r y J . Poir ier , 
seconded by M r s . Shirley E . K i r b y , to t rans fer the sum 
of F ive Hundred Dol lars ($500.00) f r o m the Medical 
A i d to the Aged Account to the General Relief Account. 
Jonas E. Carter, chairman, stated the Finance Committee 
recommended favorable action. No opposition to mot ion. 
Mot ion was made and seconded to dissolve the W a r r a n t 
at 7 : 50 P . M . So voted. 
A t t e s t : GEORGE G. N E W T O N 

Town Clerk 
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W A R R A N T F O R 

S P E C I A L TOWN M E E T I N G 

December 23, 1963 

Worcester, ss. 

To the Constable of the Town of Upton , i n the County of 
Worcester, G R E E T I N G : 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to n o t i f y the inhabi tants of the t o w n 
of Upton , qualified to vote i n Elections and i n T o w n 
Af fa i rs , to meet at the T o w n H a l l , i n said Upton , on 
Monday, the T w e n t y - t h i r d (23) day of December 1963, 
punctual ly at seven-thirty (7 :30) o'clock P . M . 

A r t i c l e 1. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to t rans fer 
Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) f r o m the Salary Account 
to the General Control Account of the Segregated School 
Budget, or do or act i n any manner p e r t a i n i n g thereto. 

A r t i c l e 2. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to t rans fer 
F ive Hundred Dol lars ($500.00) f r o m the Transportat ion 
Account to the P lant Operation and Maintenance Account 
of the Segregated School Budget, or do or act i n any 
manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A r t i c l e 3. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to t rans fer 
Twenty-f ive Hundred Dollars ($2500.00) f r o m the 
Medical Assistance to the Aged F u n d to the Old Age 
Assistance F u n d , both T o w n Appropr ia t i ons , or do or 
act i n any manner per ta in ing thereto. 

A n d you are directed to serve th i s W a r r a n t by 
posting attested copies thereof at each of the f o l l o w i n g 
places i n said Town , seven days at least before the 
t ime of holding said m e e t i n g : — A t each of the Post-
offices and on the Town House i n said Town . 
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Hereof f a i l not, and make due r e t u r n of th is W a r r a n t 
w i t h your doings thereon, to the T o w n Clerk, before 
the t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. 

Given under our hands at Upton , th i s Fourteenth 
day of December i n the year of our L o r d , one thousand 
nine hundred and s ixty-three . 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 

Selectmen of Upton 

Upton , Massachusetts, December 16, 1963 
B y v i r tue of the w i t h i n W a r r a n t , I have th i s day 

notified the inhabitants of the T o w n of Upton , qualified 
to vote i n elections and t o w n affairs, to assemble i n 
the i r Town H a l l on Monday, the T w e n t y - t h i r d day of 
December, 1963, f o r the purposes w i t h i n mentioned by 
posting attested copies i n three public places at least 
seven days before the meeting aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of the Town of Upton, Mass. 

P R O C E E D I N G S O F 
S P E C I A L TOWN M E E T I N G 

December 23, 1963 
Town Clerk George G. Newton called the meeting 

to order at the hour designated i n the W a r r a n t . Inasmuch 
as there was not a quorum (20 voters) i n the ha l l at 
the t ime , he recessed action on the articles f o r 15 minutes. 
There was no opposition. Before the 15-minute recess 
period elapsed there were 26 voters i n the ha l l by count. 
More came i n d u r i n g consideration of articles i n the 
W a r r a n t . 
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A t 7:45 P . M . the meeting was called to order by 
the Town Clerk to receive nominations of a t emporary 
Moderator. Chairman of Selectmen Ernes t B . Porter was 
nominated by Selectman H o w a r d A . Cederlund, seconded 
by Selectman Gladys G. Crockett. W i t h no other nomina­
t i o n received, E d w a r d S. Henderson moved to close 
nominations which was seconded and voted. Mot ion f o r 
M r . Porter to serve as temporary Moderator was pre ­
sented to the assembly. He was elected w i t h o u t a dis­
senting voice. He took oath of the office administered by 
the Town Clerk and then read the call of the meeting 
and constable's r e t u r n of posting W a r r a n t . 

T R A N S F E R F R O M U P T O N SCHOOL S A L A R Y 
A C C O U N T TO T H E G E N E R A L C O N T R O L A C C O U N T 

A r t i c l e 1. V o t e d : on motion of D r . Lee C. B i r d , 
chairman of School Committee, duly seconded, to t r a n s ­
fer F ive Hundred Dol lars ($500.00) f r o m Salary Account 
to the General Control Account of the segregated School 
budget. No dissenting voice. Before action was taken, 
H o w a r d F. Heald representing Finance Committee, 
stated the said Committee recommended favorable action. 
M r . Heald, George N . Blakeslee and D r . B i r d spoke. 

T R A N S F E R F R O M U P T O N SCHOOL 
T R A N S P O R T A T I O N A C C O U N T T O P L A N T 

O P E R A T I O N A N D M A I N T E N A N C E A C C O U N T 
A r t i c l e 2. V o t e d : on mot ion of D r . Lee C. B i r d , duly 

seconded, to t rans f e r F ive Hundred Dol lars ($500.00) 
f r o m the Transportat ion Account to the P lant Operation 
and Maintenance Account of the Segregated School 
Budget. No dissenting voice. Before action on the mot ion , 
M r . Heald of the Finance Committee stated the said 
Committee recommended favorable action. Also speaking 
were George N . Blakeslee and D r . B i r d . 

T R A N S F E R F R O M P U B L I C W E L F A R E 
D E P A R T M E N T , M E D I C A L A S S I S T A N C E TO T H E 

A G E D , TO T H E O L D A G E A S S I S T A N C E A C C O U N T . 
A r t i c l e 3. V o t e d : on mot ion of Selectman H o w a r d A . 

Cederlund, duly seconded, to t rans fer the sum of T w e n t y -
five H u n d r e d Dol lars ($2500.00) f r o m the Medical 
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Assistance to the Aged Account to Old Age Assistance 
Account. No dissenting voice. Before action was taken, 
M r . Heald stated the Finance Committee recommended 
the requested transfer . 

Vo ted : on mot ion to dissolve the W a r r a n t , duly 
seconded. No dissenting voice. 

GEORGE W . N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 

R E P O R T O F T H E 
D I R E C T O R O F A C C O U N T S 

To the Board of Selectmen 
M r . Ernest B. Porter , Chairman 
Upton , Massachusetts 

Gentlemen: 
I submit herewith m y report of an aud i t of the books 

and accounts of the t o w n of U p t o n f o r the period f r o m 
Ju ly 16, 1961 to October 13, 1962, made i n accordance 
w i t h the provisions of Chapter 44, General Laws . Th i s 
is i n the f o r m of a repor t made to me by M r . W i l l i a m 
Schwartz, Assistant Director of Accounts. 

V e r y t r u l y yours, 
A R T H U R H . M A C K I N N O N 
Director of Accounts 

A H M : E M 
M r . A r t h u r H . MacKinnon 
Director of Accounts 
Department of Corporations and Taxat i on 
Boston, Massachusetts 
S i r : 

As directed by you, I have made an audi t of the 
books and accounts of the t o w n of U p t o n f o r the period 
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f r o m July 16, 1961, the date of the previous examination, 
to October 13, 1962, and submit the f o l l owing report 
thereon: 

The financial transactions, as recorded on the books 
of the several departments receiving or disbursing money 
f o r the t o w n or c o m m i t t i n g bi l ls f o r collection, were 
examined, checked, and verified by comparison w i t h the 
books and records of the t o w n accountant and the town 
treasurer. 

The books and accounts of the t o w n accountant 
were examined and checked, the recorded receipts being 
compared w i t h the treasurer 's books and w i t h the records 
i n the several departments collecting money f o r the 
t o w n . The payments, as entered, were checked w i t h the 
treasurer 's books and w i t h the t reasury w a r r a n t s , whi l e 
the appropriat ions and transfers were compared w i t h 
the t own clerk's records of f inancial votes passed by the 
town meetings and w i t h the finance committee's 
authorizations of t ransfers f r o m the reserve f u n d . 

The ledger accounts were analyzed, the necessary 
adjustments resu l t ing f r o m the audi t were made, and a 
balance sheet showing the financial condition of the 
t o w n on October 13, 1962 was prepared and is appended 
to th is report . 

The books and accounts of the t o w n treasurer were 
examined and checked i n detail . The cash book additions 
were verified, and the recorded receipts were compared 
w i t h the town accountant's books, w i t h the records of 
the departments m a k i n g payments to the treasurer , and 
w i t h other sources f r o m whi ch money was pa id i n t o 
the t o w n treasury, whi le the payments were checked 
w i t h the w a r r a n t s approved by the selectmen and w i t h 
the accountant's books. 

The treasurer 's cash balance on October 13, 1962 
was proved by reconcil iation of the bank balance w i t h 
statements furnished by the banks of deposit and by 
examination of the savings bank book. 

The payments on account of m a t u r i n g debt and 
interest were proved w i t h the amounts f a l l i n g due and 
checked w i t h the cancelled securities on file. The out ­
standing coupons on October 13, 1962 were listed and 
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reconciled w i t h the balance i n the bond and coupon 
account, as shown by a statement received f r o m the bank 
of deposit. 

The payro l l deduction records f o r Federal and 
State taxes and the county re t i rement system were 
examined and checked. The deductions were footed, and 
the payments to the proper agencies were verif ied. 

The records of tax t i t les and tax possessions held 
by the town were examined and checked. The amounts 
t rans ferred f r o m the tax levies to the t a x t i t l e account 
were compared w i t h the collector's books, and the tax 
tit les and tax possessions on hand were l isted and 
reconciled w i t h the contro l l ing ledger accounts. 

The savings bank books and securities representing 
the investments of the several t r u s t and investment funds 
i n the custody of the t o w n treasurer and the trustees 
were examined and listed. The income was proved and 
al l transactions and balances were verified and compared 
w i t h the books of the t o w n accountant. 

The books and accounts of the t a x collector were 
examined and checked i n detail . The commitments of 
taxes, excise, and assessments were reconciled w i t h the 
warrants of the assessors; the recorded collections were 
compared w i t h the payments to the treasurer, as shown 
by the treasurer's cash book; the abatements, as entered, 
were checked w i t h the assessors' records of abatements 
g r a n t e d ; the transfers to the tax t i t l e account were 
ver i f i ed ; and the outstanding accounts were l isted and 
reconciled w i t h the respective controls i n the accountant's 
ledger. 

I t was necessary to do a great deal of detailed 
checking i n order to reconcile the collector's accounts, 
which added substantial ly to the length of t ime consumed 
i n the audi t . 

The records of departmental and water accounts 
receivable were examined and checked. The commitments 
were verified, the recorded collections were compared 
w i t h the payments to the treasurer, the abatements were 
checked w i t h the departmental records of abatements 
granted, and the outstanding accounts were l isted and 
reconciled w i t h the ledger controls. 
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F u r t h e r veri f ication of the outstanding tax , excise, 
assessment, and water accounts was made by m a i l i n g 
notices to a number of persons whose names appeared 
on the books as owing money to the t o w n , and f r o m the 
replies received i t appears t h a t the accounts, as l isted, are 
correct. 

The financial records o f the t o w n clerk were 
examined and checked. The collections on accounts o f 
dog and sport ing licenses issued and f r o m miscellaneous 
receipts were verified and compared w i t h the payments 
to the t o w n treasurer and to the Div i s i on of Fisheries 
and Game. 

The records of departmental cash collections by the 
board of selectmen, the sealer of weights and measures, 
and the w i r e inspector, as w e l l as by the police, health, 
public wel fare , veterans' services, school, l i b r a r y , and 
cemetery departments, and b y a l l other departments i n 
which money was collected f o r the t o w n , were examined 
and checked. The payments to the t o w n treasurer were 
verified by comparison w i t h the treasurer 's and the 
accountant's books, and the cash on hand i n the several 
departments was verified. 

The surety bonds of the officials required by l a w to 
f u r n i s h them f o r the f a i t h f u l performance of the i r 
duties were examined and f ound to be i n proper f o r m . 

I n addit ion to the balance sheet, there are appended 
to th is repor t tables showing reconciliations of the 
several cash accounts, summaries of the tax , excise, 
assessment, tax t i t l e , and departmental accounts, as 
we l l as schedules showing the condition and transactions 
of the t r u s t and investment funds. 

D u r i n g the audit cooperation was received f r o m the 
several t o w n officials, f o r w h i c h on behalf of m y 
assistants and f o r myself, I w i s h to express appreciation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W I L L I A M S C H W A R T Z 
Assistant Director of Accounts 

W S : f l 
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V I T A L S T A T I S T I C S 

Births Recorded in Upton in 1963 

1962 B I R T H S 
(Received and Recorded i n 1963) 

Date of 
B i r t h Name of Child Parents 

D E C E M B E R 
15 Frank A r t h u r Givani Reno A. and Claire I . Givani 
18 Ronald Francis Bouthiette Frank P. and Jul ia A . Bouthiette 

1963 B I R T H S 
J A N U A R Y 

3 Phil ip Henry Twitchell , J r . 
Phi l ip H . and Elizabeth E. Twitchell 

8 Rosemary McCausland Paul V. and Rosemary G. McCausland 
9 Maureen Ann Baker Herbert K. and Marie E. Baker, J r . 

10 Richard Kevin Cote A r t h u r J . and Beverly A . Cote 
11 Susanne Marie Moroney Francis and Clara E. Moroney 
19 Suzanne Marie Ethier Wi l l iam R. and Charlotte A . Ethier 
29 Joseph Henry Bigelow Edward A and Sandra M . Bigelow 

F E B R U A R Y 
6 Susan Catherine Genoa Robert E. and Theresa A . Genoa 

13 Timothy Marshall Dowden Marshall K. and Mary L . Dowden 

M A R C H 
1 Cheryl Ann DesBarres John P. and Marion T. DesBarres 
6 Kathleen Margaret Kent Rockwell and Margaret Kent 

19 Richard Alan Morris Clifford L. and Phoebe Morris 

A P R I L 
3 Leslie Joseph Noel Henry J . and Constance J . Noel 
7 Patricia Jean Humes Robert C. and Jane M . Humes 
8 Eric James Johnson Edward E. and Donna C. Johnson 

11 Patricia Mary Apple Donald S. and Lorraine E. Apple 
12 Andrew James Whitnev Daniel F . and Jane D. Whitney, J r . 
17 Brian Wi l l iam Priest Robert E. and Phyllis A. Priest 
22 Stacy A n n Tarvis John J . and Virg in ia L. Tarvis 
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M A Y 
-1 Lisa Dawn Slacker John C. and Mary D. Macker, J r . 
9 Steven Todd Gilchrist Ernest M. and Maureen M. Gilchrist 

26 Marg i t Regina Valdivia Otto C. and Rosemarie E. Valdivia 
30 Daniel Gray Chamberlian, 3rd 

Daniel G. and Norma P. Chamberlian, J r . 
31 Mark Edward Southland A r t h u r J . and Shirley M . Southland 

J U N E 
6 Mark Allen W r i g h t Wayne A. and Jud i th E. Wr ight 

12 Scott Chai-les Dowden Charles C. and Linda J . Dowden, Jr . 
19 D a r r y l James Gri f f in , J r . D a r r y l J . and Maria M . Griffin 
22 David Frank l in Jacobson John R. and Mildr-ed L. Jacobson 
23 Leslie Susan Young Wi l l iam C. and Eleanor F. Young 
24 Shelley Ann Jacobson Mai-tin C. and Lucille E. Jacobson 
26 Elizabeth Mary Byrne Al lan J . and Suzanne M . Byrne 
29 Barbara Jean Coffin Robert T. and Alice M . Coffin 

J U L Y 
1 Lucinda Ann George Theodore F. and Victoria F. George 
9 Bernard Louie Brochu, Jr . Bernard L. and Murie l M. Srochu 
9 T ight Richard F. and Elaine L. Tight 

27 Royce Joseph Raymond Rev. David F. and Mary L. Raymond 
27 K i m Allison Cathline Edward W. and L i l l i a n Cathline 

A U G U S T 
9 Eve Amanda Lindi Richard and Pauline M . L ind i 

11 M a r y Ellen Luke Richard H . and Mary E. Luke 
13 Marilee Pearl Stone Everett F. and Phyllis E. Stone 
15 Sharon A n n Aldr ich Samuel E. and Ann L. Aldr ich 
17 Lisa Ann Barney Ralph L . and Barbara A . Barney 
20 M a r t i n Joseph Moody, Jr . M a r t i n J . and Betty L . Moody 
25 Lisa Marie Teixeira Anthony A . and Rosemarie H . Taixeira 
30 Gregory Jay Morris John E. and Claribel L . Morris 

S E P T E M B E R 
1 Richard Michael Nelson Richard A . and Karen J . Nelson 
2 Sharon Joanne Tessier Robert B. and Rose Marie Tessier 

22 Robert Edward Furphy Edward J . and Edna M . Furphy 
22 Michael Bradley Partridge Roger and Priscilla Partridge 

OCTOBER 
5 Robert Er ic Weger 0 . Robert and Lois L. Weger 

14 Paul Francis LaPan Donald H . and Lois La Pan 
26 Kr i s t ina Leigh Tetlow John L . and Barbara E. Tetlow 
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N O V E M B E R 
2 Sharon Louise Stevens Jamhert W. and Helene B. Stevens 
3 Linda Jean Drew Joe 0 . and Dorothy Drew 
4 K u r t Max Valdivia Mauro and Marion L . Valdivia 
5 Justin Paul Webster Paul B. and Patricia D . Webster 
5 Mary A n n Twitchell Phil ip H . and Elizabeth E. Twitchell 
6 Edward Francis Hackenson A r t h u r and Catherine Hackenson 

17 Terry Lynne M o r r i l l Robert L. and A m y E. M o r r i l l 

D E C E M B E R 
30 Charlene Ann Kearnan Charles and Blanche D. Kearnan 

Marriages Recorded in Upton in 1963 

Date Name Age Residence 
By Whom and 

Where Married 

J A N U A R Y 
19 George A . Dean, 20, Upton 

Margaret R. Gorman, 19, Upton 
20 Kenneth C. F a r r a r , 19, Upton 

Diana L . Gagnon, 16, Framingham 

Rev. Thomas J . Tunney 
Upton 

Rev. Paul E. Barnes 
Waltham 

F E B R U A R Y 
14 Walter I . Francis, 37, Upton Rev. Edgar J . Helms 

Hazel V. (Coyner) Byrne, 38. Hopkinton Milford 
16 Frank P. Libbey, 20, Upton Rev. Roland B. Farrar 

Gloria L. Walker, 17, Northbridge Northbridge 

30 

M A R C H 
James W. Cote, 31, Shrewsbury Rev. Michael E. Shea 
Rose M . Morrison, 17, Upton Boylston 
Benjamin J . Garland. Sr., 60, Upton Rev. Louis Bonan 
Mary D. (D'Antonio) Valorie, 47, M i l f o r d Mi l ford 
James E. Byron, 19, Mi l f o rd Rev. Thomas J . Tunney 
Linda A . Nichols, 16, Upton Upton 
Carlton Brown, 20, Upton Rev. David F. Raymond 
Barbara W. Baker, 18, Upton Upton 



61 

A P R I L 
20 Wi l l iam H . Peters, 50, Upton Rev. Thomas J . Connellan 

Anna M . (Barrows) Skerry, 47, Hopedale Hopedale 
27 Frederick R. Palmer, 26, Uxbridge Rev. Stanley W. Possell 

Frances L. Skimkus, 22, Upton Upton 

M A Y 
4 Ernest W. Ramsey, 27, Upton Rev. Thomas J . Tunney 

Kathleen A . Negus, 22, Upton Upton 
11 Gerald H . Cutler, 21, Upton Rev. Thomas J . Tunney 

Priscilla R. Mann, 19, Sterl ing Upton 

J U N E 
20 Richard G. Howarth, 23, Upton Rev. John E. Fi l ler 

Naomi A . Wetherbee, 22, Grafton Grafton 
22 Stephen B. Atwood, 21. Upton Rev. Stanlev W. Possell 

Helen E. Tutt le , 19, Upton Upton 
29 Bruce A. Donald, 22. Upton Rev. Raymond B. Maloney 

Marcia E. Michalski, 18, Northbridge Northbridge 
29 George E. Osachuk, 37, Upton Rev. Thomas J . Tunney 

Catherine L . Rivers, 20, Upton Upton 
29 Ormand A . Bates, J r . , 25, Upton Rev. Thomas J . Tunney 

Janet R. Girard, 19, Uxbridge Upton 
29 Thomas J . Osborne, 22, Upton Lionel R. Trudeau, J.P. 

Ann M . Felton, 17, Upton Bellingham 

A U G U S T 
17 Donald A . Tomasetti, 24, Framingham Rev. Thomas J . Tunney 

Elaine M . Roy, 19, Upton Upton 
17 Edwin V . Hatstat, 21, Upton Rev. Emile J . Berthiaume 

Carole A . Juaire, 18, Grafton Grafton 
17 Roy C. Graves, 20, Upton Rev. Lawrence E. McGinty 

Shirley A . Mi l ler , 18, Springfield Upton 
23 Gerald Fowler, 45, Upton Lionel R. Trudeau, J.P. 

Jean A . (Cormier) McClure, 32, Upton Bellingham 
24 Ronald J . Whyte, 20, Hopedale Rev. Thomas J . Connellan 

Joan N Graves, 18, Upton Hopedale 
24 Edward J . Peterson. 34, Boston Rev. James P. Donohue 

Ina M . Phill ips, 19, Upton (Dorchester) Boston 
30 Herbert H . Mathewson, 37, Mendon Rev. David F. Raymond 

Rita M . (Paquette) Rattie, 44, Mendon Upton 

S E P T E M B E R 
14 K e r r y D. Smith, 22, Woonsocket, R. I . Rev. Stanley W. Possell 

Gail R. Good, 21, Mendon Upton 
20 Vernon R. Taylor, 32, Hopedale Rev. David F. Raymond 

Ruth A . (Barnes) Griffith, 40, Upton Upton 
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OCTOBER 
5 Carl W. Ruth, Jr . . 17, Northbridge Rev. Douglas M . Macintosh 

Bonnie L. Clapp, 19, Upton Northbridge 

N O V E M B E R 
9 John H . Beder, 20, Upton Rev. David F. Raymond 

Mary F. Hern, 19, Hopedale Mendon 
10 Wil fred N . Bedard, 69, Upton Rev. Thomas J . Tunney 

Mary E. (Condon) Cellini, 53. Upton Upton 
23 Leonard T. Impastato, 20, Catskill , N. Y . 

Rev. Thomas J . Tunney 
Alice M . Caton, 19, Upton Upton 

D E C E M B E R 
14 Wi l l iam M . Barbrick. 20, Gloucester 

Rev. Albert L . McMickle, Jr . 
Sandra J . Clapp, 1(5, Upton Clinton 

19 Ronald J . Landers, 21, Palmer Judge Edward Y. O'Connell 
Anne E. Lawrence, 21. Upton Stafford, Conn. 

Deaths Recorded in Upton in 1963 

Date of 
Death Name 

Place of 
Buria l 

Age 
Y M D 

J A N U A R Y 
4 Charles L McLaughlin 
9 Rosemary McCausland 

Palmer 44 5 15 
Mi l ford 21 Hrs. 

F E B R U A R Y 
9 Ralph W. Hebb 
9 Kathleen M . (Matthies) Heik 

of Uxbridge 
14 Mabel E. (Bar t t ro ) (LaFlash) 

of Northbridge 
15 John N . Gardener 
20 Lydia S. (Temple) Burroughs 
20 Clement R. Jacobson 

Lakeview 
Lakeview 

Douville 
Northbridge 

Maplewood 
Westboro 

Everett 

62 
63 

4 
11 

3 

n 
84 0 11 
91 9 15 
87 1 19 
76 9 24 
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M A R C H 
6 Edith M . (Gilmore) Smith Lakeview 85 9 6 

25 John E. Cellini Lakeview 52 9 1 
29 Charles B. Poster Stratford, Ct. 88 4 28 

A P R I L 
3 James A . Smith Lakeview 78 2 18 
5 Mary F. (Nadeau) Graves Lakeview 46 7 18 
7 Edward F . Hope of Worcester Worcester 66 10 29 

23 Mary A . Davidson W. Acton 66 10 15 
26 Antonio Esposito of Grafton Mar l bo ix) 79 5 12 
26 Venice (Myers) Smith Holyoke 65 9 1 
29 Ethel (Martindale) Kelton Worcester 79 6 29 

M A Y 
6 Albert D. Tappen Westboro 77 7 22 

13 Mary E. (O'Malley) l'nman Lakeview 81 8 28 
13 Andrew R. Noesky Lakeview 38 9 23 
17 Florence E. (Munroe) Bernard Framingham 56 1 21 
21 Charles F. Carlson Ashland 74 5 — 

J U N E 
2 Herbert T. Erickson Grafton 71 6 12 

19 Florence ( T a f t ) French Grafton 88 6 12 
22 Albert Porter Lakeview 80 3 18 

J U L Y 
8 Mary (Benware) Sprague Whitinsvi l le 91 11 11 

19 Margaret Gurry Lakeview 80 1 8 

A U G U S T 
2 Joseph G. Kinney Hopkinton 8 Mrs. 
5 Mary F. (Connolly) Carroll Lakeview 83 4 10 
8 Charles E. Henry of Northbridge N . Grafton 8-1 0 19 
9 Henrietta (Malta) Bison Holliston 84 — 17 

27 Joseph D. Lefebvre Lakeview 57 11 2 
27 Lucy A . (Chilson) Bacon Worcester 87 2 25 

OCTOBER 
3 Vincenza Meniehelli Mi l f o rd 74 5 29 
9 Clifford L . Morr is Lakeview 31 11 25 

19 Mabel (Aldr ich) Alexander Lakeview 90 7 27 
28 Henry G. Atwood Lakeview 82 1 24 
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N O V E M B E R 
14 Henry J . Daubney Lakeview 71 3 4 
21 Edmond Vogel of Hopedale Mi l f o rd 83 10 9 

D E C E M B E R 
5 Rufus C. Hoyle Worcester 87 2 8 
S Wi l l iam B. Walker Lakeview 87 4 20 

11 Leo F. Murphy Lakeview 75 11 16 
22 Joseph A . Carroli Lakeview 82 7 18 

Persons Brought to Upton 

For Burial in 1963 

Date of Place of Age 
Death Name death Y M D 

J A N U A R Y 
1 Norry Joseph Daige Mendon 61 8 23 

27 Carrie (Goodwin) Poor Marlboro 84 5 5 
31 Flora R. (Smith) Blodgett E. Douglas 06 7 26 

F E B R U A R Y 
3 A r t h u r C. Warren Shawnee, Oklahoma 51 — — 

M A R C H 
10 Stillborn WTorce-;ter — — — 

A P R I L 
22 Lyn (Bart let t ) Smith Elrnwood, Conn. 39 — — 

M A Y 
2 Morris Ellison Ballou Boston 63 8 5 

A U G U S T 
2 Frederick H . Lyons Brockton 74 2 6 

31 Andrew S. Nelson Fitchburg 61 6 15 
OCTOBER 

7 Wi l l iam Francis Kirby Mi l f o rd 77 0 22 
D E C E M B E R 

18 Mary L . Bernard Worcester 81 5 29 
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1963-1964 J U R Y L I S T 

Prepared by the Selectmen of Upton i n accordance w i t h 
provisions of Chapter 234, and amendments. 

Name Street Business or Employer 

Balch, Robert P. James Road Research draftsman 
Bingle, Peter High St. Press Operator 
Cain an, Frank Main St. Senior laborer-chauffeur 
Colcord, David A . Westboro St. Retired abrasive worker 
Childs, Dorothea James Rd. Straw Operator 
Kennedy, Alexander Plain St. Retired shuttle worker 
Malkowski, L i l l i a n E . W. Main St. Housewife 
Nelson, Andrew S., J r . Fiske Ave. Press Operator 
Nichols, Edward C. School St. Research Engineer 
Nichols, Freda M . W. Main St. Hatter 
Nydam, Goldie I . Glen Ave Housewife 
Nydam, Peter E. H a r t f o r d Ave. Oil burner service 
Page, Francis H . Farm St. Payroll clerk 
Phipps, Clarence R Pleasant St. Order clerk 
Pond, Richard F. Fiske Ave. Foreman 
Rock, Marie Alice Main St. Housewife 
Rodwill , Margaret M . Hart ford Ave. Housewife 
Ryerson, Harr i e t P Grove St. A t home 
Schug, Chestine H Piccadilly St. Contact representative 
Spencer, Howard H . Main St. Rigger 
Stank, Stella High St. Waitress 
Ta f t , Ernest R., J r . High St. Assembler 
Taylor, Paul W. High St. Sub-station operator 
Wellman, Donald A . Warren St. Loom technician 
Wellman, Ernest Main St. Retired inspector 
Wilcock, Lewis, J r . Pearl St. Rigger 
Varney, Elinor S. Elm St. Housewife 
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L I C E N S E S I S S U E D T H R O U G H 

O F F I C E O F TOWN C L E R K 

DOG L I C E N S E S 
D u r i n g 1963 there were 444 Dogs licensed. 

(Highest t o ta l f r o m available records.) 

F r o m January 1, 1963 to A p r i l 1, 1963, 1 Male. 

F r o m A p r i l 1, 1963 t h r o u g h December 31 , 1963: 234 
Males, 74 Females, 135 Spayed Females, three $10 Kennel 
and one $25 Kennel License. Paid to T o w n Treasurer, 
$1051.25. 

F I S H A N D G A M E L I C E N S E S 
D u r i n g 1963 there were 349 Licenses issued: 120 

Men's F i sh ing , 66 H u n t i n g , 60 Sport ing , 40 M i n o r 
F i sh ing , 26 Women's F i sh ing , 1 Non-Resident 7-day 
F i sh ing , 4 Duplicate, 32 Spor t ing -Trapp ing (to persons 
70 years old or more- free ) , and 11 A r c h e r y (deer) . Paid 
to the Div is ion of Fisheries & Game, $1339.00. 

T O W N L I C E N S E S A N D M A P S 
Seven-Certificate of Registrat ion (gaso l ine ) ; e ight 

T o w n Maps. Paid to T o w n Treasurer , $11.50. 

L I C E N S E S I S S U E D B Y T H E S E L E C T M E N 
4 Class I I I licenses; 3 Juke B o x ; 5 Common V i c ­

tua l l e r ' s ; 6 Class I I , 1 t r a n s f e r ; 3 Publ ic A u c t i o n ; 1 
Pool Tab le ; 1 Target Shoot ing ; 2 Sale of Antiques and 
Second H a n d F u r n i t u r e ; 6 Sale of Ice Cream, etc. on 
Lord 's D a y ; 1 Innholders ; 1 Junk Collector's; 8 Tempor­
a r y f o r sale of Wines and M a l t Beverages; 2 Package 
Store Al l -alcohol ic ; 1 Club All-alcoholic Beverages; 2 
Common Victualer ' s All-alcoholic. Pa id to T o w n 
Treasurer , $2,161.00. 
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R E P O R T O F T H E 

D I R E C T O R O F C I V I L D E F E N S E 

To the Board of Selectmen: 

The year 1963 has come and gone and Upton s t i l l 
remains i n a Non-Reception Zone, wh i ch means t h a t 
many vehicles would pass through U p t o n on Route 140 
f r o m N o r t h Graf ton & Shrewsbury i n a n emergency, 
however aid check points as well as means to house 
evacuees are needed should there be a bombing. 

On November 16 at 10 a.m. The Emergency 
Operating Center of the Massachusetts Civil Defense 
Agency at 400 Worcester Road, F r a m i n g h a m , Mass. 
was dedicated. The center is b u i l t below the ground and 
is f u l l y equipped f o r any type of emergency. Selectman 
Crockett and myself were a t the dedication. 

U p t o n is located i n Area 3 Sector 3 B w i t h Sector 
Headquarters at the Milford High School (Tel . GR 
3-6141). Theodore W. Apt is the Sector Director and 
the office is on f u l l t i m e operation. The A r e a Head­
quarters are also located at the L y m a n School i n West-
boro. Harold F. Rossi is the Area Director . B o t h A p t 
and Rossi are very cooperative. 

Fallout Shelters. I t is hoped t h a t shelters w i l l be 
b u i l t i n a l l new school houses and public bui ldings , and 
i n many pr ivate homes. 

Surplus Property. On A p r i l 11 and Nov. 2 1 we were 
assigned to the Taunton Warehouse f o r surplus (Myles 
Standish) w i t h good results. 

On Dec. 27 — our 2 V — 700 Radiological Survey 
Meters # 4 8 1 8 and # 5 0 4 1 were returned to Sector Head­
quarters to be exchanged f o r new ones. Our # 3 8 3 7 was 
returned f o r repairs . 

I t is hoped t h a t our C. D . Gonset Communicator I I , 
C M 9845 (Model 3088) can be repaired, which means 
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t h a t we w i l l be i n contact w i t h the outside w o r l d d u r i n g ' 
a disaster. Regular month ly communications tests are 
made. 

Meetings. There have been many area meetings 
wh i ch your director has attended. 

The Defense Council Members are Charles R. Stuart , 
E d w a r d Prentiss, H e n r y J . Po i r i er , E d w a r d Kuczinski 
and D r . B e r n a r d F . McKernan . 

The Control Center is located at the Upton T o w n 
H a l l , Tel . Lakeside 9-6901 i n t ime of emergency. The 
f o l l owing C D . Services are headed by these ind iv idua l s : 

Director 
George W. Grebenstein Tel . L A 9-6561 

Fire 
George N . 0 . Po i r i e r L A 9-6611 or 9-7761 

( F i r e Station L A 9-3421) 

Fire Battalion Commander 
O r r i n F. Francis L A 9-6955 

Police 
Danier H . Bates L A 9-3411 

Public Information 
George G. Newton L A 9-6500 

Welfare (C.W.A.D.) 
Clement J . Lambert L A 9-6918 

Medical and Health 
D r . B e r n a r d F . M c K e r n a n L A 9-6248 

Communications 
Gerald L . Shaughnessy L A 9-3870 

Communications Alternate 
Joseph A . Deer ing L A 9-7771 or L A 9-6604 

Communications Maintenance 
Paul W. Tay lor L A 9-3112 

Radiac Officer 
Eugene I . W h i t i n g L A 9-3420 
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Disaster Chairman (American Red Cross) 
Eugene I . W h i t i n g L A 9-3420 

Chief Warden 
Rudolph J . Scholl L A 9-7731 

Rescue and Transportation 
H e n r y J . Po i r i e r L A 9-6216 or L A 9-7761 

Highway 
H e n r y J . Po ir ier L A 9-6216 or L A 9-7761 

Registration and Inquiry 
Helen I . Donham L A 9-6932 and 

Memor ia l School B u i l d i n g L A 9-6931 
Feeding and Clothing 

E d w a r d J . Kuczinski L A 9-3886 or L A 9-6909 
Housing 

W i l l i a m R. Woodward L A 9-6937 
Financial Assistance 

Clement J . L a m b e r t L A 9-6918 
The Blood Donation Center i n t i m e of emergency 

f o r U p t o n is located at the Memor ia l School B u i l d i n g 
under the supervision of D r . Bernard F . McKernan . P r o ­
spective donors w i l l k i n d l y contact h i m . 
Jan . 1, 1963 Balance on hand .... $000.00 
1963 A p p r o p r i a t i o n 200.00 

$200.00 
1963 Expenditures 184.32 

Jan. 1, 1964 Balance on hand $15.68 

M a n y thanks to the Board of Selectmen, the T o w n 
Clerk and a l l departments and organizations f o r t h e i r 
cooperation. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEORGE W . G R E B E N S T E I N , 
U p t o n C iv i l Defense Direc tor 
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TOWN L I B R A R Y 
1963 

T R E A S U R E R ' S R E P O R T 

Resources 
T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 1,500.00 
Charlotte A . Batchelor F u n d 200.00 
D r . Carpenter F u n d 40.00 
State Grant i n A i d 781.75 

$ 2,521.75 

Expenditures 
L i b r a r i a n , Hazel Forsberg $ 1,200.00 
L i b r a r y Ass istants : 

Rebecca B u r r 264.75 
Dorothy Emino 57.00 
Adele Fields 43.00 
Barbara Burke 35.00 

Books 684.54 
Magazines and periodicals 181.80 
L i b r a r y supplies and expenses .... 55.06 

2,521.15 

Unexpended balance .60 

S C H U L T Z F U N D 
Balance on hand, Jan. 1 , 1963 .... $ 82.80 
Dividends, 1963 80.00 

Unexpended balance, Dec. 31 , 1963 $ 162.80 

Respectfully submitted, 
H E L E N A . F A Y 
Treasurer, L i b r a r y Trustees 
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L I B R A R I A N ' S R E P O R T 

To the Trustees of the U p t o n L i b r a r y : 

The l i b r a r i a n respectfully submits her annual repor t 
w i t h l i b r a r y statistics, l i s t of periodicals and the catalog 
of new books. 

Books have been added to the D r . Carpenter alcove as 
required. 

Gi f t s of magazines and books have been received 
f r o m the K i w a n i s Club, Amer i can Legion, M r s . Al ice 
H a l l , M r . Chester Walker and M r . D a v i d Colcord. 

I n A p r i l d u r i n g Nat iona l L i b r a r y Week, Open House 
was held at the l i b r a r y ; also a Story H o u r f o r the 
K i n d e r g a r t e n . 

I n the summer a U . S. Reading Club was conducted 
f o r Grades 3 to 6 inclusive. Books were borrowed f o r 
t h i s f r o m the Lend ing L i b r a r y i n Boston. A n Amer ican 
flag was p u t on the bu l le t in board. W h e n a ch i ld finished 
read ing about one of the states he pasted a s tar on 
the flag u n t i l a l l 50 states were represented. More k n o w ­
ledge and love f o r our country was the a i m . Over 50 
ch i ldren were registered. 

A Story H o u r was held each week f o r the younger 
chi ldren w i t h an average attendance o f 50. One extremely 
hot afternoon we held our Story H o u r on the Common. 

I n November d u r i n g Children's Book Week, the 
B a l l School v is i ted the l i b r a r y and a m o r n i n g Story H o u r 
was held f o r the K indergar ten . 

Our l i b r a r y now belongs to the Central Massachusetts 
Regional system. We can bor row books f r o m the 
Worcester and F i t c h b u r g Regional L ibrar i e s . Y o u r 
l i b r a r i a n has a credit telephone card. She can call i n a 
request i n the m o r n i n g and the book w i l l a r r i v e i n the 
m a i l the next day w i t h r e t u r n postage enclosed. Reference 
books t h a t are not attainable i n a smal l l i b r a r y m a y be 
borrowed. M a n y books have been borrowed f o r h i g h 
school students w r i t i n g t e r m papers and f o r college 

/ 
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students home on vacation. Cards to the Worcester 
L i b r a r y can be also issued free o f charge to patrons of 
good standing. 

This prompt service is of great value to small 
l ibrar ies . I am glad to say t h a t our l i b r a r y has already 
benefited great ly f r o m t h i s service. 

I t h a n k M r s . Dor o thy E m i n o , M r s . B a r b a r a B u r k e , 
and Rebecca B u r r f o r the i r assistance th i s year. I thank 
the Trustees f o r t h e i r generous support . 

Respectfully submitted, 

H A Z E L L . F O R S B E R G , 
Librarian 

L I B R A R Y S T A T I S T I C S 
1962 1963 

Days l i b r a r y open 157 149 

C i r c u l a t i o n : 
Volumes o f fiction 
Volumes of non-fiction 
Children's books 
Periodicals 

4,599 
3,173 
7,515 
1,663 

4,801 
2,918 
7,415 
1,571 

16,950 16,705 
Volumes added d u r i n g 1963: 

B y g i f t 
B y purchase 

Fines collected on overdue books 
A m o u n t pa id to T o w n Treasurer 

6 
228 

$8.90 
$8.90 

L I B R A R Y H O U R S 
Mondays, Wednesdays and F r i d a y s 

2:30 - 5:30 P . M . and 6:30 - 8:30 P . M . 
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P E R I O D I C A L S R E C E I V E D R E G U L A R L Y 
(*—indicates a g i f t ) 

Amer i can G i r l 
Amer i can Her i tage 

* Amer i can Legion 
Antiques 
A t l a n t i c M o n t h l y 

*Our D u m b A n i m a l s 
Parents Magazine 
Popular Mechanics 
Popular Science 

*Prevent ion 
Better Homes and Gardens Reader's Digest 
Booklists 
Boy's L i f e 

* Catholic Free Press 
Consumer B u l l e t i n 

* Dest iny 
Good Housekeeping 
Harpers 
Hol iday 
Home Craf tsman 
Ideals 
Jack and J i l l 

* K i w a n i s ' Magazine 
Ladies Home Journa l 
L i f e 
McCalls 
Nat iona l Geographic 
N a t u r a l H i s t o r y 

Saturday E v e n i n g Post 
Saturday Review 
School A r t s 
Scientific Amer i can 
Seventeen 

* Specialty Salesman 
* Steel ways 

T ime 
* T r a d i t i o n 

Travel 
U . S. News 
Wee Wisdom 
Wi lson L i b r a r y B u l l e t i n 

*Worcester A r t Museum 
B u l l e t i n 

* Worcester County F a r m e r 
Yankee 

BOOKS A D D E D D U R I N G T H E Y E A R 
1963 

(*—indicates a g i f t ) 
C L A S S I F I E D BOOKS 
S C I E N C E A N D A R T 

Adamson, Joy 
Asimov, Isaac 
Bracken, Peg 
B r a n d t , W i l l y 
Burns , J . M . 
Conant, J . B . 

Gammon, Roland 
Gamov, George 

Forever free 
H u m a n body 
I hate to cook book 
Ordeal of coexistence 
Deadlock of democracy 
Education o f Amer i can 

teachers 
F a i t h is a star 
Planet called ear th 
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Giles, H . & J . 
Gillespie, Janet 
Hayahawa, S. J . 
Kel ly , A l i son 
K r a f t , K e n 
Love, A . & C. 
Marsha l l , Catherine 
M a x w e l l , Gavin 

*MedicaI Assoc. 

M i t f o r d , Jessica 
N o r t h , S ter l ing 
O'Connor El izabeth 
Overstreet, H . & B . 

*Panofsky, D . E . 
Reben, M a r t h a 
Roosevelt, Eleanor 
Rosten, Leo 

*Schoeek, H e l m u t 
Taber, Gladys 
Weldon's Needlecraft 

•Wil l iamson, H . F . 

L i t t l e better t h a n p lumb 
Joy of a small garden 
Symbol, status and personality 
Story o f wedgwood 
Garden to order 
L is ten to leaders i n business 
John Doe, disciple 
Rocks remain 
Federalized health care f o r the 

aged ? 
Amer i can way of death 
Rascal 
Call to committment 
I r o n c u r t a i n 
Pandora's box 
Shar ing of j o y 
Tomorrow is n o w 
Religions i n Amer i ca 
F inanc ing medical care 
Another path 
Crewel embroidery 
Amer ican petroleum indus t ry 

L I T E R A T U R E 
Adams, D . J . 
Anderson, Sam 
Burns -Mant le 
Carro l l , G. H . 
Moody, Ralph 
Whi te , E. B . 
Untermeyer , Louis 

Magic and mystery of words 
Mother 's blue hen 
Best plays of 1962-1963 
To remember forever 
D r y divide 
Points of m y compass 
Letters of Robert Fros t 

A r n o l d , Jose 

Beekwith , L i l l i a n 
E t h r i d g e , W . S. 

*Hal le , L . J . 
Rasey, R. M . 
Rowland, J . T . 
Wo l f , P e r r y 

T R A V E L 
Golden swords and pots and 

pans 
H i l l s is lonely 
There's yeast i n the middle east 
S p r i n g i n Washington 
Out of the saltbox 
N o r t h to adventure 
T o u r of the W h i t e House 
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H I S T O R Y 
E r d m a n , L . S. 
Eisenhower, D w i g h t D . 
Moorhead, A l a n 
Morison, S. E. 
Ross, Ishbel 
Schnrz, W. L . 

L i f e was simpler then 
Mandate f o r change 
Blue Ni l e 
One boy's Boston 
Crusades and crinolines 
L a t i n America 

B I O G R A P H Y 
A r v i n , Newton 
Bates, Daisy 
B e r r y , K . F . 
Braddon, Russell 
Dowdy, H . E . 
Ferber, Edna 
Fishman, Jack 
Johnston, Johanns 
Kane, H . T . 
K i l l i l e a , Mar ie 
Lewis , A . A . 
Randal l , C. B. 
Rowse, A . L . 
Springer, John 
Streatfield, Noel 
T h a r p , L . H . 
T w a i n , M a r k 
Yevthushenko, Yevgeny 

Longfe l low 
Long shadow of L i t t l e Rock 
Katie-san 
Joan Sutherland 
Christ 's witchdoctor 
K i n d of magic 
M y d a r l i n g Clementine 
Runway to heaven 
Amazing M r s . Bonaparte 
W i t h love f r o m K a r e n 
Day they shook the p l u m tree 
Sixty-f ive plus 
W i l l i a m Shakespeare 
Innocent i n Alaska 
Vicarage f a m i l y 
Baroness and the general 
Autobiography 
Precocious autobiography 

R E F E R E N C E 
I n f o r m a t i o n please L964 
Motors Auto Repair Manual 
Webster's elementary dict ionary 

B a n n i n g , Margare t 
Bishop, Curt i s 
Bishop, J i m 
B j o r n , T . F. 
Bor land , H a l 
Buck, Pearl 

F I C T I O N 
Qual i ty of mercy 
Rio Grande 
Honeymoon d iary 
Dear papa 
When the legends die 
L i v i n g reed 
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Caldwell , Taylor 
Caldwell , Tay lor 
Carleton, Jetta 
Corbett, El izabeth 
Costain, T . B . 
Cra ig , Georgia 
Doner, Frances 
D r u m m o n d , June 
D u M a u r i e r , Daphne 
Erskine , M a r g a r e t 
Espy, H . C. 
E y r e , K . W . 
Garfield, B r i a n 
Goudge, El izabeth 
Grady, Peter 
Hancock, F . D . 
Heyer, Georgette 
H o l t , V i c t o r i a 
Hough , H e n r y B . 
Humphreys , A . L . 
Humphreys , Ray 
Johnson, J . W . 
Joscelyn, Arch ie 
Keyes, F . P. 
Lockridge, F . & L . 
Lockridge, F . & L . 
L o r i n g , E m i l i e 
Maclnness, M . 
Malgonkar , Manohar 
M a r s h , Ngaio 
Marsha l l , J . V . 
McCarthy , M a r y 
Michener, J . A . 

"Miss Read" 
N a t h a n , Robert 
O 'Hara , M a r y 
Pear l , M i n n i e 
Rossiter, Jane 
Sei fert , El izabeth 
Short , Christopher 
Slaughter, F . G. 
Slaughter, F . G. 
Slayden, T . T . 
S m i t h , Ben 

Late Clara Beame 
Grandmother and the priests 
Moonflower v ine 
D is tant princess 
Last love 
Emergency nurse 
W i n d and the f og 
T ime to speak 
Glass blowers 
No. 9 Belmont square 
Look both ways 
A m y 
Arizonians 
Scent of water 
Showdown 
Just Sally 
Nonesuch 
B r i d e of Pendorruc 
P o r t 
Three hear the bells 
Gunfire a t wagon wheel 
D a r k t rave ler 
Massacre creek 
Madame Castel's lodger 
F i r s t come, first k i l l 
M u r d e r b y the book 
Fol low your hear t 
Venet ian af fa ir 
Princes 
H a n d i n glove 
River r a n out of Eden 
Group 
Caravans 
Miss Clare remembers 
Dev i l w i t h love 
W y o m i n g summer 
Christmas at Grinders Switch 
Love is forever 
Legacy f o r a doctor 
D a r k lantern 
Devil 's harvest 
Upon th i s rock 
Mirac le i n Alaska 
Gun powder val ley 
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S m i t h , Betty-
S m i t h , Dodie 
S m i t h , V i a n 
Stevenson, D . E. 
Stewart , M a r y 
Stout, Rex 
Sutton, Jeff 
T u r n b u l l , A . S. 
Weiss, Dav id 
West, M . L . 
Whi tney , P. A . 

Joy i n the m o r n i n g 
N e w moon w i t h the old 
Genesis down 
Blue sapphire 
Moon-spinners 
Mother h u n t 
Appol lo a t go 
K ing ' s orchard 
Naked came I 
Shoes of the f isherman 
Seven tears f o r Appol lo 

C H I L D R E N ' S BOOKS 
110 Children's Books were purchased 

1 g i f t 

R E P O R T O F P L A N N I N G BOARD 

P l a n n i n g Board meetings held second and f o u r t h 
Wednesdays at 8:00 P . M . a t office i n upper t o w n h a l l . 
D u r i n g the year 12 plans not i n v o l v i n g subdivision con­
t r o l were processed. 

I n l ine w i t h P l a n n i n g Board duties we had communi ­
cations w i t h several agencies such as N a t u r a l Resources, 
Publ ic Hea l th , Public Safety, Public Works , Department 
of Commerce, and Boston Regional P l a n n i n g Projects, 
as we sought in f o r mat i on on laws, funds available, and 
general a id to towns. 

We were also involved i n various t o w n problems and 
concluded a f ter meeting w i t h other departments t h a t 
a l though 1963 was a year of controversy i n some respects 
i t was also a year i n wh i ch departments improved t h e i r 
cooperation. We 'd l ike to encourage adherence to the 
San i tary code and M i n i m u m Standards f o r H u m a n 
H a b i t a t i o n , state laws w h i c h have quite wide scopes and 
which , though the i r appl icat ion m a y annoy a few, w i l l 
make the t o w n better i n appearance, and also safer and 
healthier . 
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Master Plan. A Master P lan is a general or blue­

p r i n t f o r f u t u r e development of a t o w n . We feel t h a t 
f o r the taxpayers to get the most f o r the i r money and f o r 
the t o w n to progress i n a planned ra ther t h a n i n a 
haphazard manner, the t o w n should work closely w i t h 
a t ra ined community planner and develop such a p lan . 
There is so much federal and state help available i n 
f o r m i n g the plan and so much of a saving i n proper 
execution of i t , t h a t the small expense involved makes i t 
well w o r t h whi le . 

T o w n p lanning is a complicated business and be­
comes more and more involved as t i m e goes on. No 
Planning Board i n a small t o w n can operate properly 
w i t h o u t professional assistance. 

Professional planners w i l l s tudy the t o w n i n much 
greater depth than we can, inc lud ing the streets, the 
locations of housing, business, population, water , sewage, 
schools, public bui ldings, recreation, open land, soils, 
etc. and w i l l prepare accurate reproducible maps. The 
result of th is first phase is t h a t we ' l l know w h a t we have 
now, in detail . I n subsequent phases the planner w i l l 
make recommendations f o r the present and f o r the 
f u t u r e inc lud ing proposals for improvement of proposed 
business areas, recommendations on streets, order of 
p r i o r i t y of water , sewer and street drainage, proposed 
land takings , proposed construction, plans f o r preserva­
t i on of the character and beauty of the t own , a general­
ized capital budget. Besides detailed Master P lan report , 
complete w i t h maps, etc., they w i l l f u r n i s h summary 
reports for general d i s t r ibut ion , and a P lanning Board 
program. There is so much detail in prepar ing such a 
plan i t is difficult to describe i t br ie f ly . 

The P lanning Board would l ike to revise the zones, 
change lot sizes, re-study the business and i n d u s t r i a l 
zones (which definitely should be changed) , create a 
recreational zone; we'd l ike a thorough study and r e ­
vision of the zoning by-laws, we'd l ike a study made of 
our subdivision control . We 'd l ike professional help w i t h 
th is complicated program. This w i l l be p a r t of the Master 
P lan . 

Community Survey. We conducted a survey i n wh i ch 
we t r i e d to acquire statist ical i n f o r m a t i o n and t r i e d to 
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find out how people feel about the t o w n . A l t h o u g h the 
re turns were very disappoint ing i n number, they were 
a help. We'd l ike to r u n a better-organized survey i n 
the f u t u r e as i t is so useful f o r f ind ing out w h a t people 
t h i n k and w h a t they w a n t . 

Our survey showed the people to be interested i n 
recreational fac i l i t ies , better service, lower taxes and 
more industry . I t showed t h a t U p t o n has a more stable 
population than the average t own , and t h a t people con­
sider i t a good t o w n to l ive i n . About f i f t y of the question­
naires contained so many t h o u g h t f u l comments and 
opinions t h a t we should l ike to express special thanks 
to the w r i t e r s of them. The p lanning consultants who 
helped analyze the questionnaires were as impressed as 
we were. 

Recreation and Conservation. The P l a n n i n g Board 
has given recreational faci l i t ies a good deal of study. 
A f t e r checking w i t h the Commonwealth o f Massachusetts 
agencies we feel t h a t the t o w n should set up a Con­
servation Commission as we l l as go af ter a Master Plan 
because of the funds t h a t would be made available. F o r 
example, the state would make available about $2,000 
per year in match ing funds f o r acquisit ion of land, b u t 
i t would have to be done t h r o u g h the recommended Com­
mission. The federal government has an open land pro ­
gram. 

Pratt Pond. We feel the t o w n should consider acquir­
i n g land on th is pond before development sets i n and 
the land is lost to the public. We checked proper ty lines, 
and contacted the owner of the most desirable piece of 
land, the land on wh i ch K i w a n i s Beach is located. The 
owner does not want to sell at present, b u t we t h i n k the 
t o w n can get i t i n the f u t u r e . 

Lake Wildwood. The t o w n has a unique oppor tun i ty 
here of acquir ing land t h a t w i l l be of increasing value 
i n the f u t u r e . We have had a study made of th i s area, 
and b r i e f l y we t h i n k we should immediately acquire a 
beach near the dam. There is a f o u r acre plot available 
which the Selectmen have been considering. We also 
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suggest a p a r k i n g area, acquisit ion of the island, and 
land on the westerly side of the pond. 

I n conclusion, we should l ike to t h a n k the towns­
people f o r t h e i r help and cooperation d u r i n g the year. 
This help and cooperation is sol ic i ted; our meetings are 
open to a l l . 

U p t o n P l a n n i n g Board 
E R N E S T W . R A M S E Y , Clerk 
E R N E S T R. T A F T 
R O B E R T R. M A I N V I L L E 
P A U L V . S W A N S O N , Chairman 

R E P O R T O F 
F I N A N C E C O M M I T T E E 

Number of meetings held 20 

R E S E R V E F U N D 
N u m b e r of t rans fers approved 45 

No. of To ta l amount 
Transfers requested by Transfers Trans ferred 
( 1) Forest F i r e Account 4 $ 604.43 
( 2 ) Dog Officer Expense Account 5 304.50 
( 3 ) Veterans Benefits Account .... 6 2,401.18 
( 4 ) Wel fare D isab i l i t y Account .. 1 272.54 
( 5) T o w n Council Expense 

Account 1 44.00 
( 6) Selectmen's Expense Account 4 83.20 
( 7 ) Police Expense Account 12 1,000.01 
( 8) Interest Account 3 1,865.22 
( 9) Registrars of Voters Account 1 1.30 
(10) Interest Account Memor ia l 

School A d d i t i o n 1 1,787.50 
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(11) Care of Patients Account 1 443.32 
(12) Assessor's Expense Account .. 1 30.67 
(13) Treasurer 's Expense Account 1 9.74 
(14) Accountant 's Expense Account 1 4.92 
(15) Appeal Board Expense 

Account 1 1.00 
(16) T o w n H a l l Expense Account 1 106.64 
(17) Ambulance Expense Account 1 64.34 
T O T A L $9,024.51 
Reserve F u n d 10,000.00 
Transfers 9,024.51 
B A L A N C E 975.49 

This Committee acknowledges and appreciates the 
f u l l co-operation i t has received f r o m a l l T o w n Depar t ­
ments i t has met and worked w i t h th i s past year, 
especially our T o w n Accountant M r . H . F e r r i s . 

Respectfully submitted, 
V I N C E N T A . J O N I S , Clerk 

T o w n o f U p t o n Finance Committee 

R E P O R T O F R E G I S T R A R S O F V O T E R S 

The Registrars of Voters met a t T o w n H a l l , January 
30, 1963 and F e b r u a r y 4, 1963, 7 to 9 P . M . and February 
12, 1963, Noon to 10 P . M . before the annual M a r c h T o w n 
Elect ion and Meet ing to register voters. I n addit ion , 
there was registrations at the T o w n Clerk's office. The 
Registrars also had meetings to check and revise the 
v o t i n g l i s t . A t close of reg i s t ra t i on , February 12, 1963 
there were 1592 voters : 

Republican Democrat Independent Tota l 
M E N 328 118 330 776 
W O M E N 360 94 362 816 

688 212 692 1592 
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As of Ju ly 10, 1963 — 1582 voters 
Republican Democrat Independent Tota l 

M E N 326 118 327 771 
W O M E N 361 92 358 811 

687 210 685 1582 
GEORGE G. N E W T O N , Clerk 

A S S E S S O R S ' R E P O R T F O R 1963 

To the Honorable Board of Selectmen 
Upton , Massachusetts 
Gentlemen: 

We submit herewith a recapitulat ion of the figures 
used i n fixing the tax rate f o r the year 1963: 
Tota l appropriat ions $ 575,426.69 
F r o m available funds 44,113.71 

Deficits due to abatements i n 
i n excess of overlay .... 268.10 

Overdraf t Snow Removal .... 2,607.27 

$ 619,540.40 

2,875.37 

S T A T E T A X A N D A S S E S S M E N T S 
State Parks and Reserva­

t ions 1,327.12 
State A u d i t of M u n i c i p a l 

Accounts 1,721.84 

3,048.96 
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C O U N T Y T A X A N D A S S E S S M E N T S 
County Tax 9,271.05 
Tuberculosis Hospi ta l A s ­

sessments 6,003.47 

15,274.52 
Overlay of current year 15,000.00 

Gross A m o u n t to be Raised 655,739.25 

E S T I M A T E D R E C E I P T S A N D A V A I L A B L E F U N D S 
Income Tax 63,169,69 
Corporat ion Taxes 12,108.09 
Reimbursement on account 

of publ ic ly owned land 2,269.00 
Old Age Tax (Meals) 2,585.21 
Motor Vehicle and T r a i l e r 

Excise 40,693.99 
Licenses 2,170.33 
Fines 65.00 
Special Assessments 2,621.55 
General Government 142.82 
Protect ion of Persons and 

Property 317.25 
Charit ies 9,420.37 
Old Age Assistance 22,860.67 
Veterans ' Services 1,763.62 
School 15,294.35 
Recreation 15.06 
Public Service Enterprises .. 25,092.30 
Cemeteries 3,282.50 
Interest on Taxes and A s -

sesments 1,102.25 
State Assistance f o r School 

Construction 5,585.83 
F a r m A n i m a l Excise 101.11 

Tota l Est imated Receipts .. 210.660.00 
Overestimates to be used as 

available funds 591.79 
Total available funds 44,113.71 

Tota l Avai lable Funds 44,705.50 
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Net Amount to be Raised 
by Taxat ion on Polls 
and Property 400,372.76 

973 Polls at $2.00 each 1,946.00 
Personal Property Tax 28,931.85 
Real Estate Tax 369,491.91 
Total Taxes Levied on Polls 

and Property 400,372.76 
Valuat ion 

Personal Property 321,465.00 
Real Estate 4,105,499.00 

Tota l 4,426,964.00 
Tax Rate : $90.00 
Tax Rate fixed and ap­
proved by Commissioner of 
Taxes on M a y 25th, 1963. 

ASSESSORS E X P E N S E S FOR 1963 
Post Office Department 

Stamps $ 3.75 
Envelopes 57.60 
Rental of Box .... 4.40 

Tota l 65.55 
S m i t h Corona 

Carbon, r ibbon and tape .... 9.15 
Assoc. of Mass. Assessors— 

dues 12.00 
Mimeograph Service 5.25 
Worcester County Abstract .... 135.85 
Hobbs & W a r r e n — supplies 

and State forms 42.92 
Cahill 's 

Repair of Cal­
culator S15.00 

1 bx. Copy Paper 2.00 
6 rolls A d d . Mch. 

rol ls 2.33 
6 pens and scotch 

tape 3.67 
Tota l 23.00 
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A . W . L a f o n d Co. 
Binders f o r Excise C & V 

Sheets 18.32 
B e l - A i r T y p e w r i t e r 

2 ribbons 2.80 
H . Wendell Beal 

Binding* of 2 Va luat ion Books 33.55 
Kennedy Press 

P r i n t i n g of 2000 envelopes .... 6.00 
Clerk's Salary 

583 1/2 hours 875.25 
Alexander Kennedy — postage .. .88 
Douglas Gi l chr is t 

Use of car f o r assessing 50.00 

Tota l Expenses f o r 1963 $ 1,280.52 
Respectfully submitted, 
U p t o n Board of Assessors 
W A L T E R J . K I R B Y , Chairman 
D O U G L A S J . G I L C H R I S T 
A L E X A N D E R K E N N E D Y 

R E P O R T O F 
P O L I C E D E P A R T M E N T 

A D M I N I S T R A T I O N 
T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n — M a r c h 9, 1963 

Chief 's Salary $ 4,000.00 
Police Dept. Expenses 4,250.00 

Tota l A p p r o p r i a t i o n 8,250.00 
Trans ferred 990.01 

Tota l Expenditures 9,240.01 
Unexpended Balance 000.00 

/ 
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Summary of Expendi tures : 
Chief 's Salary 4,000.00 
Traffic D u t y — Churches 388.50 

Schools 654.00 
General 2,563.20 

3,605.70 
Cruiser — Cost of Operation 

25,088 miles 1,154.52 
Dues and Supplies 244.76 
Police Telephone to Dec. 1, 1963 212.03 
Clerical 23.00 

9,240.01 
Radio Maintenance 

T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 300.00 
Tota l A p p r o p r i a t i o n 300.00 
Tota l Expenditures 91.10 

Unexpended Balance 208.90 

Respectfully submitted, 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Chief of Police 

S U M M A R Y O F A C T I V I T I E S 

Invest igat ion No . o f Cases 
Accidents investigated 117 
Persons i n j u r e d 38 
Assistance to distressed persons 42 
B r e a k i n g and enter ing 4 
Complaints investigated 143 
Consultations at office 112 
Cruiser mileage 25,088 miles 
Cats k i l l e d & disposed of 7 
Destruct ion of property 5 
Dog bites reported 14 
D o g complaints 25 
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Dogs i n j u r e d 1 2 
Doors found open or unlocked 7 0 
Disturbances quelled 1 2 
Dogs k i l l e d by autos & t rucks 1 3 
Larceny reported 1 3 
Messages delivered 35 
Notices served 2 
W a r n i n g s g iven various violations 1 8 1 
Miss ing persons reported 1 3 
Licenses recommended suspended 6 
Licenses re turned 1 5 
U p t o n residents licenses suspended 2 1 
Services rendered outside police 9 4 
Stolen cars recovered 2 

Turned over to T o w n Treasurer d u r i n g 1 9 6 3 
Fees — 84 bicycle registrat ions $ 2 1 . 0 0 
Fees — 24 gun licenses 4 8 . 0 0 

$ 6 9 . 0 0 

A R R E S T S A N D C O U R T CASES — 1 9 6 3 

Speeding 2 4 
Inspection L a w 2 
Juvenile cases 3 
Vandal i sm 3 
Stop s ign 8 
F a i l i n g to f o l l ow direct ional signs 3 
F a i l i n g to slow down a t intersection 3 
Operat ing so as to endanger 2 
F a i l i n g to keep to the r i g h t 1 
L o u d muf f ler 1 
Passing where v iew was obstructed 4 
Sel l ing l iquor to minors 1 
Passing school bus 2 
Drunkenness 2 

Tota l 5 9 
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R E P O R T O F DOG O F F I C E R 

1963 
Complaints 
Stray dogs picked up 
Stray dogs destroyed 
Stray dogs returned to owners 
Stray dogs placed i n good homes 
Carcasses picked up 
Dogs i n j u r e d by cars 
Dog bites reported 
21 Hours checking on unlicensed dogs 
Tota l Expenses $399.50 

Respectfully submitted, 
E D W A R D J . M O R R I S O N 

R E P O R T O F 
P A R K COMMISSION 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n 
Expendi tures : 
Upton Fuel & Const. Co. labor and 

and Supplies $ 244.75 
Woodie's Greenhouse Supplies .... 32.25 
F r a n k Sherman, labor 47.00 
Happy Herb's Hardware , 

Supplies 23.70 
Gary Bates, labor 21.00 
Robert Pearo, labor 7.50 
A r t h u r M . B a r t l e t t , labor 7.00 
M r s . Celestine J . Mason, Supplies 5.00 
Thomas Flaherty , labor 7.00 
Olympic Sports Co., Supplies .... 4.75 

Total 399.95 
$ .05 

G E O R G E H . F I S H E R , Clerk 
A R T H U R K . M C C A R T Y 
E D W A R D C. R O C K 

47 
28 
18 

6 
4 
3 
4 
2 
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BOARD O F H E A L T H R E P O R T 

A P P O I N T M E N T S : 
Bernard F . McKernan , M . D . — Physic ian 
R u t h L . Nichols, R. N . — Nurse 
George G. Newton — Agent to issue B u r i a l permits . 
E d w a r d L . O r f f — M i l k Inspector 
Esther K . B i r d — Inspector of Animals 

Inspector of S laughter ing 

The Board of Hea l th has held i ts regular meetings 
on the 4 th Tuesday of the month d u r i n g the past year. 
A tota l of 25 meetings were attended however: 12 
regular, 4 special, 4 combined Board meetings, 5 D i s ­
t r i c t meetings, and the Northeastern Nat ional Regional 
Conference at Brandeis U n i v e r s i t y . 

We feel t h a t the f o l l owing three areas of our w o r k 
should be commented o n : 

1. The application of A r t i c l e I I of the State 
Sanitary Code wh i ch became effective Sept. 30, 1960. 

2. The application of A r t i c l e X I of the State 
Sani tary Code wh i ch became effective M a y 24, 1962. 

3. Premature B i r t h s . 

The State Sanitary Code is our guide i n t r y i n g to 
elevate local health standards. 

1. A r t i c l e I I — " M i n i m u m Standards of Fitness 
f o r H u m a n H a b i t a t i o n " has been ut i l ized i n condemning 
six houses f o l l owing inspections. F u r t h e r action remains 
pending. 

2. A r t i c l e X I — " M i n i m u m Requirements f o r the 
Disposal of Sanitary Sewage i n Unsewered A r e a s " i s 
assisting the Board i n i ts numerous inspections o f new 
and repaired sewage disposal systems. I n th is t r a n s i ­
t i ona l phase of th is w o r k we wou ld request the under­
standing and cooperation of the townspeople. I t is 
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imperat ive in 19S4 t h a t a definite program become 
operational under th is Ar t i c l e . I n the past, inspections 
by Board members has imposed many problems. These 
we t r u s t w i l l be corrected w i t h an Agent to assume the 
responsibi l ity for issuing permits , inspect, and m a i n t a i n 
records of sewage disposal systems for the Board. 

3. The Board gives careful consideration to each 
applicant for A i d to Premature I n f a n t s . Numerous 
revisions were made i n the law and procedures last 
October and settlement is no longer a factor . 

On behalf of the townspeople the Board expresses 
i ts appreciation to the Upton Fuel & Construction Co., 
Inc. f o r donating the use of the T o w n D u m p d u r i n g the 
period when the status of the D u m p was under 
consideration. 

The Board inspected the T o w n Sewer Beds and 
would commend the Water Sewer Commissioners f o r 
the h i g h standards they are a t t empt ing to m a i n t a i n . 

Combined meetings w i t h local Master Plumbers, 
and a representative f r o m the State Examiners of 
Plumbers office have been held for the purpose of 
discussing the various aspects of the State P l u m b i n g 
Code versus a local code. The Board h e r e w i t h expresses 
i ts appreciation to these men f o r the i r cooperation and 
assistance i n evaluat ing th is mat ter . 

We would also express our thanks to the Selectmen, 
other T o w n Departments, appointed and volunteer 
workers , to the State and Central Hea l th D i s t r i c t Offices 
f o r the assistance given i n the numerous Board activit ies 
d u r i n g a busy 1963. 

C O N T A G I O U S D I S E A S E S 
Chicken Pox 
Dog Bites 
German Measles 
Mumps 
Scarlet Fever 
Gonorrhea 
Measles 
Infectious Hepat i t i s 

24 
16 

6 
1 
1 
1 

14 
5 
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P R E M A T U R E B I R T H S 
Reported 
A i d granted 

C L I N I C S 
Sabin I 642 
Sabin I I 1447 
Sabin I I I 904 
Diphther ia—Tetanus , Grades I , V I , and X L 
Series of 3 immunizat ions 19 
Boosters 107 

4 P r a t t Pond water samples tested i n Ju ly & August 
Complaints 6 
Inspections 49 
Houses Condemned 6 
Investigations pending 10 
Care of Patients 3 
Hospi ta l days 564 

Respectfully submitted, 
B E R N A R D F . M c K E R N A N , M . D . 
M A R J O R I E R. W I L C O C K , R .N . , 

Clerk 
S O P H I E K . S T E E L E , R . N . , 

Treasurer 

S T A T E M E N T OF I N C O M E A N D E X P E N D I T U R E S 
Year E n d i n g December 31 , 1963 

Income: 
General A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 7,044.00 
Transfer , General F u n d 443.32 
License & P e r m i t Fees 12.50 
State Subsidy, Care of 

Patients 37.86 

T O T A L I N C O M E : $ 7,537.68 
Expendi tures : 

Expense 165.46 
D u m p Maintenance 457.00 
Rental , T o w n D u m p 400.00 
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Care of Patients, Worcester 
Sanatorium 5,117.32 

Premature B i r t h L iab i l i t i es 355.20 
Salary, Board of Hea l th (3 

members) 300.00 
Salary, Inspector of An imals 100.00 
Salary, M i l k Inspector 50.00 

T O T A L E X P E N D I T U R E S : .... 6,944.98 
Trans fer to General F u n d : 

License & P e r m i t Fees 12.50 
State Subsidy, Care of 

Patients 37.86 
Tota l Trans fer (Receipts) to 

General F u n d 50.36 
Unexpended Balances: 

Expense Account 134.54 
D u m p Maintenance Account 203.00 
Rental , T o w n D u m p Account 200.00 
Premature B i r t h Account 4.80 
Care of Patients Account 000.00 

Tota l Unexpended Balances .... 542.34 

$ 7,537.68 $ 7,537.68 

E X P E N S E A C C O U N T 
A p p r o p r i a t e d : $ 300.00 
Expend i tures : 

Supplies, Board of Hea l th $ 23.15 
Supplies, Clinics 17.69 
Supplies, D i s t r i c t Nurse 6.80 
Professional Fees 58.00 
Trave l , Board of Hea l th .... 17.35 
Association Fees, dues, Meals 15.00 
Postage 7.72 
P r i n t i n g 4.50 
Hospital Service, M i l f o r d 

Hospi ta l 10.00 
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A d v e r t i s i n g 5.25 

New Equipment 00.00 

T O T A L E X P E N D E D 165.46 

Unexpended Balance 134.54 
D U M P M A I N T E N A N C E A C C O U N T 

A p p r o p r i a t e d : 660.00 
Expendi tures : 

Bul ldozing & F i l l , U p t o n Fuel 
& Construction 242.00 

Bul ldoz ing—Aldore Tetreaul t 215.00 

T O T A L E X P E N D E D 457.00 

Unexpended Balance 203.00 
T O W N D U M P R E N T A L 

A p p r o p r i a t e d : 600.00 
Expendi tures : 

Six month renta l 250.00 

Three month renta l 150.00 

T O T A L E X P E N D E D 400.00 

Unexpended Balance 200.00 
C A R E OF P A T I E N T S A C C O U N T 

A p p r o p r i a t e d : 4,674.00 
Trans fer f r o m General F u n d .... 443.32 
Tota l Appropr ia ted & F u n d 

Trans fer 5,117.32 
Expend i tures : 

Worcester San i tor ium 
Dec. 22-Dec. 31 , 1962 105.00 

Worcester San i tor ium 
Jan. 1-Feb. 28, 1963 1,776.39 
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Worcester Sanitor ium 
March 1 -Apr i l 30, 1963 .... 

Worcester Sanitor ium 
May 1-May 3 1 . 1963 

Worcester Sanitor ium 
.June 1-June 30, 1963 

Worcester Sanitor ium 
July 1-Sept 30, 1963 

Worcester Sanitor ium 
Oct. 1-Oct. 31 , 1963 

Worcester Sani tor ium 
Nov. 1-Dec. 31 , 1963 

695.65 

550.36 

103.92 

943.00 

317.75 

625.25 

• 

T O T A L E X P E N D E D 5,117.32 

$ 0.00 

P R E M A T U R E B I R T H A C C O U N T 
360.00 

Expended Balance 
Unexpended Balance 

355.20 
4.80 

S A L A R Y A C C O U N T 

$ 450.00 
Expendi tures : 

Member, Board of Health .... 
Member, Board of Health .... 
Member. Board of Hea l th .... 
Inspector of Animals 

$ 100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

50.00 

T O T A L E X P E N D E D 450.00 

Unexpended Balance 000.00 

R E C E I P T S A C C O U N T 
Primrose Motel , License 
The Congregational Church, 

Barbara Messenger, License 

$ 0.50 

1.00 
1.00 
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Hannah Jarre t . P e r m i t 2.00 
Upton Fuel & Construction 

P e r m i t 2.00 
Ed & Harvey P e r m i t 2.00 
Sanitation Dept. P e r m i t 2.00 
John Gibson. Mendon, Mass. 

P e r m i t 2.00 
State Subsidv. Care of 

Patients 37.86 

T O T A L R E C E I P T S 50.36 
Transfer to General F u n d .... 50.36 

Balance, December 1, 1963 .... $ 00.00 

Respectfully submitted, 
S O P H I E K. S T E E L E , R . N . 

Treasurer 

R E P O R T O F 
I N S P E C T O R O F S L A U G H T E R I N G 

N o t h i n g to report for the year ending December 
31 , 1963. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E S T H E R K. B I R D 

Inspector of Slaughtering 



96 

R E P O R T O F 
I N S P E C T O R O F A N I M A L S 

I hereby submit my report as Inspector of Animals 
f o r the year ending December 3 1 , 1963. 
No. of da iry cows 2 yrs . and over 61 
No. of da iry heifers 1 — 2 yrs 23 
No. of da iry calves under 1 y r 29 
No. of da i ry bulls 2 
No. of beef cattle and oxen 28 
No. of da iry herds w i t h animals over 1 y r 10 

(One animal constitutes a herd) 
No. of horses, inc lud ing ponies and donkeys 47 
No. of goats 11 
No. of sheep 2 
No. of swine 89 
No. of swine herds 4 
No. of places inspected 40 
No. of dog bite cases investigated 16 
No. of dogs quarantined and released 5 
Ant i - rabies clinic — dog vaccinated 116 
Anti -equine encephalitis clinic — horses vaccinated 26 

Respectfully submitted, 
E S T H E R K. B I R D 

Inspector of Animals 

R E P O R T O F T H E 
M I L K I N S P E C T O R 

Store Licenses 8 .50 $ 4.00 
M i l k Vehicle License 5 .50 2.50 
Oleomargarine License 5 .50 2.50 
Pasteurization License 1 10.00 10.00 

Tota l $19.50 
Respectfully submitted, 
E D W A R D O R F F 

M i l k Inspector 
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R E P O R T O F 
W A T E R A N D S E W E R 

COMMISSIONERS 

We hereby submit the f o l l o w i n g repor t o f the 
W a t e r and Sewer Department 's act iv it ies f o r the year 
of 1963: 

D u r i n g the year we p u t approximate ly 200 f t . o f 
6-inch m a i n on School St., also we added eleven new 
services throughout the t o w n . The brush and trees were 
cut f r o m W a r r e n St. up the m a i n l ine to w a t e r t a n k on 
P r a t t H i l l . 

D u r i n g the d r y season th i s summer we had a 
h y d r a n t on P l a i n St. open, also a place a t F i r e Stat ion 
f o r public t o get water . 

D u r i n g the past year 46,896,100 gallons o f w a t e r was 
pumped, w i t h the m o n t h of J u l y be ing the highest w i t h 
4,494,000 gallons, and November being the lowest w i t h 
3,089,700 gallons. 

A t th is t i m e we w i s h to t h a n k the Townspeople f o r 
the i r cooperation. 

H y d r a n t s 73 
Water Customers 426 
Sewer Customers 70 
N e w Services instal led 11 
Number of meters i n use 401 

Water Better Assessments: 
Outstanding, January 1 , 1963 $ 8,297.84 
Added to taxes $ 5,858.67 
Assessments pa id i n 1963 1,338.89 
Outstanding, December 3 1 , 

1963 1,100.28 

8,297.84 
Water Receipts: 

Outstanding, January 1, 1963 4,585.79 
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Water Service committed i n 
1963 18,430.34 

H y d r a n t Rental 5,475.00 

28,491.13 
Water abated i n 1963 264.85 
Water Outstanding, December 

3 1 , 1963 4,772.15 

5,037.00 

Total Water Receipts f o r 1963 23,454.13 
Sewer Receipts: 

Outstanding, January 1, 1963 687.82 
Sewer Service committed i n 

1963 2,183.13 

2,870.95 
Sewer abated in 1963 6.25 
Sewer Outstanding, December 

31 , 1963 747.82 

754.07 

Total Sewer Receipts f o r 1963 2,116.88 

Service Charges: 
Outstanding, January 1, 1963 $ 75.00 
Service Charges committed i n 

1963 825.00 

Total Service Charge Receipts $ 900.00 
Tota l Water and Sewer Receipts 

f o r year ending December 31 , 
1963 26,471.01 

Water and Sewer Maintenance Account : 
A p p r o p r i a t i o n 7,285.00 
Expend i tures : 

E le c t r i c i ty 2,624.57 
Equipment and Supplies .... 2,388.81 
Labor 341.75 
Pipe and F i t t i n g s 315.47 
Meters 375.24 
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Meter Repairs 207.79 
Superintendent Salary 1,000.00 
Real Estate Tax, 

Northbr idge 20.20 

7,273.83 

Unexpended balance 11.17 
Clerical Account : 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n 550.00 
Expendi tures : 

Clerk 377.00 
Supplies 171.60 

548.60 

Unexpended balance 1.40 

Water Mains Extension Account of 1963: 
A p p r o p r i a t i o n 3,000.00 
Expend i tures : 

A d v e r t i s i n g 31.50 
Clerical w o r k and Supplies 26.55 
New Construction, School 

Street 1,257.03 

1,315.08 

Unexpended balance 1,684.92 
Expense Account : 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n 100.00 
Expenses 94.00 

94.00 

Unexpended balance $ 6.00 
Respectfully submitted, 

T H O M A S L . F R A N C I S , Chairman 
GEORGE E . N Y D A M 
GEORGE M . C A R L S O N 

/ 
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R E P O R T O F L O C A L 
S U P E R I N T E N D E N T O F I N S E C T 

P E S T C O N T R O L 

C H A P T E R 657 
D U T C H E L M A N D I N S E C T P E S T C O N T R O L 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 1,600.00 
Robert Stuart , Services $ 22.50 
D a v i d Dow, Services 12.00 
Ronald B r a d f o r d , Services 3.00 
Michael B r a d f o r d , Services .... 160.50 
John Bowen, Services 127.50 
Samuel A l d r i c h , Services 3.00 
James Gi l chr i s t , Services 12.00 
R i chard Nelson, Services 15.00 
A r t h u r A l d r i c h , Services 3.00 
H a r r y Damon, Services 127.50 
Donald Keniston, Services 249.00 
Douglas Tanner, Topp ing 304.00 
George Kennedy, Pick-up t r u c k 20.00 
H a r r y Damon, Power Saws, 

r en ta l 192.00 
Donald Keniston, P ick-up t r u c k 133.00 
B a i r d & McGuire , Insecticides 22.47 
B a r t l e t t Tree E x p e r t Co., 

Spray ing 150.00 
Page Lumber Co., Supplies .... 2.04 
Happy Herb 's H a r d w a r e , 

Supplies 41.12 

1,599.63 

Balance $ 0.37 
Respectfully submitted, 
D O N A L D R. K E N I S T O N 
Local Superintendent 



101 

R E P O R T O F 
F O R E S T F I R E D E P A R T M E N T 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 800.00 
Trans fer f r o m Reserve F u n d 604.43 

$ 1,404.43 
Expendi tures : 

58 Forest Fires $ 1,119.75 
F a r r a r Co. Labor & Supplies 109.85 
Scholl's Garage & Supplies 42.48 
Wal ter Stank Labor, Issuing 

F i r e Permits & Post ing 
Notices 30.00 

Ralph Francis , Supplies 12.88 
H a p p y Herb 's Supplies 17.96 
F i r e Contro l Service Inc. , 

Supplies 27.45 
Libbey's Service Center, 

Supplies 25.69 
S. Testa & Co., Supplies 6.37 
H a r o l d Francis , Supplies 6.00 
T o w n L i n e D a i r y , Supplies .... 4.50 
Daniel F a y Inspection Stickers 1.50 

Total Expended $ 1,404.43 
Number of F i r e Calls 58 
Number of Inc inerator 

Fires 13 
T o w n D u m p Fires 2 
Number o f Permits Issued 684 
B u r n i n g w i t h o u t a P e r m i t 8 
Miscellaneous Calls 12 
Chi ldren P l a y i n g w i t h 

Matches 7 
A ided other Towns 2 

Respectfully submitted, 
W A L T E R S T A N K 
Forest F i r e W a r d e n 
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R E P O R T O F F I R E E N G I N E E R S 

Hose A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 450.00 
Expended: 

Charles Clougherty Co $ 430.65 430.65 

Balance 19.35 
F i r e Department Special A p p r o ­

p r i a t i o n 215.00 

Expended: 
Carl Anderson 27.50 
Amer ican F i r e Equip . Co 186.00 213.50 

Balance 1.50 
F i r e Dept. A p p r o p r i a t i o n General 4,050.00 

Expended: 
U p t o n Fuel Co 528.72 
Wal ter Stank 276.00 
M i l f o r d A u t o Parts 11.02 
S. Testa Co 18.67 
Robert Prentiss 2.50 
U p t o n Water Dept 26.00 
George Bishop 2.50 
Commonwealth of Mass 24.00 
Ralph's Sunoco 191.66 
Mass. Elect. Co 292.37 
N . E . Te l . & Tel . Co 147.47 
Scholl's Garage 18.29 
Chick's V a r i e t y Store 8.99 
Carl Anderson 12.00 
F a r r a r Company 192.95 
U p t o n F i r e Co 25.18 
Salaries of F i remen 1,715.00 
Bobett 's Service 3.00 
Thomas Francis 50.00 
Charles Clougherty Co 236.32 
Fred Wood Pharmacy 5.49 
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F i r e Control Service 5 0 . 0 0 
N o r m a n B e r n a r d 1 0 . 0 0 
Sprague Service Center 5 . 5 0 
Thomas Edison Co 3 5 . 6 0 
Danie l Fay 6 . 0 0 
Ernest Porter 1 0 . 5 0 
Donald Wel lman 4 . 5 0 
M i k e B r a d f o r d 1 0 . 5 0 
Harvey Mart inda le 1*Q 
James Gi l chr is t 6 . 0 0 
Happy Herb 's H a r d w a r e 4 8 . 5 6 
L ibby ' s Service Center 1 8 . 6 0 
H a r o l d Francis 4 . 5 0 
Donald Keniston 6 . 0 0 
Robert Henderson 1 - 5 0 
Richard Henderson 1-50 
A l f r e d A l d r i c h 4 . 5 0 
W i l l i a m Prentiss 

4 , 0 2 0 . 8 9 

Balance $ 2 9 . 1 1 
A l a r m s 1 7 
S t i l l A l a r m s 5 
Dynamite Permits 9 
Oi l Permits 1 8 
Gas 6 

GEORGE N . O. P O I R I E R , F i r e Engineer 
W I L L I A M A . P R E N T I S S , F i r e Engineer 
T H O M A S L . F R A N C I S , F i r e Engineer 

R E P O R T O F F I R E A L A R M S Y S T E M — 1 9 6 3 
A p p r o p r i a t i o n ? 1 , 3 5 0 . 0 0 

Expended : 
Mass. Electr i c Co $ 7 2 . 0 0 
N e w Eng land Te l . & Te l . Co 3 4 2 . 6 0 

Joseph Hickey -ASS 
Gray B a r E lec t r i c Co 1 3 7 . 7 1 
Rapid Trans 3 . 1 5 
H e n r y B r a c h i 3 7 . 3 8 
Gamewell Co 6 1 1 . 1 1 
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Thomas Francis 23.00 
Sprague Electr ic 4.41 

Tota l 1,265.24 

Balance $ 84.76 
GEORGE N . 0 . P O I R I E R , F i r e Engineer 
W I L L I A M A . P R E N T I S S , F i r e Engineer 
T H O M A S L . F R A N C I S , F i r e Engineer 

R E P O R T OF A M B U L A N C E — 1963 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n — B o d y Repairs .... $ 150.00 

Expended: 
Thomas K r u g e r $ 150.00 150.00 

Balance .00 

Appropr ia t i on—Genera l $ 750.00 

Expended : 
Wal ter Coffin $ 35.95 
A l f r e d A l d r i c h 69.38 
George Bishop 32.50 
Newton A u t o Trans 41.85 
Francis A l d r i c h 13.12 
George McDonnell 1.87 
Roy A l d r i c h 55.61 
Rudolph Scholl 13.12 
Robert Prentiss 43.73 
W a l t e r Stank 123.55 
N o r m a n Scholl 1.87 
H a r o l d Francis 25.36 
O r r i n Franc is 55.98 
Ralph Francis 2.50 
E d w a r d Ramsey 6.25 
Ernes t Porter 5.00 
Charles A l d r i c h 18.75 
West U p t o n Garage 31.25 
Bobett 's Service 2.85 
Ralph's Sunoco 93.70 
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Scholl's Garage 64.00 
Howie 's Service 12.20 
Paul Tay lor 2.50 
Donald McLean 2.50 
Paul McDonnel l 13.12 
Donald Wel lman 2.50 
Thomas Edison Inc 5.60 
Thomas Kozel 1-25 
Dav id A l d r i c h 6.25 
W i l l i a m Evans 4.37 
Michael B r a d f o r d 2.50 
Sam A l d r i c h 2.50 
Libby 's Service Center 7.75 
Donald Keniston 3.74 
W i l l i a m Prentiss 4.37 
B r u n o Regaini 2.50 
H e n r y Po ir ier J r 2.50 

814.34 
Trans ferred f r o m Reserve F u n d .. 64.34 

Balance $ .00 
T r i p s made : 97 

GEORGE N . O. P O I R I E R , F i r e Engineer 
W I L L I A M A . P R E N T I S S , F i r e Engineer 
T H O M A S L . F R A N C I S , F i r e Engineer 
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R E P O R T O F T R E E W A R D E N 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 1,500.00 

Edmond L . P. Benoit , Services $ 6.00 
John F . Bowen, Services 88.50 
Michael B r a d f o r d , Services .... 124.50 
H a r r y Damon, Services 96.00 
Lester Brozeau, Services 12.00 
George Bishop, Services 15.00 
James A l d r i c h , Services 6.00 
Richard Kennedy, Services .... 6.00 
James Paige, Services 4.50 
Gordon Taylor , Services 4.50 
Robert Stuart , Services 111.00 
Ernest T a f t , J r . , Services 27.00 
Donald Keniston, Services 339.00 
Donald Keniston, Pick-up 

t r u c k 153.00 
H a r r y Damon, Power saws, 

renta l 152.00 
Douglas Tanner, Topp ing 95.00 
Donald Keniston, Telephone .... 2.75 
B a r t l e t t Tree Experts , Topp ing 120.00 
Deering's Spa, Supplies 4.26 
Page Lumber Co., Supplies .... 37.87 
H a p p y Herb 's H a r d w a r e , 

Supplies 65.28 
Gob Shop, M i l f o r d , f ou l weather 

outfits 19.75 

$ 1,499.91 1,499.91 

Balance .09 

Respectfully submitted, 
D O N A L D R. K E N I S T O N 
Tree Warden 
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R E P O R T O F T H E 
B O A R D O F P U B L I C W E L F A R E 

For the year ending December 3 1 , 1963 
O L D A G E A S S I S T A N C E R E P O R T 

T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n $10,000.00 
Trans fer f r o m M A A T o w n 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n 2,500.00 
Federal Grant carr ied f o r w a r d 

f r o m 1962 3,835.59 
Federal Grants received d u r i n g 

1963 24,795.27 
Recovery t rans ferred to Federal 

Grant account 1,271.73 

$42,402.59 
Old Age Assistance payrol ls 39,850.85 
Federal Grant carr ied f o r w a r d to 

1964 2,381.45 

$42,232.30 

Balance re turned to General 
Treasury $ 170.29 

Cases Aided i n th is Report 44 

M E D I C A L A S S I S T A N C E T O T H E A G E D R E P O R T 
T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n $25,000.00 
Federal Grant carr ied f o r w a r d 

f r o m 1962 1,662.04 
Federal Grants received d u r i n g 

1963 17,449.33 

44,111.37 
Medical Assistance payrolls 35,014.44 
Trans fer to O A A T o w n A p p r o ­

p r i a t i o n 2,500.00 
Trans fer to D A T o w n A p p r o p r i a ­

t i o n 2,000.00 
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Transfer to General Relief 500.00 
Federal Grant carried f o r w a r d to 

1964 1,494.17 

41,508.61 

Balance returned to General 
Treasury $ 2,602.76 

Cases Aided i n this Report 25 

A I D TO D E P E N D E N T C H I L D R E N R E P O R T 
Town A p p r o p r i a t i o n 15,000.00 
Federal Grants received during* 

1963 6,098.00 

21,098.00 
A i d to Dependent Chi ldren 

payrolls $17,620.73 
Federal Grant carried f o r w a r d to 

1964 933.78 

18,554.51 

Balance returned to General 
Treasury $ 2,543.49 

Cases Aided i n th is Report 12 
Persons Aided i n th is Report .... 38 

D I S A B I L I T Y A S S I S T A N C E R E P O R T 
T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 5,000.00 
Trans fer f r o m M A A T o w n A p p r o ­

pr ia t i on 2,000.00 
Trans fer f r o m Finance Committee 272.54 
Federal Grants received d u r i n g 

1963 3,992.50 

$11,265.04 
Disab i l i t y Assistance payrolls .... 10,884.70 
Federal Grant carr ied f o r w a r d to 

1964 380.34 

$11,265.04 
Cases Aided i n th i s Report 7 
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G E N E R A L R E L I E F R E P O R T 
T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 1,000.00 
Trans fer f r o m M A A T o w n A p p r o ­

p r i a t i o n 500.00 

$ 1,500.00 
General Relief payrolls 1,209.36 

Balance re turned to General 
Treasury $ 290.64 

Cases A ided i n th i s Report 7 
18 

A D M I N I S T R A T I O N R E P O R T 
T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 4,500.00 
D A Federal Grant carr ied f o r w a r d 

f r o m 1962 132.39 
O A A Federal Grants received 

during- 1963 2,748.27 
M A A Federal Grants received 

d u r i n g 1963 1,235.97 
A D C Federal Grants received 

d u r i n g 1963 2,240.89 
D A Federal Grants received • 

d u r i n g 1963 1,039.96 

$11,897.48 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n payrolls 10,181.19 
O A A Federal Grant carr ied f o r ­

w a r d to 1964 637.61 
M A A Federal Grant carr ied f o r ­

w a r d to 1964 657.92 
A D C Federal Grant carr ied f o r ­

w a r d to 1964 147.09 
D A Federal Grant carr ied f o r ­

w a r d to 1964 273.67 

$11,897.48 

Respectfully submitted, 
C H A R L E S F . C A T O N , Chairman 
L E R O Y G. N E W T O N 
GEORGE J . V I C T O R 
Board of Publ ic Wel fare 
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A N N U A L R E P O R T O F T H E 
C E M E T E R Y COMMISSION 

To the Board of Selectmen and to the voters of U p t o n : 
General A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 4,200.00 
Interest Balance 1963 893.52 
Interest 1964 1,274.25 
Care & Improvement 300.00 
Machinery F u n d 225.00 

Tota l $ 6,892.77 
Expenditures General Fund Interest 
Supt. of Labor, E d w a r d G u r r y $ 1,713.60 $ 149.80 
Aubrey Bal lou 1,271.25 113.75 
Wallace Kozak 570.00 12.50 
U u t o n Fuel & Construction Co. 232.87 395.48 
Scholl's Garage 8.50 
Steve McCauley 50.00 
Kennedy Press 9.00 
D a v i d Pr iest 50.00 
R. A . Page, Lumber Co 23.70 
Wal ter Hopkins & Sons 4.75 
Happy Herb's H a r d w a r e 253.33 20.86 
Nelson's Insurance Agency 3.00 
Mi l e Standish Supplies 10.00 
Postage 2.45 
M a r y E . S m i t h 20.00 
N . E . Cemetery Association 7.00 

Tota l 4,200.00 721.84 
Balance 0.00 2,167.77 

$ 4,200.00 $ 1,445.93 
O T H E R E X P E N S E S 
Care & Improvement 

U p t o n Fuel & Construction Co. $ 300.00 
Balance . 0.00 

$ 300.00 

/ 
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Machinery F u n d 

Ted Ware's Garage $ 2 2 . 9 5 
Scholl's Garage 1 0 8 . 2 2 
Libbey's Service Center 8 6 . 1 2 

Tota l $ 2 1 7 . 2 9 
Balance 7.71 

$ 2 2 5 . 0 0 

I N C O M E 
A n n u a l Care $ 1 4 4 . 0 0 
Bur ia l s 1 , 3 6 5 . 0 0 
Perpetual Care pa id on account 5 5 . 0 0 
Sale of Lots 2 1 5 . 0 0 

Tota l 1 , 7 7 9 . 0 0 

Perpetual Care 
Estate of Jennie H . Capen $ 7 5 . 0 0 
E d w a r d Henderson 7 5 . 0 0 
A l b e r t Porter 7 5 . 0 0 
Russell Burke 7 5 . 0 0 
F r e d Hebb 7 5 . 0 0 
Douglas Gi l chr is t 1 5 0 . 0 0 
M a r y E. Cel l ini 7 5 . 0 0 
M a r i o n Daige 7 5 . 0 0 
M r s . F r e d Kempton 7 5 . 0 0 
Sophie B . Steele 7 5 . 0 0 
Roger B a r t l e t t 7 5 . 0 0 
W a l t e r M c F a r l a n d 7 5 . 0 0 
Dor is Rooney 2 5 . 0 0 
Ruggerio Brothers 7 5 . 0 0 

1 , 0 7 5 . 0 0 

Tota l Income $ 2 , 8 5 4 . 0 0 

Respectfully submitted 
E D W A R D J . G U R R Y 
R A Y M O N D K . S M I T H 
W I L L I A M H . S A D L E R 
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R E P O R T O F D E P A R T M E N T 
O F V E T E R A N S ' S E R V I C E S 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 4,500.00 

Transferee! f r o m Unappropr iated 
Funds 2,401.18 

Total S 6,901.18 
Veterans ' Benefits Expenses (General) 

Sundries Cash to Persons $ 4,481.12 
Home f o r Boys 780.00 
Wood's Pharmacy 282.91 
Eugene E . A l l en , M . D 18.00 
B e r n a r d F . McKernan , M . D . .. 31.80 
Paul O'Connor, M . D 9.00 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co 19.40 
U p t o n D i s t r i c t Nurse 78.00 
W i l l i a m s ' Funera l Home 500.00 
N u - W a y M a r k e t 112.75 
Thompson Oi l Company ... 21.50 
E . Osterman, fill gas service .... 6.50 
Burnel l ' s M a r k e t 60.00 
Worcester Ci ty Hospital 435.37 
T. G. Flagg, Drugg i s t 30.80 

Total 6,867.15 
Est imated State Reimbursement 4,612.90 

E X P E N S E A C C O U N T 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 100.00 

Aucoin's Press $ 5.48 
Kennedy's Press 5.00 
Telephone Calls 4.00 
L iv ings ton Camera Store 18.10 
Envelopes & Stamps 35.05 
Veterans' Agents Association .. 5.00 
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Mileage , 1.12 
M a r y E. Smith 25.00 

Tota l 98.75 

Balance $ 1.25 

Respectfully submitted, 
R A Y M O N D K. S M I T H 
Veterans' Agent f o r 1963 

R E P O R T OF T H E 
H I G H W A Y D E P A R T M E N T 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n $21,700.00 
Labor 

H e n r y J . Poir ier S 1,526.00 
E d w a r d Fisher 1,096.50 
"Will iam Libbey 1.038.75 
Wallace Kozak 220.50 
Forrest Noe 48.00 
Ernest N . Rivers 29.70 
Barbara Slack 105.00 
F r a n k Sherman 13.50 
Alcide Bouthiette 10.00 
Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 3.26 

4,091.21 

Equipment Hire 
Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 3,320.71 
N o r m a n I . Rogers 1,643.51 
Gover Bros. Const. Co., Inc 803.75 
Dana Weiker 276.00 
Richard Weiker 960.00 
T r u a x Street Sweeper Co 264.00 
Duggan Const. Co., Inc 176.00 
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Aldore Tetreault 140.00 
Pyne Sand & Stone Co 346.00 
E d w a r d Domey 331.50 
Roller Rental Service 68.00 

8,329.47 
Material 

U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 112.95 
Henley Lundgren Co 767.67 
B & M Crushed Stone Co 141.18 
N . E . Meta l Culvert Co 564.23 
Rudolph Gadoury 37.00 
Corbett Concrete Pipe Co 48.00 
Worcester Chemical D is t . Corp. 51.00 
Varney Bros. Sand & Gravel Inc . 913.06 
John A . Ryan & Son 1,558.50 
T r i m o u n t B i t . Prod . Co 2,558.50 
Independent B i t . Prod . Co 2,523.13 
R. A . Page Lumber Co 3.00 

9,278.57 

Tota l 21,699.25 
Balance $ .75 

C H A P T E R # 9 0 C O N S T R U C T I O N 
1962 Balance % 8,077.34 

Equipment Hire 

Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc $ 42.00 

42.00 
Material 

County of Worcester 10.00 
N . E . Metal Culvert Co 3,980.54 
Comm. of Massachusetts 656.20 

4,646.74 

Tota l .. 
Balance 

4,688.74 
3,388.60 
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C H A P T E R # 9 0 M A I N T E N A N C E 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 7,200.00 

Labor 
$ 491.00 

410.25 
377.25 

25.00 
55.50 
10.00 

1,369.50 

Equipment Hire 

Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 1,163.05 
N o r m a n I . Rogers 541.50 

1,704.55 

Material 

Henley Lundgren Co 271.65 
John A . Ryan & Son 621.00 
Independent B i t . Co., Inc 1,147.24 
T r i m o u n t B i t . Prod . Co 1,579.73 
Varney Bros. Sand & Gravel , Inc . 348.53 
T r i r a m Corp 155.18 

4,123.33 

Tota l 7,197.38 
Balance $ 2.62 

S I D E W A L K A C C O U N T 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n % 600.00 

Labor 

H e n r y J . Po ir ier 
E d w a r d Fisher . 
W i l l i a m Libbey . 
Barbara Slack ... 
F r a n k Sherman 
A l f r e d A l d r i c h ... 

H e n r y J . Po ir ier 
E d w a r d Fisher ... 

$ 83.00 
53.25 
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W i l l i a m Libbey 74.25 
Wallace Kozak 25.50 

236.00 

Equipment Hire 

Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 227.00 

227.00 

Material 

Henley Lundgren Co., Inc 106.57 
John A . Ryan & Son 30.00 

136.57 

Total 599.57 
Balance $ .43 

S I G N A C C O U N T 
A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 200.00 . 

Labor 

R. A . Page Lumber Co $ 42.00 

42.00 

Equipment Hire 

Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 12.00 

12.00 

Material 

R. A . Page Lumber Co 24.52 
Vanguard Supply 108.62 
Happy Herb's Hardware 10.60 

143.74 

Tota l 194.74 
Balance $ 2.26 
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V A C A T I O N F U N D 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 130.00 

E d w a r d Fisher $ 120.00 

120.00 

Tota l 120.00 
Balance $ 1 0 - 0 0 

B R I D G E S & G U A R D R A I L 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 500.00 

Labor 

H e n r y J . Po ir ier $ 118.00 
Forrest Noe 75.00 
E d w a r d F isher 86.25 
W i l l i a m Libbey 81.75 
A l f r e d A l d r i c h 12.00 
Barbara Slack 5.00 

378.00 

Equipment Hire 

U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., I n c 12.00 

12.00 

Material 

R. A . Page Lumber Co 73.25 

Happy Herb's H a r d w a r e 36.30 

109.55 

Tota l " 49955 
Balance - 4 5 
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G E N E R A L H I G H W A Y 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n $ 3,000.00 

Labor 

H e n r y J . Po ir ier $ 111.00 
E d w a r d Fisher 76.50 
W i l l i a m Libbey 55.50 
Ernest N . Rivers 10.73 
Ovide Cote 10.50 
H a r r y Damon 7.50 
Donald Keniston 10.50 
John Bowen 6.00 
E d m u n d Benoit 6.00 
Barbara Slack 5.00 

299.23 

Equipment Hire 

U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 1,033.00 
N o r m a n I . Rogers 203.00 
Aldore Tetreault 135.00 
Ovide Cote 14.00 
H a r r y Damon 10.00 
Donald Keniston 7.00 
D . Tanner 21.00 
R i chard H o w a r t h 357.00 
J . Volpe & Son 127.90 
Peterson Catch Basin Cleaner .... 128.00 

2,035.90 

Material 

U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., I n c 226.50 
R. A . Page Lumber Co 9.50 
Thompson Oi l Co 4.50 
Aldore Tetreault 119.00 
Pyne Sand & Stone Co 78.00 
U p t o n Mimeographing Co 7.75 
John A . Ryan & Son 43.88 
Economy Homes 50.00 
Corbett Concrete Pipe Co 52.48 
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Henley Lundgren Co 42.53 
Comm. of Mass 28.75 

662.89 

Total 2,998.02 

Balance $ 198 

SNOW R E M O V A L 

Appropriation $16,000.00 

Labor 
Henry J . Poirier $ 1,258.00 
Edward Fisher 639.00 
William Libbey 363.00 
Gregory Ferris 12.00 
Richard Dean 12.00 
Robert Mason 9.00 
Donald Cutler 6.00 
Larry Baker 6.00 
Carlton Brown 6.00 
Robert Richard 12.00 
Wallace Kozak 30.00 
Forrest Noe 30.00 
Barbara Slack 35.00 
Ronald Pike 6.75 
Paul Gorman 15.00 
Gordon Taylor 6.75 
David Francis 6.75 
Frank Sherman 12.00 
Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 26.90 

2,492.15 

Equipment Hire 

Upton Fuel & Const Co., Inc 10,493.39 
Leo Paille 275.00 
Ralph Francis 242.50 
Alden's Foreign Car Service .... 290.00 
W. H. Tobey 205.50 
Edward Rock 200.00 
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B & B Shell Stat ion 176.00 
Robert Kel ly 195.00 
Richard Pond 172.50 
Pine Ridge, Inc 162.50 
W. Hopkins & Son 146.00 
John Po ir ier 42.50 
Eugene Clauson 12.50 

12,613.39 

Material 

Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 1,588.56 
Internat iona l Salt Co 1,815.00 
Eastern Minerals Inc 1,056.14 
Varney Bros. Sand & Gravel , Inc . 199.95 

4,659.65 

Tota l 19,765.19 
Deficit $ 3,765.19 

(Selectmen's Declaration of emergency 
approved by Dept. of Corporation and 
Taxation. ) 

M a y I extend m y sincere thanks to a l l the T o w n 
Departments, the Department o f Publ ic Works , and 
the Townspeople, f o r t h e i r cooperation d u r i n g the past 
year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H E N R Y P O I R I E R 
Road Commissioner 
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A N N U A L R E P O R T 
OF 

C O L L E C T O R O F T A X E S 
A N D 

TOWN C O L L E C T O R 

1961 R E A L E S T A T E T A X 
Outstanding 1/1/63 $ 2,099.14 
Paid Treasurer 2,009.14 
Interest Collected and paid 

Treasurer 108.66 
Fees Collected and paid 

Treasurer 6.00 

1962 P E R S O N A L P R O P E R T Y T A X 
Outstanding 1/1/63 972.82 
Paid Treasurer 957.70 
Abated 15.12 

972.82 
Interest Collected and paid 

Treasurer 8.34 
Fees Collected and paid 

Treasurer 26.00 

1962 A U T O E X C I S E T A X 
Outstanding 1/1/63 3,768.89 
Committed 1/18/63 7,364.06 
Committed 2 /11 /63 281.48 

11,414.43 
Paid Treasurer 9,872.69 
Abated 1,541.74 

11,414.43 
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Fees Collected and paid 
Treasurer 382.00 

1962 R E A L E S T A T E T A X 
Outstanding 1/1/63 

Real Estate 23,151.56 
Water Liens 131.10 
Sewer Liens 37.50 

23,320.16 
Paid Treasurer 

Real Estate 15,591.88 
Water Liens 26.27 

Outstanding 12/31/63 
Sewer Liens 37.50 
Water Liens 104.83 
Real Estate 7,391.68 

Abated 
Real Estate 168.00 

23,320.16 

1963 P O L L T A X 
Committed 2 /21/63 1,946.00 
Paid Treasurer 1,548.00 
Abated 398.00 

1,946.00 

1963 P E R S O N A L P R O P E R T Y T A X 
Committed 6/14/63 28,931.85 
Paid Treasurer 27,130.65 
Abated 439.05 
Outstanding 12/31/63 1,362.15 

28,931.85 

1963 A N I M A L E X C I S E T A X 
Committed 6/14/63 97.63 
Pa id Treasurer 91.63 
Outstanding 12/31/63 6.00 

97.63 
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1963 A U T O E X C I S E T A X 
Committed 7/23/63 6,669.30 
Committed 8/14/63 6,603.30 
Committed 10/14/63 7,822.98 
Committed 10/28/63 3,794.14 
Committed 11/13/63 9,391.21 
Committed 11/13/63 3,908.95 
Committed 11/21/63 5,088.61 

Paid Treasurer 28,931.53 
Abated 2,713.71 
Outstanding 12/31/63 11,633.25 

1963 R E A L E S T A T E T A X 
Committed 6/14/63 

Real Estate 369,494.91 
Committed 6 /14/63 

W a t e r Betterment Liens 5,858.67 

Paid Treasurer 
Real Estate 325,439.06 
Water Betterment Liens 2,590.45 

Outstanding 12 /31/63 
Real Estate 32,116.45 
W a t e r Betterment Liens 3,268.22 

Abated Real Estate 10,973.70 
Tax Tit les Real Estate 965.70 

Interest Collected and paid 
Treasurer 

1963 W A T E R R E N T A L S 
Outstanding 1 /1 /63 4,585.79 
Committed 4/20/63 8,789.47 
Committed 7 /26 /63 19.62 
Committed 9/11/63 11.14 
Committed 10 /12/63 9,380.29 

43,278.49 

43,278.49 

375,353.58 

375,353.58 

15.84 
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Committed 11/6/63 48.39 
Committed 11 /13 /63 169.81 
Committed 12/5/63 11.62 

Paid Treasurer 17,979.13 
Abated 264.85 
Outstanding 12/31/63 4,772.15 

23,016.13 

23,016.13 

1963 S E W E R S E R V I C E 
Outstanding 1/1/63 687.82 
Committment 4 /20 /63 1,090.00 
Committment 10/12/63 1,086.88 
Committment 11 /3 /63 6.25 

Paid Treasurer 2,116.88 
Abated 6.25 
Outstanding 12 /31/63 747.82 

2,870.95 

2,870.95 

1963 H Y D R A N T R E N T A L S 
Committed 4 /20 /63 5,475.00 
Paid Treasurer 5,475.00 

1963 B E T T E R M E N T A C C O U N T 
Outstanding 1/1/63 8,297.84 
Paid Treasurer 1,338.89 
Transferee! to Real Estate .... 5,858.67 
Outstanding 12/31/63 1,100.28 

8,297.84 

1963 S E R V I C E A C C O U N T 
Outstanding 1/1/63 75.00 
Committed 5/21/63 75.00 
Committed 6/25/63 325.00 
Committed 7/26/63 75.00 

/ 
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Committed 9/11/63 150.00 
Committed 12/5/63 200.00 

900.00 
Paid Treasurer 900.00 

1963 C E M E T E R Y R E P O R T 
A N N U A L C A R E OF L O T S 

Outstanding 1/1/63 161.00 
Committed 4/18/63 144.00 

Paid Treasurer 144.00 
Abated 55.50 
Outstanding 12/31/63 105.00 

1963 S A L E OF L O T S 
Outstanding 1/1/63 55.00 
Committed 2 /15 /63 105.00 
Committed 4 /18/63 25.00 
Committed 5/25/63 35.00 
Committed 10/16/63 45.00 

Paid Treasurer 215.00 
Outstanding 12/31/63 50.00 

1963 P E R P E T U A L C A R E 
Outstanding 1/1/63 1,040.00 
Committed 2 /15 /63 375.00 
Committed 4 /18/63 300.00 
Committed 5/25/63 250.00 
Committed 10/16/63 125.00 

Paid Treasurer 1,130.00 
Outstanding 12/31/63 960.00 

305.00 

305.00 

265.00 

265.00 

2,090.00 

2,090.00 
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1963 I N T E R M E N T S 
Outstanding 1/1/63 320.00 
Committed 2 /15 /63 290.00 
Committed 4 /18/63 325.00 
Committed 5 /25/63 200.00 
Committed 10/16/63 445.00 

Paid Treasurer 1,365.00 
Outstanding 12/31/63 215.00 

1963 A M B U L A N C E S E R V I C E 
Outstanding 1/1/63 245.00 
Committed in 1963 185.00 

Pa id Treasurer 10.00 
Outstanding 12 31/63 420.00 

1,580.00 

1,580.00 

430.00 

430.00 

1963 W E L F A R E R E C O V E R I E S 
Old Age Assistance Proper ty 

L ien Chap. 118 Sec. 4 .... 2,862.33 

1963 COLLECTOR'S O F F I C E 
Issued three Certificates of 

Munic ipa l Liens 9.00 
Issued Twelve Certificates of 

Dissolving Betterment Assessments 24.00 

Respectfully submitted, 
C L E M E N T J . L A M B E R T 
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A N N U A L R E P O R T 

OF T H E 

SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 

A N D 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

OF T H E 

TOWN O F U P T O N 

FOR T H E 

Year Ending December 31, 1963 

/ 
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Upton Memorial School Addition 
of five classrooms and library. 

Eugene I . Whiting, Chairman of Memorial School 
Building Committee, presents keys of new addition to 
school to Dr. Lee C. Bird, Chairman Upton School 
Committee. 



I 
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SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 

D r . Lee C. B i r d , Chairman 
Herber t H . Cutler 
E d w a r d Henderson 
Donald Wel lman 
M r s . Helen Wheeler 

T e r m Expires 1965 
T e r m Expires 1965 
T e r m Expires 1966 
T e r m Expires 1964 
T e r m Expires 1966 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T OF SCHOOLS 
Kenneth L . Sharp Telephone GR 3-0994 

Office — Nipmuc Regional H i g h School 
N o r t h Avenue, Mendon, Mass. 

S U P E R V I S O R OF E L E M E N T A R Y SCHOOLS 
John W. Rogers Telephone L A 9-6931 

SCHOOL P H Y S I C I A N 
Bernard F. McKernan , M . D . Telephone L A 9-6248 

SCHOOL N U R S E 
M r s . Janet Stockwell, R . N . Telephone GR 3-0994 

A T T E N D A N C E O F F I C E R 
Daniel Bates 

W o r k i n g certificates may be obtained f r o m the 
office of the Superintendent of Schools. Office hours are 
f r o m 8:00 A . M . to 12 noon, and f r o m 12:30 P . M . to 
4:30 P . M . 

F A C U L T Y R E S I G N A T I O N S 
M r s . Jean Kotapsk i M r . Charles McCabe 
Miss Constance W a t t s Miss El izabeth G a r r i t y 
M r . John Grady Miss M a r j o r i e Morgan 
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F A C U L T Y A P P O I N T M E N T S 

M r s . Kather ine Biedrzycki M r s . Maureen Dugan 
M r . Donald B o n d M r s . Helen F i t z p a t r i c k 
M r s . M a r y F . B r o w n Miss A n n M u l l i g a n 
M r s . Dorothy Carter Miss Eleanor M u r p h y 
Miss Margare t Doher ty Miss Barbara Hauser 

T E A C H E R S I N S E R V I C E D E C E M B E R 31 , 1963 
GEORGE S. B A L L SCHOOL 

M r s . Pearl K i m b a l l , Head Teacher 
Miss Margaret Doherty Miss Sandra Vecchione 

M E M O R I A L SCHOOL 
M r s . Helen Donham, Head Teacher 

M r s . Kather ine Biedrzycki Miss M a r y E l l en G a r r i t y 
M r . Donald Bond M r s . M a r y Greany 
M r s . M a r y F . B r o w n Miss Barbara Hauser 
M r s . Eve lyn Carbrello M r s . Doris Loukes 
M r s . Dorothy Carter Miss A n n M u l l i g a n 
M r s . Maureen Dugan Miss Eleanor M u r p h y 
M r s . Helen F i t z p a t r i c k M r s . Teresa Trask 

M r s . Joanna W o r k m a n 

Music Supervisor — Miss A r l y n e M a r c y 
A r t Supervisor — M r s . M a r j o r i e Weed 
H a n d w r i t i n g Supervisor — W. L . R inehart 
Ins t rumenta l Music — Donald Thatcher ( p a r t t i m e ) 

SCHOOL C A L E N D A R 
M E N D O N - U P T O N - N I P M U C R E G I O N A L H I G H 

1963 - 1964 

F a l l Term, Sixteen weeks: 
T e r m begins Wednesday, September 4 
T e r m ends F r i d a y , December 20 

W i n t e r T e r m , Seven weeks: 
Term begins Thursday, January 2 
T e r m ends Tuesday, February 18 
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S p r i n g T e r m , E i g h t weeks: 
T e r m begins Monday, February 24 
T e r m ends F r i d a y , A p r i l 17 

Sl immer T e r m , E i g h t weeks: 
T e r m begins Monday, A p r i l 27 
T e r m ends Wednesday, June 17 

H O L I D A Y S 
Teachers' Convention, November 1 ; Veterans Day, 

November 1 1 ; Thanksg iv ing , November 28, 2 9 ; N e w 
Years Day January 1 ; Good F r i d a y , M a r c h 27. 

H i g h School Graduation June 11 , 1964 
H i g h School closes June 17, 1964 
Elementary School closes June 17, 1964 

A G E OF A D M I S S I O N T O SCHOOL 
To be admit ted to Grade 1, a chi ld must be five years 

old on or before January 1st preceding the opening of 
school i n September. No ch i ld w i l l be admit ted to Grade 
1 f o r the first t i m e a f t e r October 15th. 

U P T O N P U B L I C SCHOOLS 
OCTOBER 1, 1963 

School 1 2 3 4 5 6 Tota l 
U p t o n Memor ia l 0 74 75 74 82 68 373 
George S. B a l l 84 0 0 0 0 0 84 

457 
Worcester Boys Trade 1 

Grand Tota l 458 

R E P O R T OF SCHOOL C E N S U S 
OCTOBER 1, 1963 

Age 5 - 7 7 - 1 6 Tota l 
Boys 72 330 402 
Gir ls 76 327 403 

Totals 148 657 805 
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R E P O R T O F T H E 
S U P E R I N T E N D E N T O F SCHOOLS 

To the U p t o n School Committee and the Mendon-Upton 
Regional School D i s t r i c t Committee : 

I t is a pleasure to submit m y f o u r t h annual repor t 
as Superintendent of Schools f o r the Towns of Mendon 
and U p t o n inc lud ing the Regional School D i s t r i c t . 

Detailed reports submitted to me by the Supervisor 
of E lementary Schools, the P r i n c i p a l of N i p m u c Regional 
H i g h and Special Supervisors are included. These reports 
contain specific in f o r mat i on t h a t should be o f interest to 
a l l . 

One of the most i m p o r t a n t accomplishments of the 
year was the accreditation o f N i p m u c Regional H i g h 
School by the New Eng land Association of Colleges and 
Secondary Schools. I t w i l l now be our duty to see t h a t 
these standards are mainta ined and t h a t the recommenda­
tions of the Association be carr ied out as soon as is 
possible. 

U p t o n is indeed f o r tunate to have adequate class­
room space at th is t ime . The B u i l d i n g Committee should 
be commended f o r its efforts to supply sufficient space 
i n t i m e f o r the 1963 F a l l t e r m . A l l w i l l agree t h a t the 
addit ion helped us as adminis trators and teachers to 
solve some undesirable classroom space problems. Our 
chi ldren should benefit f r o m i t . 

I t would seem advisable f o r U p t o n citizens to p u r ­
chase addit ional land i n some other sections o f t o w n 
f o r f u t u r e school bu i ld ing . Prices of l a n d would be 
much more reasonable now t h a n at a t i m e a f ter U p t o n 
has shown considerable g r o w t h , and certa inly the choice 
of location would be much better. 

A study of the enrol lment data i n M r . Rogers report 
w i l l give a good indicat ion of the size of N i p m u c Regional 
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H i g h School six years hence. B y the F a l l of 1965 Nipmuc 
w i l l definitely need extra classroom space. 

We were pleased to be able to continue a planned 
program of school bu i ld ing maintenance again th is year. 
A new t i le floor was instal led at the B a l l School and 
considerable b lacktopping was completed around th i s 
school. We hope to be able to replace another floor i n 
1964 and complete the sur fac ing of the walks and p lay 
areas. I n addit ion, i t is planned to s t a r t r epa in t ing the 
in te r i o r of the Memoria l School. 

The Risteen F u n d has been uti l ized f o r the f o l l owing 
purposes th is year : (1) Maps and Globes; (2 ) L i b r a r y 
Books; ( 3 ) P layground equipment and supplies; (4) 
completion of insta l lat ion of Teacher storage lockers; 
and (5) Ins t rumenta l music ins t ruc t i on . 

Nat ional Defense Educat ion Funds have been used 
i n both towns to strengthen Science, Mathematics, and 
Fore ign Language programs. 

M y sincere thanks go to a l l those who helped c a r r y 
the load d u r i n g m y illness. A l l school committees worked 
beyond t h e i r call of d u t y as d id M r . Rogers and M r . 
F r i g a r d . Words seem inadequate to express m y apprecia­
t i o n . 

I n conclusion let me express m y thanks to a l l of 
those who help make the operation of our schools a 
cooperative one. 

Respectfully submitted, 
K E N N E T H L . S H A R P 
Superintendent of Schools 
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R E P O R T O F T H E S U P E R V I S O R 
O F E L E M E N T A R Y SCHOOLS 

1963 — 1964 
I t is w i t h pleasure t h a t I submit m y f o u r t h annual 

report as Supervisor of E lementary Schools f o r School 
Union # 5 9 , Mendon and U p t o n . 

As of October 1, 1963 the enrol lment i n the ele­
mentary schools was as fol lows. 
Mendon Center School Boys Gir ls To ta l 

Grade 1A 16 14 30 
I B 17 13 30 
2A 15 14 29 
2B 16 13 29 
3A 9 15 24 
3B 12 9 21 
4 A 12 19 31 
4B 13 9 22 
5A 16 15 31 
5B 21 8 29 
6A and 6B 14 26 40 

Totals 161 155 316 
U p t o n Memoria l School 

Grade 2A 9 18 27 
2B 11 14 25 
2C 14 8 22 
3A 7 17 24 
3B 18 11 29 
3C 15 7 22 
4A 9 16 25 
4B 17 11 28 
4C 12 9 21 
5A 11 19 30 
5B 16 12 28 
5C 17 7 24 
6A 12 15 27 
6B 13 11 24 
6C 10 7 17 

316 

Totals 191 182 373 373 
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George S. B a l l School 
Grade 1A 

I B 
1C 

15 
15 
15 

13 
13 
13 

28 
28 
28 

Totals 39 84 84 

Tota l pupils i n Mendon and U p t o n 773 

I n Upton , the new addit ion to the Memor ia l School 
opened in October. This wonder fu l new addit ion w i l l 
certainly enable our teachers i n Grades 4, 5, and 6 to 
do a more efficient j ob of teaching. There should be no 
question i n our minds t h a t a teacher w i t h 24 pupi ls i n 
her room can do more and teach better t h a n i f she had 
40-44, wh i ch was the s i tuat ion last year. 

The Elementary School A r t Program under the super­
vision of M r s . M a r j o r i e Weed f o r U p t o n and M r s . Helen 
Thomas f o r Mendon is progressing smoothly. The 
chi ldren have a r t one day every other week w i t h the i r 
respective a r t teacher and a lesson is le ft w i t h the class­
room teacher f o r the f o l l o w i n g week. I n both towns very 
successful poster contests and creative projects have 
been held f o r the elementary grades. 

We are very pleased w i t h both the vocal and i n s t r u ­
mental music p rogram f o r the elementary schools. Miss 
A r l y n e Marcy , Vocal Music Supervisor has been doing 
a wonderful job i n th is phase of the program. The Glee 
Club under her guidance is doing a remarkable job . 
Once again the Glee Club and the Elementary School 
Band held a combined Christmas concert at the h i g h 
school. The aud i tor ium was filled to capacity and the 
chi ldren were excellent and the audience enjoyed the 
program very much. 

The Ins t rumenta l P r o g r a m and the Elementary 
School Band under the supervision of M r . Donald 
Thatcher, as usual, had an excellent year. There are now 
54 i n the Elementary School Band and another 56 
t a k i n g lessons. U n f o r t u n a t e l y f o r the Elementary School 
Band, but f o r tunate ly f o r the H i g h School Band , we 
lost 26 of our band pupils to the H i g h School, many o f 
them now members of the H i g h School Band . Parents 



137 

should realize that every September we lose chi ldren to 
the H i g h School, therefore i t takes a w h i l e before the 
new chi ldren become as proficient as those who have 
le f t . We s t i l l have the same old problem i n each school — 
where to practice so as not to d isturb the classrooms. I 
would l ike to thank the Booster Committee and a l l those 
who assist us throughout the year w i t h the Elementary 
School Band. 

Miss Jane MeKenna and M r . A l l a n Byrne , Physical 
Education Supervisors f o r the H i g h School are now 
i n the second year at the Elementary Schools. They are 
doing a fine j ob and this year's " F i e l d D a y " under t h e i r 
supervision and direction went off extremely smooth. 
We were for tunate i n t h a t the weather was ideal f o r 
the " F i e l d D a y " . M a n y parents attended throughout the 
day to see the i r chi ldren do the various events. The 
children really enjoy th is p rogram and enter i n t o the 
t r i a l s wholeheartedly. 

We s t i l l have one problem w i t h our physical educa­
t ion program and t h a t is space d u r i n g inclement weather. 
I n past years d u r i n g the w i n t e r months we cut the 
period f o r each grade f r o m 45 to 30 minutes . The 
reason w h y the g y m periods have to be cut d u r i n g the 
w i n t e r is due to the fact t h a t the cafeterias are used 3 
hours f o r lunch and we can't hold any periods out doors. 
This year we are g i v i n g Grades 1, 2, and 3 square dancing 
throughout the week and on Wednesday the boys and 
g i r l s i n Grades 4, 5, and 6 are h a v i n g 30 m i n u t e periods 
f o r the boys and 30 minute periods f o r the g i r l s . B y 
doing th is we have less pupils i n the gym period a t any 
one t ime and the instructor can do much better i n 
teaching the skil ls the chi ldren w i l l need to successfully 
part ic ipate i n the various sports when they reach the 
H i g h School. 

There has been very l i t t l e change i n the "21- inch 
Classroom" television programs. A l l grades are hav ing 
the same programs as they had last year. A l l t h a t has 
been added are two series, " V i s i t i n g N e w E n g l a n d " and 
"Places I n The News" . These t w o programs w i l l be 
used f o r enrichment i n Grades 4, 5, and 6. 
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The Parent-Teacher Conferences held i n M a y to 
explain to parents the tests results and the conferences 
held d u r i n g N a t i o n a l Educat ion Week were very success­
f u l . This year 92 % of the parents attended these con­
ferences. I t was our opinion t h a t t w o conference periods 
w i t h another held i n M a r c h f o r those pupils doing 
unsatis factory w o r k , would w o r k out f a r better than three 
conference periods, therefore th i s is the procedure we 
w i l l fo l low f o r the t ime being. Also, i n observance o f 
Nat iona l Education Week, a handbooklet ent i t led " Y o u r 
Schools" was sent home to a l l parents. W e feel t h a t th is 
booklet is very in format ive and hope t h a t i t w i l l answer 
many questions t h a t parents m i g h t have. 

We are very happy w i t h the new Elementary School 
L i b r a r y t h a t is located i n the new addi t ion to the 
Memor ia l School. As of now every chi ld i n the school is 
scheduled f o r a 20-minute l i b r a r y period. D u r i n g th is 
t ime each chi ld selects a book and reads a t least one 
chapter i n the l i b r a r y . As a result many more books 
are being read by the chi ldren instead of be ing l e f t i n 
t h e i r desks. On occasions stories are read t o the chi ldren 
by our l i b r a r y mothers. I n the past year over $600.00 has 
been spent on new l i b r a r y books, b u t m a n y more are 
needed before the shelves w i l l be fil led. The money f o r 
these books came f r o m the Risteen F u n d , the P.T.A. and 
the U p t o n Players Gui ld . 

The l i b r a r y is operated under the supervision of 
M r s . Russell Burke and she is assisted by the f o l l o w i n g 
volunteer mothers : 
M r s . R ichard Bouthiette 
M r s . Leslie Perkins , J r . 
M r s . N o r m a n Davidson 
M r s . Gerald E m i n o 
M r s . W i l l i a m Evans 

M r s . John Drapeau 
M r s . Gerald Shaughnessy 
M r s . Paul Tay lo r 
M r s . H o w a r d Cederlund 
M r s . George Bishop 

The homogeneous group ing has been expanded to 
include Grades 4, 5, and 6. I t is our hope t h a t the results 
of th is p rogram w i l l be as g r a t i f y i n g f o r these grades 
as i t has been f o r Grades 2 and 3, and I a m sure t h a t 
i t w i l l be. 

The Heal th Program under the supervision of M r s . 
Janet Stockwell , our school nurse, is a definite asset to 
the education of the chi ldren. The pupi ls i n Grades 
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1 and 4 have physical examinations each y e a r ; the 
chi ldren i n a l l grades are g iven an eye and ear test each 
year and pupils who f a i l are retested to v e r i f y our 
findings. This past year, M r s . Stockwell made arrange­
ments to have a dental hygienist f r o m the State Depar t ­
ment of Public Hea l th check the teeth of a l l the chi ldren 
and recommendations were sent home where needed. 
I n addit ion M r s . Stockwell is on call a t a l l t imes to 
handle sickness and emergencies. 

As usual, the L u n c h P r o g r a m is both towns is 
cont inuing to operate extremely we l l . The cost o f th i s 
p rogram is pa id ent i re ly out of the lunch proceeds and 
the p u p i l par t i c ipat ion f luctuates between 80 and 8 6 % . 
Once again parents of the first grade chi ldren were i n v i t e d 
to the school to have lunch w i t h t h e i r chi ldren. This 
proved to be a very enjoyable day f o r a l l concerned and 
m a n y parents attended. 

I mentioned last year t h a t many of the programs 
in i t i a ted over the past years wou ld have t o be curtai led 
or discontinued due to the lack of fac i l i t ies . I am happy 
to say th i s year t h a t the needed fac i l i t ies are being 
provided and not only w i l l programs not be curtai led 
and discontinued, b u t ra ther , we w i l l be able to move 
f o r w a r d to keep pace w i t h the r a p i d progress of today's 
w o r l d . 

I n conclusion, I would l ike to t h a n k the School 
Committee, a l l School Personnel, the Parent-Teacher 
Association, and the Townspeople f o r t h e i r wonder fu l 
cooperation and assistance. 

Respectfully submitted, 
J O H N W . ROGERS 
Supervisor o f E lementary Schools 



140 

F I N A N C I A L R E P O R T O F 
U P T O N SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 

D E C E M B E R 3 1 , 1963 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n : 
Salaries—Includes Dog Tax 

and Interest $112,274.00 
Transfer to P lant Operation 500.00 

$111,774.00 
General Control 7,476.00 
Trans fer f r o m Transportat ion 500.00 

7,976.00 
Plant Oper. and M a i n t 8,600.00 
Trans fer f r o m Salaries .... 500.00 

9,100.00 
Capital Outlay 150.00 
Transportat ion 16,505.08 
Trans fer to General Control 500.00 

16,005.08 
T u i t i o n 7,000.00 
Other General Expense .... 5,265.00 

Total Budget $157,270.08 
Unexpended Balance 7,852.39 

Expenditures $149,417.69 

State Reimbursement on Account of Schools: 
General School F u n d $ 52,507.13 
Superintendent's Salary .... 2,240.02 
School Transportat ion 8,000.51 
Chapter No. 514 1,893.54 
Voc. T u i t i o n and Transp. 1,896.98 
State Wards 1,554.50 

68,092.68 
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Net Cost to T o w n f r o m Local 
Taxat ion 81,325.01 

E X P E N D I T U R E S 
Salaries: Budget Expenditures 
1. $ 97.327.00 $ 94,228.95 
2. 1,400.00 1,326.00 
3. Janitors 6,489.00 6,363.76 
4. L i b r a r i a n 150.00 150.00 
5. 1,638.00 1,637.28 
6. 200.00 230.50 
7. Supt. of E lem. Schools .. 4,270.00 4,270.00 
8. 500.00 500.00 
9. Physician 300.00 300.00 

112,274.00 109,006.49 
Trans , to P lant Oper. 500.00 

111,774.00 109,006.49 

B. General Control: 

1. Superintendent's Salary 4,320.00 4,320.00 
2. Superintendent's Trave l 240.00 378.00 
3. Superintendent's Expense 90.00 48.92 
4. 2,381.00 2,637.99 
5. Office Supplies 60.00 50.59 
6. Census 160.00 133.00 
7. 25.00 0 
8. Other General 200.00 161.39 

7,476.00 7,729.89 
Trans , f r o m Trans 500.00 

7,976.00 7,729.89 

C. Plant Opr. and Maintenance: 

1. Repairs & Maintenance 1,900.00 2,226.50 
2. Janitors Supplies 1,000.00 982.77 
3. E l e c t r i c i t y 1,500.00 1,846.27 
4. Fuel 3,500.00 3,013.38 
5. Gas 250.00 215.56 

/ 
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6. Telephone 350.00 347.61 
7. Water 100.00 52.00 

8,600.00 8,684.09 
Trans f r o m Salaries .... 500.00 

9,100.00 8,684.09 

D. Capital Outlay: 150.00 139.95 

E. Transportation: 

1. Regular 
2. Vocational .... 
3. Special # 1 5 4 1,288.00 1,267.00 

1. Regular 13,492.08 10,417.55 
2. Vocational 1,725.00 1,235.40 

16,505.08 12,919.95 
Trans , to Gen Cont 500.00 

16,005.08 12,919.95 

F. Tuition: 
1. Vocational 3,600.00 4,282.00 
2. Special # 1 5 4 3,400.00 2,079.28 

G. Other General Expense: 

7,000.00 6,361.28 

1. Books 2,000.00 1,780.89 
2. 2,200.00 1,949.02 
3. P r i n t i n g & Postage 80.00 93.70 
4. Hea l th Supplies 50.00 31.42 
5. T r u c k i n g & Express 120.00 132.58 
6. Test ing 250.00 243.55 
7. Federal Surplus & N .D .E .A . 300.00 121.92 
8. 80.00 80.00 
9. T .V . 2 1 " Classroom 125.00 114.50 

10. E l e m . Supervisor T r a v e l 60.00 28.46 

G R A N D T O T A L S 
5,265.00 

$157,270.08 
4,576.04 

$149,417.69 
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R E P O R T O F 
C A F E T E R I A M A N A G E R 

I am pleased to submit the f o l l o w i n g report as 
Cafeteria Manager. 

F r o m January to December 1963, the U p t o n 
Memor ia l School Cafeteria served an average of 350 
meals per d a y ; a t o ta l of 62,785 meals, and 78,858 bottles 
of m i l k . 

Through ut i l i zat ion of U n i t e d States Department o f 
A g r i c u l t u r e commodities, careful p lanning , preparat ion , 
and w i t h the a id of p a r t i a l reimbursement f o r each Type 
A lunch sold to a chi ld , we can s t i l l keep the price o f 
$1.00 per week, thus m a k i n g the School L u n c h P r o g r a m 
available to more chi ldren. 

This year we have been able to purchase f r o m the 
lunch proceeds one more f o l d i n g table f o r our cafeteria, 
to have our store-room w i r e d , shelves p u t i n , and the 
p a r t i t i o n i n the k i tchen taken down w h i c h has given us 
much needed room. 

A g a i n I w i l l extend m y sincere thanks to our school, 
and cafeteria personnel; parents and chi ldren f o r t h e i r 
hearty cooperation. 

U P T O N SCHOOL C A F E T E R I A 
Report f o r Year E n d i n g , December 3 1 , 1963 

Balance January 1, 1963 $ 533.08 
Receipts 18,370.53 

$ 18,903.61 
Expenses: 

Repairs 
Express 
Equipment & Supplies 
Payro l l 
M i l k & Food 10,011.75 

202.19 
823.72 
761.17 

6,886.59 

18,685.42 

Balance as of January 1, 1964 
U . S. D . A . Claims outstanding $ 1,697.23 

$ 218.19 

Respectfully submitted, 
O L I V E F R A N C I S , Manager 
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A N N U A L R E P O R T 
OF T H E 

M E N D O N - U P T O N 
R E G I O N A L SCHOOL D I S T R I C T 

C O M M I T T E E 
YEAR E N D I N G DECEMBER 31, 1963 

O R G A N I Z A T I O N 
SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 

Gordon R. Good, Chairman T e r m Expires 1966 
L . Everet t M u r c h , Treasurer T e r m Expires 1964 
Richard D . Stockwell T e r m Expires 1964 
Frederick M . Magee T e r m Expires 1965 
E d w a r d L . Prentiss T e r m Expires 1965 
M r s . Helen Wheeler T e r m Expires 1964 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T 
Kenneth L . Sharp 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T ' S O F F I C E 
M r s . Isabelle B . Grant M r s . Doro thy J . Bradley 

SCHOOL P H Y S I C I A N 
Chr is t ian W. Aussenheimer, M . D . 

SCHOOL N U R S E 
M r s . Janet Stockwell , R . N . 

A T T E N D A N C E O F F I C E R 
H e n r y P. Clough 
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To the Citizens of Mendon and U p t o n : 

Schools which are found to be sat i s fy ing the educa­
t ional needs of the community are inv i ted to become 
members of the New Eng land Association of Colleges 
and Secondary Schools. Membership i n th is organization 
establishes the school as an accredited secondary school. 
A f t e r careful evaluation, Nipmuc Regional H i g h School 
has been accepted and is now a member of th i s organiza­
t i on . 

We are proud of the attainments of our students i n 
athletic competition, i n extra -curr i cu la act ivit ies , and 
i n the type of school s p i r i t manifested by the student 
body. 

Expenditure f o r ins truct ion , admin is t ra t i on , and 
materials i n our schools absorb a ma jor port ion of our 
community budget. I t is expected t h a t the proposed bud­
get f o r 1964 w i l l show an increase of 10.2% over 1963, 
w i t h no increase i n per pupi l cost. 

Education has grown to be the most impor tant 
funct ion of our local government. I t is the very founda­
t i o n of good citizenship, the pr inc ipa l ins t rument i n 
awakening young people to c u l t u r a l values, and i n pre ­
p a r i n g them for professional t r a i n i n g . 

The response of the student body when confronted 
w i t h the decision of the Supreme Court regard ing prayer 
and bible reading i n the public schools, as interpreted 
by our state attorney, has indicated t h a t another objective 
is being reached i n prepar ing our f u t u r e citizens to 
take the i r places i n the w o r l d of t omorrow. This s t u ­
dent- init iated and conducted ac t iv i ty has gained wide­
spread recognition. 

For more detailed i n f o r m a t i o n , we refer you to 
the repor t of the superintendent, the pr inc ipa l , and the 
accountant. 

We wish to thank M r . F r i g a r d , M r . Clough, M r . 
Cullen, and all our staff f or the i r cooperation i n m a i n -
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t a m i n g the h i g h standards of the school d u r i n g the 
enforced absence of Superintendent Sharp. We are 
glad to have h i m back. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Mendon-Upton Regional 
D i s t r i c t School Committee 
G O R D O N GOOD, Chairman 

R E P O R T O F T H E P R I N C I P A L 
NIPMUC R E G I O N A L 

H I G H SCHOOL 
D u r i n g the past year, one of the o r ig ina l objectives 

of the Nipmuc Regional H i g h School was atta ined when 
the school was evaluated and accepted into membership 
by the N e w Eng land Association of Colleges and Secon­
dary Schools. Membership i n t h i s Association signifies 
accreditation and indicates t h a t the school fac i l i t ies , 
program, admin is t ra t i on and staff a t the t i m e of the 
evaluation were adequate enough and organized to 
provide a h i g h school education consistent w i t h the 
needs and means of the school d i s t r i c t . 

The v i s i t i n g committee w h i c h evaluated the h i g h 
school submitted a w r i t t e n report containing commenda­
tions and recommendations. The Regional School Com­
mittee must now classify the recommendations into f o u r 
categories: (1) those t h a t can be carr ied out immediate ly ; 
(2) those t h a t can be carr ied out i n the near f u t u r e ; 
(3) those t h a t require long-range p l a n n i n g ; (4 ) those 
that are considered i n v a l i d i n our s i tuat ion . I n the 
spr ing of 1965 a repor t m u s t be made to the Association 
ind icat ing w h a t has been done w i t h the recommendations. 

Fo l l owing is a summary of the m a j o r commendations 
and recommendations: 
C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

1. The efforts being made to i d e n t i f y and solve 
curr i cu lar problems to meet effectively t en p a r t i ­
cular needs, abi l i t ies , and interest of a l l pupi ls . 
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2. The sequential development of the c u r r i c u l u m and 
the provis ion made b y the program of studies 
f o r education beyond the h i g h school. 

3. The wide var i e ty of media available and the 
diversified offerings i n A r t . 

4. The up-to-date fac i l i t ies and equipment and the 
strong emphasis on vocational preparat ion i n the 
Business Educat ion area. 

5. The u n i f o r m l y excellent ins t ruc t i ona l preparat ion 
and presentation i n a l l classroom phases o f Eng l i sh 
and the sequential vocabulary b u i l d i n g program 
f o r grades 7-12. 

6. The qual i ty and v a r i e t y of course offerings i n Home 
Economics, as wel l as the amount and excellence of 
the equipment and instruct iona l mater ia ls . 

7. The of fer ing o f three f o re ign languages i n a school 
of th i s size, w i t h the inclusion o f the h is tory , 
geography, a r t , and general c iv i l i zat ion of the 
countries whose languages were be ing studied. 

8. The efforts of the I n d u s t r i a l A r t s instructors i n 
seeking to provide a v a r i e t y o f experiences to 
enable pupi ls to develop ski l ls commensurate w i t h 
t h e i r aptitudes. 

9. The sound courses of study i n mathematics , p a r t i ­
cu lar ly i n the college preparatory groups, and the 
teaching techniques being employed by the teachers. 

10. The cont inu i ty and var i e ty o f the Physical Educa­
t i on program and the equipment available f o r 
carry-over act iv i t ies . 

11. The var ie ty of Science courses offered and the pro ­
fessional interest of the staff. 

12. The use of reference materials available and the 
extensive use of bu l le t in boards i n the Social 
Studies area. 

13. The physical fac i l i t ies , general atmosphere, fine 
selection of books, and the admin i s t ra t i on o f the 
L i b r a r y . 
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14. The sufficiency and excellent condition of Audio -
Visual equipment. 

15. The funct ional , student-centered and well-directed 
guidance services, and the excellent rappor t exist­
i n g among students, teachers, adminis t rat ion , 
parents, and the guidance personnel. 

16. The accessibility of the health area and the excell­
e n t cooperation w i t h the staff. 

17. The residents of the school d i s t r i c t f o r p rov id ing 
a funct ional and well-equipped school p lant . 

18. The custodians f o r the i r excellent w o r k i n m a i n ­
t a i n i n g the bu i ld ing and grounds. 

19. The fine s p i r i t of pr ide , teamwork, and loyalty 
among staff members. 

20. The outstanding cooperation of the facul ty i n 
supervising extra - curr i cu lar act ivit ies , the cen­
tral ized accounting system f o r pup i l activit ies and 
the percentage of pupils p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n ex t ra ­
curr i cu lar activit ies. 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S : 
1. That opportunit ies for advanced study be provided 

for pupils w i t h unusual a b i l i t y , achievement, and 
interest. 

2. That a specific program be introduced to meet the 
needs of the slow learner and to assist pupils w i t h 
serious learning difficulties. 

3. T h a t the a r t instructor be made a f u l l - t i m e person 
to allow for expanded cont inuity of the program. 

4. That more business courses be added, inc luding 
personal t y p i n g and note-hand for college-bound 
pupils. 

5. The establishment of a remedial and developmental 
reading program and the in t roduc t i on of a se­
quential w r i t i n g program for grades 7-12. 

6. More stress be placed on the development of audio-
l ingual skills in fore ign languages and t h a t tape 
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recorders and audio- l ingual tapes be made a v a i l ­
able to develop these ski l ls . 

7. T h a t a H e a l t h Educat ion p r o g r a m be established. 
8. Double laboratory periods at a l l levels i n Home 

Economies. 
9. A blower system f o r the shop area. 

10. The use of a progressive series o f mathematics 
books f r o m grade seven on. 

11 . T h a t instructors i n physical education be assigned 
to the school on a f u l l - t i m e basis and t h a t addit ional 
locker fac i l i t ies be provided. 

12. T h a t consideration be given to the acquisition of 
more equipment f o r i n d i v i d u a l and laboratory 
w o r k i n b io l igy and t h a t a science club be formed 
f o r those whose interests extend beyond the normal 
classroom requirements. 

13. That a coordinator be appointed f o r social studies 
and t h a t more tables and book racks be provided 
f o r the classrooms. 

14. T h a t provisions be made f o r addit ional black-out 
curtains a n d / o r day- l ight screens f o r more effective 
use of audio-visual mater ia ls . 

15. T h a t the audio-visual director be given more t i m e 
to f u l f i l l his responsibilities. 

16. T h a t and addit ional f u l l - t i m e woman counselor 
be provided f o r the guidance department i n order 
to sustain the excellent w o r k being accomplished 
and to offer ind iv idua l guidance to seventh and 
eighth grade pupils . 

17. T h a t the potential of the l i b r a r i a n be more f u l l y 
realized by releasing her f r o m other duties. 

18. T h a t a portable screen be provided i n the health 
suite f o r more pr ivacy and t h a t continued study 
be made to solve the problems o f t r a n s p o r t i n g to 
the i r homes students who become i l l a t school. 

19. T h a t the outdoor fac i l i t ies be expanded by pro ­
v i d i n g more space f o r physical act iv it ies and sports. 
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20. T h a t a language laboratory be provided. 

2 1 . T h a t when an addi t ion to the b u i l d i n g is needed 
t h a t consideration i n terms o f addi t ional space be 
provided f o r music, audio-visual , physical education 
storage, a r t , home economics, and l i b r a r y . 

22. T h a t the advisabi l i ty of a student a c t i v i t y t i cke t be 
investigated and t h a t the establishment of a student 
store be studied. 

23. That coordinators be appointed i n a l l departments. 

24. T h a t the school committee codify i t s policies and 
t h a t a ra t i o salary schedule be considered f o r 
administrators and other personnel not on the 
regular salary schedule. 

M a n y of the above recommendations have already 
been effected and many more are i n the process o f 
implementat ion. 

A general summariz ing statement relat ive to our 
evaluation would be t h a t a l though w e have a n excellent 
school a t the present t ime , w e must look f o r opportunities 
to "broaden our horizons" and to improve our offerings 
and organization. 

I t should be noted at th i s t ime t h a t projected enro l l ­
ment figures demand t h a t provisions f o r addit ional 
classrooms and fac i l i t ies m u s t be made i n the v e r y near 
f u t u r e . W i t h our present enrollment, we are beset w i t h 
an abundance of at-capacity classes and are forced to 
use specialized areas such as the cafeteria, office practice, 
and home economics rooms f o r home rooms and the 
a u d i t o r i u m as a study h a l l . W e can l ive w i t h th i s s i tuat ion 
f o r another y e a r ; b u t a considerable j u m p i n the Sep­
tember 1965 enrol lment w i l l create an undersirable 
s i tuat ion . 

I n closing, I w i s h to t h a n k a l l persons and organiza­
t ions who have helped i n any w a y i n the operation of the 
N i p m u c Regional H i g h School. I n par t i cu lar , m y sincere 
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appreciation goes to H e n r y Clough, Thomas Cullen, 
H a r o l d M u r p h y , and M r s . Doro t hy Comoll i , a l l o f w h o m 
per formed addit ional duties d u r i n g the past f a l l when 
m y duties as A c t i n g Superintendent kept me away f r o m 
the h i g h school office so much. 

Respectfully submitted, 
W I L H O F R I G A R D 

CLASS O F 1963 
Melva Mae A l l e n 

*Paula Jean A l l e n 
M a r g a r e t R u t h Blackler 
A n n e El izabeth Bouchard 
M a r g a r e t Anne Bowman 
Cynthia Thayer B r o w n 
P a u l W i l l i a m B u r n h a m 
Peter Chilson B u r r 
M a r y A n n Bushnell 
D a v i d John Cel l ini 
Stanley M i t c h e l l Craib , J r . 

*Louise R i t a Croteau 
Anne Pr isc i l la Denton 

*Bruce A l l a n Donham 
* L i n d a R u t h F r i g a r d 
•Bonnie Mar ie Garret t 

Doro thy Amel ia Gorenflo 
Margo B e t h H a m i l t o n 
Diane Madelyn Handfield 
Donald A r t h u r Handley 
J u d i t h Bever ly Hopkins 
D a v i d Nelson Jacobson 

*L loyd A l l en Johnson 
Dennis Michael Jonis 
Cynth ia A n n Kean 

* National Honor- Society 

Joann Frances Kearnan 
James Michael Kempton 

*Ralph Carleton K i m b a l l 
M a r y Ela ine K i r b y 
R i c h a r d A l l en Koehne 
Claire A n n Lavergne 

* Celeste Catherine Luc ier 
Catherine Louise M a r t i n 
Kathleen L y n n M a r t i n i 

* B e t t y Jane N y d a m 
Olof Freder i ck Olson 
Robert Francis Pearo 

*Nancy Louise Perkins 
* M a r i I y n Lee Perron 
Joyce Thelma Pharnes 
Ar lene Vio la Phipps 
E d w i n Donald P i r i e 
R i chard Lewis Por ter 
Robert Joseph Savicki 
Ronald A n d r e w Savicki 
M a r yell en Stockwell 

*Ramona El izabeth Temple 
Laureen Estelle Tougas 
Richard Gordon Y o r k 
Thomas Gary Zajac 
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N I P M U C 
R E G I O N A L H I G H SCHOOL 

P R O G R A M 

•PROCESSIONAL School Band 
• I N V O C A T I O N Rev. E d w a r d S. Sheehan 

St. Michael's Church, Mendon 
• N A T I O N A L A N T H E M A l l present 

ADDRESS OP W E L C O M E .. D a v i d Jacobson, Class President 
E S S A Y : " H e Who Findeth Knowledge F indeth L i f e " 

M a r i l y n Perron 
E S S A Y : " T h i s Is M y C o u n t r y " Doro thy Gorenfio 
S E L E C T I O N : " T h i s Is M y C o u n t r y " (Raye-Jacobs) 

Class of 1963 
E S S A Y : " H e Can T u r n The Tide and 

Calm The A n g r y Sea" Ramona Temple 
E S S A Y : "Somewhere Over The Rainbow" 

Nancy Perkins 
S E L E C T I O N : "Over The Ra inbow" (Harburg Allen) 

Class o f 1963 
P R E S E N T A T I O N OF C L A S S G I F T D a v i d Jacobson, 

Class President 
P R E S E N T A T I O N OF A W A R D S .... W i l h o F r i g a r d , Principal 
R E M A R K S Kenneth L . Sharp 

Superintendent of Schools 
P R E S I D E N T OF D I P L O M A S Gordon R. Good 

Chairman, School Committee 
C L A S S S O N G " H e " (Mullan-Richards) .... Class of 1963 

• B E N E D I C T I O N Rev. Stanley W. Possell 
Upton Methodist Church 

• R E C E S S I O N A L School Band 
Director of Band and Chorus Donald Thatcher 
Accompanist Paula A l l e n 
Marshal A r t h u r B a r t l e t t 

Junior Class President 
•Audience Standing 
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C L A S S OFFICERS 

President D a v i d Jacobson 
Vice-President L l o y d Johnson 
Secretary Nancy Perkins 
Treasurer M a r g a r e t Bowman 

C L A S S A D V I S O R 

Eugene M o r i n 

C L A S S M O T T O 

" H e Who F indeth Knowledge F i n d e t h L i f e " 

C L A S S COLOR Crimson Red 

C L A S S F L O W E R Carnat ion 

S C H O O L C O M M I T T E E 

Gordon R. Good, Chairman 

E d w a r d L . Prentiss, Vice-Chairman 

L . Evere t t M u r c h , Treasurer 

Frederick M . Magee Ri chard D . Stockwell 
M r s . James R. Wheeler 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T O F SCHOOLS 

Kenneth L . Sharp 

S C H O O L F A C U L T Y 

W i l h o F r i g a r d , Principal H e n r y Clough, 
Assistant Principal 

Joseph A r a n g i o Eve lyn Dauphinais 
Stephen Bodnar Anne Davenport 
A l l a n B y r n e Joan D i N a r d o 
James Courvi l le Luci l le Gi lber t 
Margare t Cullen Robert H a l l i h a n 
Thomas Cullen Eleanor Hutchinson 
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W i l l i a m Cumming 
Robert Jolie 
W i l l i a m K i m b a l l 

M a r g a r e t Navickas 
Richard Robinson 
Stephen Rosenfeld 

Eileen Luc ier 
James McGee 
Jane McKenna 
Helen Moore 
Eugene M o r i n 

Robert Sheehan 
Janet Stockwell 
M a r y Swetnam 
Donald Thatcher 
M u r i e l T i n k h a m 
R u t h Voss H a r o l d M u r p h y 

M a r j o r i e Weed 

A W A R D S P R E S E N T E D A T T H E 1963 

G R A D U A T I O N E X E R C I S E S 
1. D.A.R. Good Citizenship Certificate to M a r i l y n 

Perron. 

2. Mendon A l u m n i Association Medal to the student 
who has made a signif icant contr ibut ion to h i s ' 
class and school to L i n d a F r i g a r d . 

3. E l l a Whi tney Risteen A w a r d s of $25.00 each to the 
boy and g i r l who have made the greatest progress 
i n terms of to ta l g r o w t h and development d u r i n g 
the h i g h school course to Cynth ia B r o w n and 
Frederick Olson. 

4. The Amer ican Legion School A w a r d given by the 
Roger L . Wood Post of Mendon to the student who 
best exemplifies the qualities of honor, courage, 
scholarship, leadership, and service to L l o y d 
Johnson. 

5. F u t u r e Business Leaders of America scholarships of 
$75.00 to Celeste Lucier , and $50.00 to Cynthia Kean. 

6. F u t u r e Nurses of America scholarship of $50.00 
to Anne Denton. 
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U p t o n Grange scholarships of $50.00 each to Ramona 
Temple and Paul B u r n h a m . 

Upton Woman's Club scholarship of $75.00 to 
Margare t Bowman. 
N i p m u c Regional Teachers Association scholarships 
to the f o l l o w i n g graduates w i t h amounts ind i ca ted : 

Bonnie G a r r e t t $250.00 
Ramona Temple $200.00 
Maryel len Stockwell $200.00 
M a r i l y n Perron $200.00 
Celeste Luc ier $200.00 
L l o y d Johnson $200.00 
Anne Denton $150.00 
Kathleen M a r t i n i $100.00 
Bruce Donham $100.00 
Louise Croteau $100.00 



N I P M U C R E G I O N A L H I G H SCHOOL 
T E A C H I N G A S S I G N M E N T S 1963-1964 

Jo -Ann Atter idge Engl ish 
Stephen Bodnar Chemistry, Physics, E a r t h Science 
W i l l i a m Burke Social Studies 
A l l a n Byrne Boys' Physical Education, Dept. Coordinator 
M a r t i n Clark Geography, Science 
Henry Clough Assistant Pr inc ipa l , Mathematics, 

Department Coordinator 
Margare t Cullen Engl i sh 
Thomas Cullen Guidance Director 
W i l l i a m Cumming Mathematics, Mechanical D r a w i n g 
Anne Davernport Home Economics 
Joan D i N a r d o Eng l i sh 
Luci l le Gi lbert Business Education 
John Grady Social Studies, Science 
Anthony Gulla Business Education, Mathematics, Civics 
Robert H a l l i h a n Science, Mathematics 
Eleanor Hutchinson L a t i n , French 
W i l l i a m K i m b a l l Mathematics 
Eileen Lucier Engl i sh , Department Coordinator 
James McGee Science 
Jane McKenna Gir l s ' Physical Education 
Peter McShane Social Studies, Department Coordinator 
Eugene M o r i n Engl i sh 
Haro ld M u r p h y Science, Mathematics , Guidance 



Biology, Mathematics 
I n d u s t r i a l A r t s 
I n d u s t r i a l A r t s 
Music Director 
French, Spanish 
L i b r a r i a n , Eng l i sh 
A r t 
Business Education 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Clerk 

Lunchroom 
M r s . Margare t DesBarres, M g r . 
M r s . June B r o w n 
M r s . Sonja Pearson 
M r s . M a r i o n Prentiss 
M r s . Esther Stanley 
M r s . A n i t a Bertzos 

Custodians 

Evere t t Goodnow, Head 
Raymond Dudley 
A l f r e d Guyette 

Margare t Navickas ... 
R ichard Robinson 
Thomas Santopietro . 
Donald Thatcher 
M u r i e l T i n k h a m 
R u t h Voss 
M a r j o r i e Weed 
Carline Wenners 
M r s . Doro thy Comolli 
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REPORT OF 
CAFETERIA MANAGER 

To the Mendon-Upton Regional School Committee and 
M r . Kenneth L . Sharp, Superintendent : 

Gentlemen: 

D u r i n g the past year the students at Nipmuc 
Regional H i g h School have continued h i g h part i c ipat ion 
i n the Lunch Program. 

We have purchased some addit ional equipment, i n ­
c luding an Etco oven. This w i l l enable us to continue 
bak ing the " N i p m u c Rol ls" and other favor i t e foods f o r 
our ever g r o w i n g attendance. 

We w i s h to t h a n k the students, school personnel, 
parents and others who have cooperated w i t h us again 
this year t o w a r d m a k i n g our Lunch P r o g r a m a success. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M A R G A R E T M . D E S B A R R E S 
Cafeteria Manager 

N I P M U C R E G I O N A L H I G H SCHOOL 
SCHOOL L U N C H P R O G R A M 
F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T 

Cash Balance January 1, 1963: 
Receipts: 

$ 850.93 

Cafeteria Sales 
Nat ional School Lunch Pro ­

g r a m Claim Checks 

$ 20,165.36 

8,391.83 28,557.19 

T o t a l : $29,408.12 
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Expendi tures : 
Payro l l $ 9,171.73 
Food and M i l k 17,832.60 
Supplies and Other 525.41 
Express 352.48 
Equipment 1,917.38 

29,799.60 

Cash Balance (Overdra f t ) Dec. 31 , 1963 $ (391.48) 
( N o t e : The November and December School L u n c h Claim 

Checks i n the to ta l amount of $1,382.68 had not 
been received as of Dec. 31 , 1963.) 

N I P M U C R E G I O N A L H I G H SCHOOL 
Expenditures 

General Control: Budget Expenditures 
Superintendent's Salary $ 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00 
Superintendent's T r a v e l 200.00 216.61 
Superintendent's Expense .... 50.00 65.78 
Clerical-Superintendent 1,984.00 2.181.98 
Office Supplies 242.13 248.93 
School Committee Expense .... 200.00 246.93 
Treasurer 's Salary 100.00 100.00 
Clerical—Acct . & Treasurer .. 1,200.00 903.02 
Attendance 100.00 none 

Tota l $ 7,676.13 $ 7,563.25 

Expense of Instruction: 

Teachers Salaries $158,264.34 $162,662.18 
Coaching & E x t r a Curr i cu la .. 3,075.00 500.00 
Add i t i ona l Teachers 1,500.00 none 

1,000.00 871.00 
Teachers Trave l 100.00 93.65 
Home Ins t ruc t i on 300.00 210.00 

8,400.00 8,395.85 
Principal ' s Expense 100.00 40.98 
Office Suppl ies—Princ ipal .. 150.00 172.25 
C ler i ca l—Pr in i c ipa l 3,287.00 3.165.56 
Clerical—Guidance 948.00 936.32 



160 

1,600.00 1,961.44 
T u i t i o n 200.00 328.32 
Supplies—General 1,503.69 1,500.98 
Suppl ies—Departmental 7,195.00 6,784.50 

Tota l $187,623.03 $187,623.03 

Operation of School Plant: 

Custodians Salaries $ 13,367.00 $ 13,185.06 
Fue l 7,500.00 7,603.35 
E l e c t r i c i t y 5,500.00 5,713.63 
Gas 200.00 118.62 
Telephone 1,000.00 1,037.86 
J a n i t o r i a l Supplies 2,009.74 1,868.20 
Gasoline & Oi l 50.00 45.07 
T r u c k i n g & Rubbish Removal 100.00 102.00 
Police D u t y 25.00 8.00 
Snow Removal 500.00 403.55 

Tota l $ 30,251.74 $ 30,085.34 

Maintenance: 
$ 2,583.01 $ 2,597.51 

Repairs to Equipment 609.04 714.37 
Grounds 500.00 464.73 

100.00 15.44 

Total $ 3,792.05 $ 3,792.05 

Transportation: 
Transportat ion—Regular $ 29,597.00 $ 29,501.18 
E x t r a 1,400.00 588.55 
Late Bus 4,802.60 5,788.75 
Ath le t i c T r i p s 1,300.00 1,221.12 

Tota l $ 37,099.60 $ 37,099.60 

Auxiliary Agencies: 
Workmens Compensation $ 466.21 $ 348.49 
F i r e Insurance 1,210.48 1,210.48 
A l l other insurance 262.78 315.90 
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Worcester County Ret irement 1,755.39 1,922.45 
1,365.00 1,364.41 

70.00 70.00 
Hea l th Supplies 125.00 94.29 
Doctor—Salary 500.00 500.00 

2,000.00 2,005.64 
Graduation 200.00 130.10 
P r i n t i n g 50.00 43.10 
Treasurer 's Bond 160.00 160.00 

Tota l $ 8,164.86 $ 8,164.86 
O U T L A Y : $ 3,427.11 $ 3,073.71 

Special Services: 
Evaluat ion $ 800.00 $ 790.80 
Federal Surplus Equipment 200.00 132.10 

Tota l $ 1,000.00 $ 988.90 

G R A N D T O T A L : $279,034.52 $278,324.74 

M E N D O N - U P T O N R E G I O N A L SCHOOL D I S T R I C T 
B A L A N C E S H E E T 

D E C E M B E R 3 1 , 1963 

Assets 

Cash i n B a n k s : 
General $ 80,041.20 
N o n Revenue — School 

Construction 16,856.15 

Tota l Assets : $ 96,897.35 

Liabilities and Reserves 

Federal G r a n t s : 
N a t i o n a l Defense Educat ion 

A c t $ 1,808.10 
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Revolving F u n d s : 
School Lunch P r o g r a m .... $ (391.48) 
School Ath le t i c Act iv i t i es 396.47 4.99 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n Balances: 
N o n Revenue — School 

Construction 16,856.15 
Surplus Revenue 78,228.11 

Tota l L iab i l i t ies and Reserves $ 96,897.35 
Mendon-Upton Regional School D i s t r i c t — 

School B o n d : 
4^4%, dated Ju ly 1, 1959: 
Or ig ina l Issue $1,150,000.00 
Bonds M a t u r e d 240,000.00 

Balance D u e : $ 910,000.00 

$60,000.00 serially due Ju ly 1, i n each year to 1974 
inclusive. 

$50,000.00 serial ly due Ju ly 1, i n each year 1975 to 
1979 inclusive. 

M E N D O N - U P T O N R E G I O N A L SCHOOL D I S T R I C T 
T R E A S U R E R ' S R E P O R T 

FOR T H E Y E A R E N D E D D E C E M B E R 31 , 1963 

Cash Balance, January 1, 1963 $ 80,140.45 
Receipts : 

T o w n Assessments: 
Upton 197,178.67 
Mendon 120,237.12 

State Reimbursements 73,876.26 
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N a t ' l . Defense E d . Act . 
Grants 

C iv i l Defense Reimburse­
ment 

Interest 
Insurance Recovery 
Net increase i n Ath le t i c 

F u n d 
Miscellaneous 

Disbursements: 
Operation Expense 
Debt Service: 

Pr inc ipa l 
Interest 

N a t ' l Defense E d . A c t 
Expenditures 

B u i l d i n g Expendi ture 
Net decrease in Cafeteria 

F u n d 
Cash Balance, December 31 , 

1963 

T O T A L 

840.33 

1,920.00 
418.93 

2,325.58 

195.83 
105.45 

$278,324.74 

60,000.00 
39,950.00 

758.62 
65.50 

1,242.41 

96,897.35 

$477,238.62 $477,238.62 

REPORT OF T H E BLACKSTONE 
V A L L E Y V O C A T I O N A L 
REGIONAL DISTRICT 
SCHOOL COMMITTEE 

To the Board of Selectmen 
Town of Upton 

On June 6, 1963 the organizational meeting of the 
f irst Blackstone Valley Vocational Regional D i s t r i c t 
School Committee was held i n the Nor thbr idge H i g h 
School. M r . James Mullaney, of Northbr idge , was elected 
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Committee Chairman and M r . James Kel let t , o f M i l f o r d , ' 
Vice-Chairman. 

Sub-committees to handle various phases of the 
school organization and construction were immediately 
set up and steady progress has been made. 

The positions of Committee Secretary and Committee 
Treasurer were voted to be filled by non-committee mem­
bers. M r . Charles Peckham, of Nor thbr idge , was elected 
to the position of Secretary, whi l e M r . A r t h u r Young of 
Hopedale was elected to the position of Treasurer. 

Fiscal Agent chosen by the Committee is the F i r s t 
Nat ional Bank of Boston w i t h Bond Council of Ropes 
& Gray . 

The architectural services of Wendell T . Phi l l ips 
Associates of M i l f o r d have been h i red to design the 
school. 

M r . Paul Sul l ivan, of Worcester, was elected to the 
position of Superintendent-Director o f the school. He 
w i l l begin his duties February 1, 1964 w i t h an office i n 
Nor thbr idge . 

Choosing a site on wh i ch to construct our school has 
presented somewhat of a problem, b u t i n the l i g h t o f 
recent developments site selection should be completed 
i n the very near f u t u r e . 

I t was recently voted not to ask the member towns 
f o r addit ional funds th is year. V e r y soon we w i l l request 
the t o w n to allow us to incur debt, w i t h th is approval 
no t o w n funds w i l l be required u n t i l 1965 w h i c h is our 
present targe t date f o r the opening of the school. 

C u r r i c u l u m f o r the school has been finalized and 
consists of the eight shops recommended b y the State 
i n t h e i r o r ig ina l survey. 

A l l necessary legal w o r k has been completed and 
proper forms and letters have been submitted to member 
towns requesting our agreement be amended to al low 
the T o w n of M i l l b u r y to become a member of the 
d i s t r i c t . The o r ig ina l P l a n n i n g Committee and the present 
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D i s t r i c t Committee are unanimously i n favor of a d m i t t i n g 
the T o w n of M i l l b u r y as a member o f our D i s t r i c t . 

Respectfully submitted, 
E D W A R D S. H E N D E R S O N 

B L A C K S T O N E V A L L E Y V O C A T I O N A L R E G I O N A L 
SCHOOL D I S T R I C T 
B A L A N C E S H E E T 

D E C E M B E R 31 , 1963 
Assets 

Cash on deposit w i t h The Black­
stone Valley Nat ional B a n k of 
W h i t i n s v i l l e 

U . S. Treasury B i l l s m a t u r i n g on 
M a r c h 26, 1964 (cost) 

Tota l assets 

$ 4,821.80 

29,733.00 

$34,554.80 

Liabilities & Reserves 

Employee's payro l l deductions: 
Federal taxes 19.00 

Unexpended appropr iat ion 
balances 34,535.80 

Tota l l iab i l i t ies and reserve $34,554.80 

Summary of Receipts and Disbursements f o r the period 
M a y 15, 1963 to December 31 , 1963 

Receipts: 
T o w n of 

Be l l ingham $ 3,000.00 
Blackstone 1,590.44 
Douglas 1,527.58 
Graf ton 4,821.60 
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Hopedale 2,800.00 
Mendon 949.24 
M i l f o r d 6,800.00 
M i l l v i l l e 402.32 
Nor thbr idge 4,714.72 
Sutton 2,200.20 
Upton 1,750.00 
Uxbr idge 4,469.56 

$35,025.66 

Disbursements: 
U . S. Treasury Bi l l s — 91 days 29,733.00 
Trave l 40.15 
F i l i n g cabinet 83.21 
Office supplies 81.07 
Postage 10.00 
Telephone 8.88 
Clerical expense 40.25 
School seal 83.30 
Treasurer 's salary ($95.00, less 

$19.00 Fed. Income Taxes) .. 76.00 
Treasurer 's Bond 48.00 

30,203.86 

Cash on deposit w i t h Blackstone 
Valley Nat ional Bank of 
Whi t insv i l l e $ 4,821.80 

/ 
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M E M O R I A L E L E M E N T A R Y 
SCHOOL B U I L D I N G 
A D D I T I O N REPORT 

December 3 1 , 1963 

Report of Progress 

Tota l appropriat ions f o r the Memor ia l Elementary-
School— 

B u i l d i n g addit ion amounts to $162,057.00. 
Tota l expenditures to date $152,033.16. 
This leaves a balance of $ 10,023.84. 
S t i l l to be paid to the Contractor is 5% retainer 

fees, w o r k to be completed on F i r e A l a r m , Storage Room 
Vent, Drapes and other miscellaneous wor k . 

We feel work has progressed sat is factor i ly to date 
and t h a t there are ample funds to complete th is project . 

Respectfully submitted, 
J A M E S F . G O R M A N 
L E E C. B I R D 
L A U R I E R. T H O M P S O N , JR. 
E U G E N E I . W H I T I N G 
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T R E A S U R E R ' S R E P O R T 

There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings B a n k 
$14.93 k n o w n as the K n o w l t o n School F u n d , w i t h the 
T o w n Treasurer as Trustee, to be used by the School 
Committee to defray ex t raord inary expenses at the 
K n o w l t o n School. 

There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings B a n k One 
Thousand Dol lars ($1,000.00) k n o w n as the E l l a 
( W h i t n e y ) Risteen F u n d i n T r u s t , w i t h the T o w n 
Treasurer and School Committee as Trustees. The i n ­
come to be divided between t w o pupi ls i n our H i g h School 
who make the most progress d u r i n g the year. Interest o f 
$49.98 was received th is year and $50.00 was expended. 

There is deposited i n the Worcester County I n s t i t u ­
t i o n f o r Savings One Thousand Dol lars ($1,000.00) 
k n o w n as the D r . Carpenter L i b r a r y F u n d . The income 
to be used f o r the Publ ic L i b r a r y . 

There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings B a n k 
F ive Thousand Dol lars ($5,000.00) k n o w n as the Char­
lotte A . Batchelor L i b r a r y F u n d i n T r u s t w i t h the T o w n 
Treasurer as Trustee. The income to be used f o r the 
Public L i b r a r y . 

Charlotte A . Batchelor and George W . K n o w l t o n 
established a T r u s t Deed a t the Worcester County 
Nat iona l B a n k w i t h the B a n k as Trustee. The income to 
be paid to the T o w n of U p t o n f o r use of the K n o w l t o n 
School. Interest of $242.19 was received t h i s year. 

There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings B a n k a 
F u n d known as the L i b r a r y Construction F u n d (Vote o f 
T o w n M a y 15, 1958). Interest of $208.14 was received 
th i s year and the balance of the account on December 3 1 , 
1963 was $5,360.24. 

There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings B a n k F ive 
Thousand Dol lars ($5,000.00) k n o w n as the George W . 
K n o w l t o n F u n d . The income is subject to w i t h d r a w a l b y 
the T o w n Treasurer on order f r o m the Selectmen and is 
to be used to help townspeople who are i n distress. 
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Interes t of $242.56 was received th i s year a n d the balance 
as of December 3 1 , 1963 was $6,247.15. N o t h i n g was 
expended th is year. 

The I n d u s t r i a l Accident F u n d established i n 1937 
is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings B a n k . Interest o f 
$112.24 was received th i s year and the balance as o f 
December 3 1 , 1963 was $2,756.85. Payments f r o m th i s 
f u n d are to be made i n accordance w i t h rules established 
by the Board of Selectmen. $134.00 was expended t h i s 
year. 

The Post W a r Rehabi l i tat ion F u n d was closed 
out and the proceeds of $15,359.75 was used to defray 
expenses of addit ion t o Memor ia l School. 

There is deposited i n the Worcester County I n s t i t u ­
t i o n f o r Savings T w o Thousand Dol lars ($2,000.00) 
k n o w n as the George H . Schultz L i b r a r y F u n d i n T r u s t 
w i t h the T o w n Treasurer and L i b r a r y Trustees as 
Trustees. The income f r o m th i s f u n d to be used only f o r 
the purchase of books. Interest of $100.00 was received 
th is year. 

There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings B a n k 
$2.90 k n o w n as the Nel l ie Bagley Lakeview Cemetery 
Improvement F u n d , w i t h the T o w n Treasurer and Ceme­
t e r y Commissioners as Trustees. N o t h i n g expended th i s 
year. 

C E M E T E R Y P E R P E T U A L C A R E F U N D S 

There is deposited i n the Worcester County I n s t i t u ­
t i o n f o r Savings $22,735.00 

There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Federal Savings 
and Loan Association $9,369.85. 

Receipts are deposited each year and the interest 
received is used by the Cemetery Department to care 
f o r lots covered by perpetual care. I n 1963 deposits were 
$1,120.00 and interest received was $1,364.25. 
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W I L L I A M K N O W L T O N 
T R U S T F U N D I N C O M E A C C O U N T 

Balance December 3 1 , 1962 .. $ 13,302.30 
Income 3,727.65 

$ 17,029.95 

Trans ferred on Selectmen's 
W a r r a n t s $ 4,770.05 

Fract ional Shares 83.60 

4,853.65 

Balance December 31 , 1963 .. $ 12,176.30 
Pr inc ipa l on Deposit i n 

M i l f o r d Savings B a n k 835.35 

E L L A W H I T N E Y R I S T E E N F U N D I N C O M E 
Balance December 31 , 1962 .. $ 16,631.57 
Income 5,725.20 
Interest 429.93 

$ 22,786.70 

Payments 
Safety Deposit Box $ 22.00 
Post W a r Rehabi l i tat ion 

F u n d 138.00 
Clause B 1,150.00 
Clause C 1,077.14 
Clause D 57.38 

2,444.52 

Balance December 3 1 , 1963 .. $ 20,342.18 

Home Nat iona l Bank of M i l f o r d , 
Savings Department 

Clause B $ 9,128.40 
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Clause C 4,999.22 
Clause D 6,214.56 

$20,342.18 
Pr inc ipa l on Deposit M i l f o r d 

Savings Bank $ 2,247.08 

There is deposited i n the Worcester County I n s t i t u ­
t i o n f o r Savings Five Thousand ($5,000.00) k n o w n as the 
Charlotte A . Batchelor School F u n d i n T r u s t w i t h the 
T o w n Treasurer as Trustee. The income is to be used f o r 
the Public Schools. Interest of $200.00 was received 
th is year. 

The Stabi l ization F u n d was closed out and the pro ­
ceeds of $11,853.17 was used to defray expenses of 
addit ion to Memor ia l School. 

S T A T E M E N T OF T O W N I N S U R A N C E 

B u i l d i n g Contents 
T o w n H a l l $ 117,000 (1) $29,000 
Memor ia l School 500,000 27,900 
George S. B a l l School 58,500 9,900 
F i r e Station 31,500 
P u m p i n g Station 2,250 13,500 
Grandstand 1,000 
(1) Includes: Boilers, L i b r a r y Books, etc. 

C A S H A C C O U N T F O R Y E A R OF 1963 

Balance December 3 1 , 1962 .. $ 18,757.61 
Receipts 1,189,757.97 

1,208,515.58 
Disbursements 1,130,238.05 

Cash Balance December 3 1 , 1963 $ 78,277.53 

Respectfully submitted, 
O L O F O L S O N 
Treasurer 
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REPORT OF 
TOWN A C C O U N T A N T 

B A L A N C E S H E E T , D E C E M B E R 31 , 1963 

A S S E T S 

Cash: 
General $ 78,277.53 
L i b r a r y Const. F u n d 5,560.30 

$ 83,837.83 

Accounts Receivable: 
Taxes, Levy of 1962 

Real Estate 7,390.68 
Taxes, Levy of 1963 

Real Estate 32,116.45 
Personal Property 1,362.15 
A n i m a l Excise 6.00 

40,875.28 

Motor Vehicle Excise, 1963 11,618.40 

Water and Sewer: 
Water Rates 4,772.15 
Water Betterment 1,100.28 
Water Liens 3,399.05 
Sewer 747.82 
Sewer Liens 37.50 

10,056.80 

Tax T i t l e & Possessions: 
Tax T i t l e 6,568.39 
Tax Possessions 581.89 

7,150.28 
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Depar tmenta l : 
Cemetery A / C Receivable 343.50 
Ambulance 770.00 
Veterans Benefits 3,359.25 
A.D.C. , A/Rec . State 1,573.15 
Gen'l Relief, Cit ies /Towns 332.48 

A i d to H i g h w a y , State : 
90—Construct ion, 1961 5,250.00 
90—Construct ion, 1962 1,056.35 
90—Construct ion, 1963 10,000.00 
# 8 1 , 1963 10,442.65 
90—Maintenance, 1963 2,400.00 

A i d to H i g h w a y , County : 
90—Construct ion, 1961 2,625.00 
90—Construct ion, 1962 5,000.00 
90—Construct ion, 1963 5,000.00 
90—Maintenance, 1963 2,400.00 

6,378. 

29,149. 

15,025.00 
West H i l l D a m P r o j e c t : 

(Federal Reimbursed) 218.25 
H i g h w a y Loans, 

( P a i d i n Advance) 18,318.40 
H i g h w a y , Pa id i n Advance 

90—Construct ion, 1962 2,667.75 
90—Maintenance, 1963 4,797.38 

7,465.13 
Unprov ided f o r or O v e r d r a w n : 

H i g h w a y , Snow Removal, 
1963 3,765.19 

Overlay, 1961 163.80 
State Parks & Reservations 163.78 

4,092.77 

T O T A L ASSETS $234,185.52 
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L I A B I L I T I E S 

Memoria l F u n d of U p t o n .... 216.28 
T r u s t F u n d Income : 

Batchelor K n o w l t o n 1,222.33 
C. A . Batchelor 200.00 
Schultz L i b r a r y 162.80 
Cemetery Perpetual Care 1,438.93 

3,024.06 

Federal G r a n t s : 
D.A. , A d m i n i s t r a t i o n .... 273.67 
D.A. , A i d 380.34 
A.D.C. , A d m i n i s t r a t i o n .. 147.09 
A.D.C. , A i d 933.78 
O.A.A., A d m i n i s t r a t i o n .. 637.61 
O.A.A., A i d 2,381.45 
M . A . A . , A d m i n i s t r a t i o n .. 657.92 
M . A . A . , A i d 1,494.17 

Revolving F u n d s : 
Cafeteria 218.19 
Dog T a x f o r County 1.75 

6,906.03 

219.94 

A p p r o p r i a t i o n Balances: 
H i g h w a y , 782, Sec. 4 .... 7,869.52 
H i g h w a y , 90 Const, 63 .. 5,000.00 
N a t ' l Defense Educat ion 

A c t 30.18 
P r e l i m i n a r y Plans f o r 

Proposed L i b r a r y 500.00 
U p t o n Memor ia l School 

A d d i t i o n 10,023.84 
C i v i l Defense 15.68 
Water Mains Extension 1,684.92 

25,124.14 
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L i b r a r y Construction Funds 5,560.30-
Cemetery, Sale of Lots .... 1,265.00 
County T a x 169.87 
Reserve F o r Stopped Checks 146.35 
Overlay, 1962 1,756.75 
Overlay, 1963 2,574.55 
Reserve F u n d , Overlay 

Surplus 7,204.73 
Temporary Loan , 17,050.00 

( A n t i c i p a t i o n o f Reimbursement) 
Revenue: 

Reserve u n t i l Collected: 
Motor Vehicle Excise .... 
A n i m a l Excise 
Tax T i t l e / T a x Poss 
Departmental Revenue .. 
Water & Sewer 
H i g h w a y 

Excess and Deficiency 
Surplus Revenue .... 

11,618.40 
6.00 

7,150.28 
6,378.38 

10,056.80 
44,174.75 

79,384.61 

83,582.91 

T O T A L L I A B I L I T I E S $234,185.52 

D E B T A C C O U N T S , D E C E M B E R 3 1 , 1963 
Net Funded or Fixed Debt. 

Inside Debt Limit 
General $ 14,000.00 

Enterprise, Water .. 41,000.00 

Outside Debt Limit : 
General 192,000.00 
Enterprise, Water .... 133,000.00 

$ 55,000.00 

325,000.00 

$380,000.00 

Inside Debt Limit : 
Elementary School 

Loan 14,000.00 
Water Mains & E x ­
tension (Loan of 1955) 4,000.00 
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Water Extension Loan, 
1956 9,000.00 

Water Extension Loan, 
1958 28,000.00 

Outside Debt L i m i t : 
Elementary School Loan, 

1963 150,000.00 
Elementary School 

Loan 42,000.00 
Water Mains Loan, 

1952 6,000.00 
Water Construction 

Loan, 1954 127,000.00 

55,000.00 

325,000.00 

8380,000.00 

T R U S T A N D I N V E S T M E N T F U N D S 
Cash and Securities: 

I n Custody of T o w n 
Treasurer §247,860.37 

I n Custody of Trustees 8,438.14 

$256,298.51 

I n Custody of T o w n Treasurer : 
W i l l i a m K n o w l t o n F u n d 

(General) 75,000.00 
W i l l i a m K n o w l t o n F u n d 

(Income) 12,130.01 
G. W. Knowl ton Char i ty 

F u n d 6,182.40 
C. A . Batchelor School F u n d 5,000.00 
K n o w l t o n School F u n d 14.93 
E l l a W h i t n e y Risteen School 

F u n d 1,187.76 
C. A . Batchelor L i b r a r y F u n d 5,000.00 
D r . Carpenter L i b r a r y F u n d 1,000.00 
G. H . Schultz L i b r a r y F u n d 2,000.00 
Nel l ie Bagley, Lakeview 

Cemetery F u n d 2.90 
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Cemetery Perpetual Care 
M i l f o r d Federal Savings 10,135.00 
Wore. County I n s t i t u t e 

f o r Savings 22,735.00 
Workmans Compensation 

Insurance F u n d 2,756.85 
E l l a W h i t n e y Risteen F u n d 

Pr inc ipa l 84,123.34 
E l l a W h i t n e y Risteen F u n d Income : 

Clause B (Wel fare ) 9,128.40 
Clause C (School) 5,249.22 
Clause D (Beautif ication) 6,214.56 

247,860.37 
I n Custody of Trustees: 

Worcester County T r u s t Co. 
C. A . Batchelor and G. W . 

K n o w l t o n F u n d 8,438.14 

$256,298.51 

R E P O R T O F 
TOWN A C C O U N T A N T 

C A S H R E C E I P T S — 1963 
G E N E R A L R E V E N U E : 

Taxes, Current Y e a r : 
Pol l $ 1,530.00 
Real Estate 310,185.99 
Personal Proper ty 27,130.65 
F a r m A n i m a l Excise 91.63 

Taxes, Previous Years : 
Poll 18.00 
Real Estate 33,500.34 
Personal Property 957.60 
Dissolving Betterment L i e n 24.00 
Certificate of Munic ipa l 

L i e n 12.00 
Tax T i t l e Redemption 46.20 

$338,938.27 

34,558.14 
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Grants f r o m the State : 
Loss of Taxes 2,337.18 
Meal T a x 2,648.56 
Corporat ion T a x 12,541.60 
Income T a x 16,680.81 
School & L i b r a r y 781.75 
Livestock Control 50.00 

35,039.90 

Licenses and P e r m i t s : 
L iquor 2,001.00 
Motor Vehicle Dealer 25.00 
M i l k 1.00 
Other 3.00 

2,030.00 

Grants f r o m Federal Government : 
Old Age Assistance 27,575.09 
A i d to Dependent Chi ldren 8,338.89 
Medical A i d to Aged 18,685.30 
D i s a b i l i t y Assistance 5,032.46 
Vocational School 1,875.68 

61,507.42 

Grants f r o m the State : 
Mass. School F u n d 50,627.79 
H i g h School T u i t i o n / T r a n s . 1,554.50 
Elementary School Const. .. 7,479.37 
School Superintendent 2,240.00 
D u t c h E l m 75.94 
Other 260.48 

62,238.08 
T O T A L G E N E R A L R E V E N U E : 534,311.81 

C O M M E R C I A L R E V E N U E : 
Grants and G i f t s : 
F r o m County, Dog Licenses 598.96 
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Pr iv i leges : 
Motor Vehicle Excise 38,815.38 

General Government : 
T o w n H a l l 100.00 
Licenses and Permits 185.50 
T o w n Treasurer 30.38 
Return of Fines 40.00 
Asphal t A n t i - T r u s t Refund 271.15 
Memor ia l School Band 110.00 

Protect ion of Persons & P r o p e r t y : 
Bicycle Registrat ion 21.00 
Gun Permits 48.00 
Oi l & Gas, B u r n e r Permits 14.50 
Ambulance 10.00 
Damage Police Cruiser 116.25 

Inspections: 
Sealer of Weights/Measures 49.10 
M i l k Inspector 18.50 

Heal th and Sani ta t i on : 

737.03 

209.75 

67.60 

Misc 38.86 
H i g h w a y s : 
Chapter # 7 8 2 7,869.52 
Chapter 90 Maintenance : 

State 2,399.98 
County 2,399.98 

Chapter 90 Construct ion : 
County 1,875.00 

Chapter # 8 1 12,958.04 

27,502.52 
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W e l f a r e : 
F r o m State : 

Temporary A i d 48.00 
Disab i l i t y Assistance .... 4,930.45 
A i d to Dependent Chi ldren 6,574.78 
Old Age Assistance 8,029.16 
Medical A i d to Aged 13,496.78 

F r o m Cities & T o w n s : 
Old Age Assistance 605.53 

F r o m Indiv iduals 2,862.33 

F r o m Cancelled Benefits: 
Old Age Assistance 79.77 
Medical A i d to Aged .... 791.32 
A i d to Dependent Children 27.87 

37,445.99 

Veterans Benefits: 
F r o m State 1,560.65 

Schools: 

Insurance, K n o w l t o n School 21,000.00 

L i b r a r y : 
Fines & Sales 8.90 

Miscellaneous: 
West H i l l Dam Project 11,162.25 
Post W a r Rehabi l i tat ion .... 15,194.74 
Stabil ization F u n d 11,612.26 

Cemetery: 
Sale of Lots 215.00 
A n n u a l Care 144.00 
Perpetual Care 1,130.00 
Funerals 1,375.00 

2,864.00 

/ 
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Water Depar tment : 
H y d r a n t Rental 5,475.00 
Rates 17,979.13 
Services 750.00 
Betterment 1,413.89 
Sewer 2,191.88 
Liens, Water /Sewer 2,059.47 

29,869.37 

Revolving F u n d s : 

Cafeteria 18,370.53 
Federal W i t h h e l d T a x 26,183.90 
Mass. W i t h h e l d T a x 2,465.89 
County Retirement 2,045.10 

I n t e r e s t : 

Fees 550.40 
Deferred Taxes 411.56 
School Funds 1,327.14 
L i b r a r y Funds 320.00 
Deposits 1,037.45 
Cemetery, Perpetual Care 1,264.25 
Investment Funds 6,639.43 

49,065.42 

11,550.23 

T O T A L C O M M E R C I A L R E V E N U E $259,303.91 

M u n i c i p a l Indebtedness: 
Loans : 
Memoria l School A d d i t i o n 130,000.00 
A n t i c i p a t i o n of Reimburse­

ment 252,277.00 
T r u s t Funds 13,000.00 

395,277.00 
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Agency Income: 
Dog Licenses, County 833.25 
Sale of Dogs 32.00 

865.25 

T O T A L M U N I C I P A L I N D E B T E D N E S S $396,142.25 

T O T A L C A S H R E C E I P T S : $1,189,757.97 

C A S H D I S B U R S E M E N T S — 1963 

G E N E R A L G O V E R N M E N T : 
Leg is lat ive : 
Moderator Salary 40.00 
Finance Clerk Salary 60.00 
Finance Comm. Expense .. 15.00 

75.00 

Selectmen: 
Selectmen Salary 550.00 
Selectmen Clerk Salary .... 175.00 
Selectmen Expense: 

Pr int ing /Pos tage 127.31 
T i cke t s /Trave l 49.15 
A l l Other 82.79 

948.25 

Accounting D e p a r t m e n t : 
Salary, Accountant 1,000.00 

Expenses: 
Equipment /Suppl ies 257.92 
Postage 9.60 
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Phone /Travel 34.90 
Other 2.50 

304.92 

Treasury Depar tment : 
Salary, Treasurer 1,250.00 

Expenses: 
Equipment /Suppl ies 165.63 
Pr int ing /Pos tage 163.52 
Travel /Phone 14.34 
A l l Other 95.75 

439.24 
Certi f ication of L o a n 26.00 

T o w n Collector: 
Salary, Collector 1,500.00 

Expenses: 
Pr int ing /Postage 325.95 
Forms 214.80 
Clerk Salary 235.00 
A l l Other 23.60 

799.35 

Assessors Depar tment : 
Salary, Assessors 1,800.00 
Expenses: 

Clerk Salary 875.25 
Pr int ing /Postage 73.68 
Supplies 218.24 
Other 113.35 

Legal Depar tment : 
Salary, T o w n Counsel 50.00 
Expenses 594.00 

/ 

1,280.52 

644.00 
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T o w n Clerk Depar tment : 
Salary, T o w n Clerk .... 

Expenses: 
F i l i n g Certificates 
Pr int ing /Postage . 
T i cke t s /Trave l 
Supplies 
Other 

209.75 
76.18 

101.14 
25.60 
43.00 

600.00 

455.67 

Elect ion & Reg is t ra t i on : 
Salary, Registrars 

Expenses: 
Forms 74.00 
Street L i s t i n g 359.30 
P r i n t i n g 4.00 
Other 7.50 

100.00 
133.50 

Elections & Town Meetings 

B u i l d i n g Inspect ion : 
Salary, B u i l d i n g Insp 
Expense 

P l a n n i n g Board 
Appeal Board 

T o w n H a l l : 
Salary, Jani tor 1,200.00 
Fuel 1,799.52 
L i g h t s 305.86 
Gas 120.55 
Jani tor Supplies 115.56 
Repairs 147.71 
Phone 208.44 

119.00 

444.80 
434.79 

233.50 
241.50 

11.00 
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Flags/Decorations 
Water 
Other 

22.50 
26.00 

102.60 

T O T A L G E N E R A L G O V E R N M E N T 

P R O T E C T I O N OF PERSONS 
A N D P R O P E R T Y : 

4,048.74 

$ 16,732.28 

Police Depar tment : 
Chief's Salary 

Expense: 
Patrolmen Wages 
Gas/Maintenance . 
Phone 
L i g h t s 
Forms 
Other 

Police Radio Maintenance .... 

3,626.48 
1,172.38 

143.08 
14.73 

8.00 
275.34 

4,000.00 

5,240.01 
91.10 

F i r e Depar tment : 
Jani tor , Payro l l 264.00 
Burner Inspector 100.00 
F i r e m a n , Payro l l 1,688.00 
Equip . /Repairs , Apparatus 329.89 
Equip . /Repairs , Station .... 276.48 
Gas /Oi l , Vehicles 164.25 
Heat , Station 528.72 
Water 26.00 
L i g h t s 292.37 
Phone 147.47 
N e w Hose 430.65 
Other 203.21 

4,451.04 
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F i r e A l a r m Maintenance: 
E lec t r i c i ty 
Phone 
Other 

Forest F i r e Depar tment : 
Payro l l 
Supplies 
Equipment Repairs .... 
Gas & Oi l 
Permits 
Other 

F i r e Dept. E x t r a Expense .... 

Tree W a r d e n : 
Dutch E l m : 

Labor 
Truck H i r e 
Equipment 
Other 

Tree Warden 
Labor 
Equipment 
T r u c k H i r e 
Other 

Sealer of Weights & Measures 
Salary 
Expense 

T O T A L P R O T E C T I O N O F 
P E R S O N S / P R O P E R T Y 

72.00 
342.60 
850.64 

1,124.75 
17.96 

149.19 
69.16 
25.00 
18.37 

1,368.50 
153.00 
218.00 

95.63 

769.50 
224.00 
163.00 
107.91 

80.00 
20.00 

1,265.24 

1,404.43 
213.50 

1,835.13 

1,264.41 

100.00 

19,864.86 
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H E A L T H A N D S A N I T A T I O N : 
Board of H e a l t h : 

Salary 300.00 
M i l k Inspector Salary 50.00 
Care of Patients 5,116.57 
Premature B i r t h s 355.20 
Supplies 65.63 
Polio Clinic 40.00 
Other 54.63 

5,982.03 
T o w n Dump Maintenance .... 372.00 
D i s t r i c t Nurse 1,400.00 
Rental , Town Dump 400.00 

Ambulance : 
P a i n t i n g 150.00 
Payro l l 515.65 
Maintenance 109.65 
Gas /Oi l 149.55 
L a u n d r y 39.49 

964.34 
W i r i n g Inspector Salary 100.00 
A n i m a l Inspector Salary 100.00 
Dog Officer Expense 501.00 

T O T A L H E A L T H A N D S A N I T A T I O N $ 9,819.37 

H I G H W A Y S : 
# 9 0 Construction 

Labor 10.00 
Equipment 42.00 
M a t e r i a l 4,636.74 

Chapter # 8 1 
Labor 4,091.21 
Equipment 8,238.47 
Mater ia l 9,369.57 

4,688.74 

21,699.25 
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# 9 0 Maintenance 
Labor 1,369.50 
Equipment 1,704.55 
Mater ia l 4,123.33 

Street L i g h t s 
Vacation F u n d 
Signs 

Bridges & Guardra i l s : 
Labor 378.00 
Equipment 12.00 
Mater ia l 109.55 

Sidewalks: 
Labor 236.00 
Equipment 227.00 
Mater ia l 136.57 

Snow Removal : 
Labor 2,484.00 
Equipment 12,613.39 
Mater ia l 4,667.80 

General H i g h w a y : 
Labor 395.23 
Equipment 1,939.90 
Mater ia l 490.14 
Other 172.75 

7,197.38 
6,726.00 

120.00 
197.74 

499.55 

599.57 

19,765.19 

2,998.02 

T O T A L H I G H W A Y S $ 64,491.44 
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C H A R I T I E S A N D V E T E R A N S 
B E N E F I T S : 

Welfare D e p a r t m e n t : 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n , T o w n : 

Payrol l , Salaries 
Pr int ing /Postage 
Telephone 
C a r / T r a v e l 
Supplies 

Salaries, Wel fare Board 

4,420.82 
28.18 
33.80 
15.40 

1.80 

4,500.00 
300.00 

General Rel ie f : 
Groceries 252.23 
H e a t / L i g h t s 117.39 
Medical 556.35 
Rent 227.70 
Other 55.69 

1,209.36 

T o w n A p p r o p r i a t i o n s : 
D isab i l i ty Assistance 7,200.54 
Old Age Assistance 12,409.48 
A i d Dependent Chi ldren .. 12,484.38 
Medical Aid-Aged 18,188.56 

50,282.96 

Federal G r a n t s : 
Old Age Assistance: 

Cash Grant 26,847.51 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n 2,110.66 
Other Towns 705.18 

29,663.35 
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Disab i l i t y Assistance: 
Cash Grant 3,684.16 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n 898.68 

A i d to Dependent C h i l d r e n : 
Cash Grant 5,164.22 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n 2,093.80 

Medical A i d to A g e d : 
Cash Grants 17,617.20 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n 578.05 

Veterans Services: 
O r d i n a r y Allowances 4,164.07 
Fuel 328.45 
Medical 832.58 
Rent 72.00 
Groceries 172.75 
Nazareth Home f o r Boys .... 780.00 
Other 512.00 

Veteran Officer: 
Salary 425.00 
Expense 98.75 

4,582.34 

7,258.02 

18,195.25 

6,861.85 

523.75 

T O T A L C H A R I T I E S A N D V E T E R A N S 
B E N E F I T S : $123,377.38 

SCHOOLS A N D L I B R A R Y : 
School Depar tment : 

Salaries, Committee 225.00 
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General Contro l : 
Supt. Salaries 8,590.00 
Clerk Salaries 2,567.35 
Trave l Expense 535.38 
School Census 133.00 
Other 313.93 

Salaries: 

Teachers 96,890.61 
Other 7,857.76 

Plant Operation & Maintenance: 

Repairs 2,226.50 
Supplies 982.77 
L ights 1,846.27 
Fuel 3,013.38 
Gas 215.56 
Phone 347.61 
Other 52.00 

T u i t i o n : 

Vocationl 4,282.00 
# 5 1 4 2,079.28 

T r a n s p o r t a t i o n : 
Elementary 10,487.54 
Vocational 1,235.40 
# 5 1 4 1,197.00 

12,139.66 

104,748.37 

8,684.09 

6,361.28 

12.919.94 
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Memoria l School Band 

Capital O u t l a y : 
Books 1,780.89 
Supplies 1,988.00 
Pr int ing /Postage 116.79 
Heal th Supplies 31.42 
T r u c k i n g Expense 132.58 
Other 514.67 

210.00 

4,564.35 

Cafeter ia : 
Payro l l 6,886.59 
Food 10,190.56 
Supplies 309.24 
Express /Transp 676.72 
Repairs, Equipment 328.45 
Cleaning Supplies 213.16 
Insurance /Travel 79.70 

18,684.42 1 

Nipmuc Regional School: 
Debt & Interest 40,806.08 
Budget 156,372.59 

197,178.67 

T O T A L SCHOOL D E P A R T M E N T : $365,715.78 

L i b r a r y : 
Salary, L i b r a r i a n 1,200.00 
Wages, Assistants 399.75 
Books 690.94 
Supplies 38.99 
Periodicals 164.30 
Box Rent 9.88 
Other 17-29 

T O T A L L I B R A R Y 2,521.15 
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R E C R E A T I O N A N D U N C L A S S I F I E D : 
Parks Depar tment : 

Common 311.00 
Equipment 4.75 
Labor 75.50 
Supplies 8.70 

399.95 

Insurance e i 4 5 f *f ? 
Memor ia l School A d d i t i o n .... 155,161.16 
A u d i t i n g M u n i c i p a l Accounts 1,721.84 
State Parks & Reservations .. 1,490.90 
Memor ia l Day 260.06 
C i v i l Defense 184.32 
H y d r a n t Rental 5,475.00 
Bonding T o w n Officers 505.95 
West H i l l D a m Project 127.50 
P r i n t i n g 1,919.94 
T O T A L R E C R E A T I O N A N D 

U N C L A S S I F I E D : $168,372.11 

E N T E R P R I S E & C E M E T E R Y : 
Water D e p a r t m e n t : 

Commissioners Salary 250.00 
Commissioners Expense .... 94.00 
Clerk Payro l l 160.95 
Clerk Supplies 171.60 

676.55 

Water & Sewer Maintenance: 
Equipment /Suppl ies 933.35 
L a b o r 1,557.80 
Pipe & F i t t i n g s 22.88 
E l e c t r i c i t y 2,624.57 
Repairs 1,092.39 
Meters 110.74 
Meter Repairs 207.79 
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Fue l 416.09 
Other 522.40 

W a t e r Mains Extens i on : 
Equipment 31.50 
Labor 1,283.58 

Cemetery: 
Committee Salary 120.00 
Labor 3,654.85 
Equipment 611.30 
Supplies 34.13 
Care & Improvement 300.00 
Other 35.20 

Perpetual Care Interest F u n d s : 
Labor 296.05 
Equipment 260.00 
Machinery 217.29 
Other 37.31 

T O T A L E N T E R P R I S E & C E M E T E R Y : 

I N T E R E S T A N D M A T U R I N G D E B T : 
Interest 10,576.97 
M a t u r i n g Debt 27,000.00 
A n t i c i p a t i o n of Reimburse­

ment 235,227.00 

T O T A L I N T E R E S T A N D M A T U R I N G 
D E B T : 

7,488.01 

1,315.08 

4,755.48 

810.65 

$ 15,045.88 

$272,803.97 
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A G E N C Y T R U S T , R E F U N D S 
& I N V E S T M E N T S : 
Insurance 1,790.93 
County Hospital Assess 6,532.48 
County Retirement 3,428.87 
County Tax 9,101.18 
Dog License f o r County .. 1,105.75 
Mass. W i t h h o l d i n g Tax 2,450.27 
Federal W i t h h o l d i n g Tax .. 26,183.90 
County Retirement 511.31 
W i l l i a m Knowlton F u n d .... 14,802.45 
George W. K n o w l t o n F u n d 62.89 
K n o w l t o n School F u n d 15.75 
I n d u s t r i a l Accident F u n d .. 134.00 
Risteen Fund , Welfare 1,150.00 
Risteen F u n d , School 1,127.14 
Risteen Fund , Beautif ication 57.38 
Cemetery Perpetual Care .. 1,120.00 

Refunds : 
Taxes 975.06 
Motor Vehicle Excise 941.58 

69,574.30 

1,916.64 

T O T A L T R U S T , R E F U N D S 
& I N V E S T M E N T S : $ 71,490.94 

T O T A L D I S B U R S E M E N T S : $1,130,235.05 

Respectfully submitted, 
C H A R L E S H . F E R R I S 
T o w n Accountant 
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